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INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this guide is to serve as a compilation of statutory offenses
identified as criminal behavior in Colorado. For each offense a brief description and
the statutory citation are provided. Due to limitations of space, the complete elements
of each offense are not included. The following sections are the classifications for
offenses and form the basis for the organization of this guide:

SECTION 1 Class | Felonies
Class 2 Felonies
Class 3 Felonies
Class 4 Felonies
Class 5 Felonies
Class 6 Felonies
Unclassified Felonies

SECTION 2 Class 1 Misdemeanors
Class 2 Misdemeanors
Class 3 Misdemeanors
Unclassified Misdemeanors

SECTION 3 Class 1 Petty Offenses
Class 2 Petty Offenses

SECTION 4 Unclassified Offenses
SECTION 5 Traffic Infractions

The possible penalty range for felonies and misdemeanors is described at the
beginning of the appropriate section. Where applicable, each section begins with a
listing of the crimes from the Colorado Criminal Code (Title 18) followed by crimes
from other titles with that same level of classification. Within the listing of crimes
from Title 18, offenses are further divided into categories such as: Offenses Against
Persons, Offenses Against Property, etc. Offenses not included in the Criminal Codes
are identified by title such as Election Code Offenses, Offenses Related to Financial
Institutions, etc.

The numerical order of offenses begins with the number 1 for each
classification. To help locate a particular classification of offenses, the bottom of each
page is identified with an abbreviation of the classification. For example, 1F is for
Class 1 Felonies, 1M for Class 1 Misdemeanors and TI for Traffic Infractions.

This guide will continue to be updated on an annual basis. Any comments or
suggestions for improvement are appreciated and will be given consideration for the
next publication. The list of offenses is current through 1996.



Description

Criming Code (Mfenses

Offisdes Tevviog Fratd

Computer Craone

(WTensss Involving the Kamily Relations
Wiongs to AtRisk Adidis and Ivveniies
Oiifecses Peisdng o Morals

(r¥ensss — Govermmental Oneraiions
Gambling

Offentes Invoiving Disksyalty

Offense: Relatiog to Fircarms and Weapons
Offenses — Making, Fisancing, or Collectiun of Koans
Parchusess oF Valughls Articlés

Colsado Urgandzad Crims Coatrnl
Uniform: Controlled Substances Ao of 1992
Offentes Related wo Tiwited Geming

Consamer and Cormercia AT Of anses
Colorado Antitrst Act of 1002

Colado Charlixbls Solicitation: Act

Dffroscs Related tn Labor ane Tndutsy

Offenscs Related & Indusirizl zod Commencial Safoty

Location

Tiths 18, Articls 2
Title 18, Avticle 3
Titls (&, Articie 4
Title 18, Axticle 5
itk 1R, Articie 5.5
Title 18, Azttie §
Title 18, Astiole 6.5
Titls 19, Aaticle 7
Titla 18, Anice B
Title 18, Asticle 5
Title 18, Articis 10
Tithe 18, Anicis 11
Title LB, Asticle 12
Titc 18, Arcle 13
il 18, Artils 14
Titke 38, Asticlo 15
Tithe 18, Astiehe 16
Title 18, Axtizis 17
Titho 18, Axticie 18
Title 18, Asticio 20

Titlo |
Title 6
Titke €
Title &
Title 8
e 3



Offenses Bnlated to Insurance Titie 10
Offunses Kelated to Financial Institutions Title 11
Oifenses Relstod to Professions and Ocrrpations Titls 12
Offeuses Redated to Cowsts and Count Procedure fitle 13
Sooasic Maness - Pazeat ard Child Tithe 14
Colorade Madical Treatrae Degisior A Titls 15
{yTeacs Relaied i Criminal Proceedings 'Yitle 1€
{ ¥ivasce Releted to te Chaldren's Codde: Tille 19
Offenses Related to Tligher Bdue, and Vocational Tralning  Title 23
(fenscs Rolated (o State Government Titls 24
Governmest — Bealth Titio 28
Purran Sesvices Code Offensss Title 26
Govaomen — 1 oozl Titls 20
Government - - Coanry Tis 3
Goverunery - Moricipsl e M
¥Fenses Related to Speciz! Disteicts Title 22
Ofeains Related to Wildiife, Farks, and Oritdoos Title 33
(rifeosce Related 10 Miners) Beaounces Title 34
Offcases Related 10 Agsicuisure Title 38
Offeases Relsted to Natural Besources Tide 36
€¥fenses Related to Wezer and (migstios Title 37
Oiffnes Related 2o Resl and Femsonal Propany Tice 38
Taxation Cfonses e 39
(rfivnscs Related to Utilities Title 40 _
Cfienan Related o Adrenaf and Adrpens Titls £1
Offemmes Related o Vehicles and ‘Traffic ‘Firle 42 ’

iSemes Retated 1o Highwavs and Roads Title 43




SECTION ! - - FELONIES

This section contsioy & curnent fistiag of Gkwy offeascs. Yelony offenses are calego-ucd
a4 foldows: class | cass I cimss 2, olase o, cless ¥, oimas 5. apd usclessified fclories. Tho
peraliy for the comumission of & cerladn folooy nffenss depends on ity classification. The peeml
possihle perwly schome for felonies is indicated in the chart below.

Crimes whish oot e ttsordimey rink of lurm 0 wodisty shall lacinie e folfowiog

Fip® Gograo o Assadll
Sound degms acx sl

Sy wemsnlt om 8 okild

Ses, sgzanlt oo & child/posltifn of s

Ser ssagul® on a « Lt by & peychiothooapia
=% -

Al Vatings wro et through 1996 susting Jewe.,

7
s
10y

1

12y

Aggraveisd oot

Aggravated fobbory

Culld ahuse

Uinlawfo) alabingtion, muessfichrig, Sepeasing,
asis vr possessiou uf 4 ooulredlud subetases with the
et @ sall (Medn: B0t wate possawion)

Any crime of violanes w defined in section
63 1308






Coase | FRLONIES

Ziemeats of Offense C.S. Chatioy
1. Muirdar fn the first degres, A persoa comiciits the ohass | feloav of mader IR S107
in the fire: dogree i

5 Aftor deliberation and with the iviont to cause the desth of a persom (1) (&)
othor than bimsecf, he czuses the death of that pesson or of anocther
porson; or

By Acting either sione or with one or mom persons, ke comamiin or  [i} (2)
aitempEs W oofenit arson, wbbery, burplary, kidwappicg, sexusl
At In the Sre or seoond degren ae probibited by socom 183402
or 182403, or & class 3 felony for sennd essaal om & child as
m@lhmrﬁamm or the crime of escape 8¢ provided
3 mactor LH-8208, and, in the course of or in Rurtherance of the
eoimne that be is commiitag or alvemptiog to comal, er of lmmedisle
flight thercfrom, the desth of a perwon, other thar one of re
penicipants, 18 cavssd by anyone; of

&) By penjury or subomation: bf pedury Se puootes the convicias and . (3 (2
CIXECURON OF SNy INOGHTIE PErOn; oF

¢ Vnder cunwrstanss avidencing = attude of nmiversal malics (1) (d)
manifestng exrenit matiferencs 0 the valas of hutman life gonenally,
e knowing!y engages fn concngt which creates 2 grave risk of death

165 & persm 0f perscnd other than himaclf, and thersby canses the
deatn of anotkar

g] He commils unlswlii distobotion, dispensefrn, o sslo of 2 (1) e
zontrolle? sobstence to & person under the age of cighteen vears on
school groads sk neondded ir saction 18 18-405 (4), and the death of
stich person ¢ cansed by tho vss of guc) contnoled sabetance.

) The persom keowizly cansos the desth of 3 child who bss not.  ye!
atteined Twelve yeers of age and the person commiting tw offense i (Y ()
one 0 5 poeition of trast with respect fo 1he victio,

+ First degree murdsr of a peges ¢fficer or fimman. A paaso who commus  18-3-107 (1)
wnarder i tao fio5t dopmes, a8 definec v soctior 183102, and the victim
@ @ peace officer or Toemer wogaged in the performancs of bz Suties,
sommits the felory oame of fust degree muwder of 3 pesce officer ar
Tiromias,

¥




5 Firs degres idmapping. Any person who doss sy oF the folowiag acis. TRA30L 1)

with the intent theroby 1o force the victim or sny other persoa 10 MBko any

comseaion or plve vp anvibing of vzius in onder bo secure 2 releass of &

person ander the offendec’s iemal o sppacent conicol commits st deyres

kidnapping.

z) Fucbly wizos aod candss axy possoe fiom one place wo ancther; or (1) (8)

b} Emhcos o7 porsuades any person o g from one plece 6 dnotter o (D) (b

o) Tmpeisons or forcibly secretes wny possor. (L e

Whoever comunie first dogres kKidosoping ls gailty of 2 cless | feloay if  (2)
the porson kidexpped sball have suffeced hokly ljusy, bot no pezson
convicied of fing dogres Kideapping shaill zufier the death ponalty if the
peraoa - kdmeppod wes idberated alive pror fo the cooviction of the
kidrapper.

% Arsault duning escaps Ary peraon coufined in eny mwiil pace of  (E-B206 (L @)
corPoement within the siate whc, whils ascapiop or atempting &y cscape,
corwiiis an assalt witk intect o comel by wpcy upon another
pemon with & deadly weapon, ur by sny means & foove Tkely o prsiue
serioes bodily infury, commiiz & cless | felouy if the person has been
monviced of a cass © (alany.

Offenses Invoelviog Diskeyeiy

3. Tveqeon. A preson cowinits the clzsr | Sdony of tregson of be lovice war (2 1L 101 (D &
»gaiost the ule of Colocsdo o adhetes to s enemiss, giviog them 2id 20
and comfort.

Sk



CLASS 2 FELONIES

Inchaate Dffenses

Fub
.

Criminal aitempi. 77 3 person indomtioezlly eegsges in conduct which
constibites & sabslartial sep lowerd ‘he caamieaion of a oleks | feeay,
that person commits 3 cizss 2 folomy,

Crimingl comspirsey, IF a pemon agrees o comadl £ crime with oo or
wone persond, thal persoo commits criminal consplaacy, Comspivy 10
commis & Ceas 1 Sicay s a cxss 2 Gelony.

Criming solioiatipn. A prosor Wio sitemots to possuads saothor porson
to-comamit 3 class 1 falony commmits o olsss 2 felovy. (Mepalty prmvisions
for crimirel sclicistion are (50 same xa those for crimiead attept
contained in soction 185-2-10% (4).)

Offenses Agzing the Persom

d_-+

LN

=]

Murder in the sevond degres. A porson vommits the class 2 felony of
murdes i e seoond dogree if o causcs the deatk of a porson keowingly,
it oot after deliboration.

First degree Midnepping Thie s & clase 2 flony if the kidoapped person

Second degres Mdnapping. Sscond degree kidrapping is & class T (clony
if the person kidnapped is 3 victim of & sexual zassult or & mbbery,

Sexpal azsaull iy the first degres: Wrs deproe el assenll U5 commitied
wher the actor infifcts seoual intrusion or peestestion on & victim througk
rhysical forcs or (ieat, the victim i physically hepless, or (e vichim's
ability & control his conduct hies bees impaired by e acor K je a class
2 felony 7. {2) more than onc person aids the ssseall; or (h) the vicam
wiffers sorious bodily mjury. or (c) the sctor vsey 3 deadly weapon.

Offeces Agalnst Property

8.

Firsi degree burplary, This is a class 2 feiony if cootrolled sabsiances

withiv & shwrecy o other plsce baving wfal 2owssion therent 2re
mvolved.

CRE, Cltatian

182-101 (4)

182201
(edomeots of
cries; and
LR-2<206 (L)
Cpacilly
(oo EROes;
IR 2301 ()

18-3-193 (3)

183301 ()
B0 (3

18-3.407 (%)

18-4-202 (3)



Elements of Offense

9.

Aggrovated mobbery of controlled subsignces. Ut is a class 2 felony if

wbbery of conbobied sabstances from the logal possesson ivolves the use:

of a deadlly wespon in the mbbery, placing the vietim n fesr of desth or
pvaly , on Duing alded and sbetiad 5y an amed confodamte.

Cffenses Izvelving the Famlily Relaticns

ilﬂll

i

8

Criminal ahortion. AborGon v &my mpass oiher than jusified medical
termdnation or birth Is crnimingl sborilon end i the woman dies Decanse of
the crimyingl abwrtion, this 2 & class ¥ folony

Preiended erimingl abordon. Mjlpumwhuiwmmﬂtyprmdsm
eod & eal o apolcel pregrancy otber than by justified medica)

terminadion ox birth comumits peetended criminal aboron aod if the woman
dles hecause of a protended aborion, this 15 8 o 2 felony.

Child abwse. 1F & person knowingly or reckiessty commits child abwse and
such ghuse resuits ip the deatk of & child, i Is = claiy 7 feloay,

Wrongs to As-Risk Aduts and At-Hisk Juverles

¥,

Crimes agsisd atrisk adults ond abrisk fuvendies, 5 pemsor who commmits
2 crone of assaalt Io e fow dogree when the victin is an at-ridk adult or
atorigke mvenile comemnita 3 class 2 feicny,

Offenzes Relatiog 0 Morals

14,

Pandering wf o child. ¥ zayone induces a child io commil prostitstion by
threstonag; or intinidating the child, the persen commits a ciass 2 foiony

Offenses - Goverormentsl Opersilone

L¥.

172

18,

Adiing an excape 1f 1w person aided was . custody 0 confinersent. for
camwvictioe o & olasy 1 oor ass 2 felony, Ui 8 clegd 7 feitoy 10 aid in
gack peoRnt? OsAPe.

Assenli during escupe. It i3 & class 7 flosy & comenit a3 assaws with
imeot 1o iches while sttompiing 2o escape fron Goalinsmient far coovietion
of a felony other than & clazs 1 folony.

Holding kextagss, 1, while sscaping, & person holds spother hostags oy
forue or thesd, be comumits » olass 2 felony.

Erzgpe. ¥ is = cizss 2 felooy to mowingly sscape confinement following
eovviction of & claas | or 2 feiony,

15-4-303 {7)

18.6-302 12}

IRG-103 {7}

LB-6-401
m

i7).48)

186.4-100 13
(&)

1B-7-408 (7

18-8-200 (4)
(B-R-206 1) W)

18-8-207

18-§ 208 (1)



Offeasen Relating te Firawmons and Weapons

9. Rxplowves or incendiary devices. The use of such device T the
commission of alempt o commit 2 folony is 8 class 2 felomy

Colorando Organized Crime Control Act

20. Miucketeering activitles. & s s class 7 felony 10 keowingly bvest proceds
from & patam of wecketeering wtvity or colloctior of g0 velawiul dedt ia
Tex! TWOPEry o0 aay enlerprise:

Uniform Controlied Substances Act of 1992

Zl. Controlled rubsigncey. Tt 1z & clasy 7 feloay to dispense, wll, or distribote
a schedule T or I costrolled subsiance, or to conspine with o ke
auother fo undenske such mtivity when the offense is comunitsd
subsequent 13 2 prior comviction of the zame offenss.

Clgss % Welory, Net {n the Criminal Code
Colorade Medical Treatment Jecision At
7. Nalsifying or forying & declerauion, Any persor who falsifisy or foopes

a dovleretion of anothey, snd the s of the declamation are carrest out,
yesulting 1 the death of e puapemicat fooiarend, commils & class 2 feiony.

C.R.E. Citation

18-32.106 i4)

1517104
{eiemenis of
g fenan) and
‘R TADS (1Y
5 R
SroViRlons)

18-18-405 (2) (&)
1))

S5-18-115(3)




CLASS 3 FRLONIES

Sdeeats of (Mispse

inchosts OTonsea

b

Criminal attempe, If 3 person kaicxtionaily sugages in conduct which
conatituies o substesiial sier towsrd the commiseion of & class 2 fulony,
that porson commits s cless 3 felony

Compperasy. Coczsisoy 0 commit & class 2 felony is a class 3 fokmy.
Criminal soliciiation. A permon who siismps o persuads anoldor persop
i comnl a olasy 2 feleay, commits & cless 3 felony.,  (Penalty

provisions for crimingl soliciation are the same as those for criminal
Eésm A cortalned o section 18-2-101 4.}

t.

Second degres munder. When & person knowingly causes the death o
anotker where the act tausing (he desth was nerformed upon & muides
heat of passion caused hy a serious and highly provokiog act of the
victiz, affoctog the person cansing the death sufficicatly o excito an
frresistible pession 4 & nessonshie pessor, i 2 claw 3 falony,

Vebdeulor homiclds, When 2 porson opossies or drives a medor vohicks
whiles under the inftusace of sloobal or drugs 7 hotk, and ssch couduct
i the proxionate cavse of the desth of another, i Is & class 3 fSony.

Assanlt in the firm dsgree. 1° any pomen cicctosally csuses sorioas
w0 =ather person through the vae of A deadlly wespos or conguct
wiiah crestes 2 grave dsek of desth, or o the comoiasion of & cdine of
fhpht therefrom ho causes sences iwjory o another, o, I & person
threatens & peane officer or firmman of persoe smpleyed by 2 defention
facibity with & deadly weapon with inteat 1o cacse barm, that Horson
comumits 3 cless } folony.

Assault i secomd degree. 1 is considersd 2 class 3 felogy of the persen
who it esazalied, cther ther a perticipant in the crime, auffers wenious
bodily injucy davieg the commisgion or atteared conxiEsior of or
flight fom the commission or sttempend commiezion of muwdss,
robsry. amor, borplary, Sret degree cacspe, find degreo kidusping,
first or socond degree. aoxual assaull. o sy 2 foiony sexasl assacs on
& child,

18-2:107 (&)

YB2-206 (1)
18-2 30 (5)

3003 3) &)

183706 (1) (o)

183202 (2) (1)

18.3-200 (%)
(.5}




Rlepenty of Offense

=

12,

13

Criminol extortion. Whoever threateas snother 2 mduce (he pemen I
mmqmqﬁmﬁnwﬂlmn&mﬁmﬁﬂ:hﬂﬂmm

aggravaled crinoiual sxtordon, waick k= £ Szas 3 falony, iF the person

inmpes such threst by means of chomical or blological apeaix, wesnogs,
00, or TECkactive keonms,

Second degres &ldnaping. 1t iz a clas 3 foloay if the kidmaping &
accomplished by the use of & deadly weapon, bat does not incinde swmial
asssalt or robesy.

Bntitement nf & child. Enticement of a child 2 & class 3 floay of the
Gefendant bes 5 zrevicsy coavieSos for cotleement of 1 child or sexuxl
asssull on & chikl A person commite e crime of enticement of & ghild
if he ovites or persuades, OF atferapis to invite or parssads, 3 child
urcer die age of Sieen years te oxer any vekicle, building, mom, or
seciuded place with the intent 10 commit sexuel ssseull 5 &y doEeo
wpor saki child,

Sexuel assanl in the firs! degree. Thir i & chss 2 filony when the
actor inflicts sexual pesetration of intnsion oo & victim through physice.
fargn of “hoesl, or the victin is phvsically holpltss, or the victim®s
adility to commol his conduct hag been ynpaired Ty the actor,

Saxval assouli on a child. An ator commits 3 ciass 3 felony @ w
subjecty & viclim who B oz thar fiftoen yeam of age ' any sexaal

coriscy, and the actor i@ af keasi fouy years oider fan e vichiz, and the

gotor apples force. or threstens death, injurv, kidvapicg, or fature
‘.- & .

Swrual sesguls on o child by one in o position of rem Sexoal sssull
on & ckild »y cne p & positior of trust is & clzss 3 foleny if (e victim
15 icha than fufoes vears of age.

(Orfenses Ageinat Property

i4.

First degree arsom. A person who sets fire o, or through the use of

axiodves, cavses 1o be damaged or destroved sev building or oocupried
structure comumits & cizss 3 felomy.

Firys degres burglary. If a parwon vniswilly enters & bullding with
irteal i conmil 2 come and if aid pesson SSRGS OF MONACES BOY
porson, o is armexd with ssplosives or a deadly wespon, be comeis a
claxs 3 S=iory,

-

15-3-207 (4}

183302 ()

183305 (25

183402 ¢

183408 (2)

LE-34405.3 ()

184962 ()

i 4.20L (2)




+5.

e
-

8.¥

19.

0,

21,

B

Second degree burglury. & cuss I Solwy BB comorited I 8 peraoc
valgwiuidy enters & place wilh Bweat to corymil A COme ARl @ peracs
ar property aod when: (z) @t ix 2 dbugley of 2 dweling; or (b} the
abiective of the burglary it theft of covirolied subatances.

Apgravated robbery 1T posscssion or wee of & deadly weapos 1% involved

it & mbbecy by the actor o an secomplics, sggrzvamd rohbery iz g
class 3 felony.

Theft. Thel v & ciass 2 Teloay &7 the value of the firg iovolved is
fiftisen thousand doillars or more.

Theft. Theft is a class 3 felony if the persoo has commiited thefl more
than once within & sir-moeth period without being charped for the
sartier offense and the sgeregate value of the things ovelved e flteer
housand dollars or more,

Theft of rental proparty, Toeft of repta) propeny i a cmas 3 Jelooy
wheve the value of the propecty involved i fifteen thousand dollars o
more.

Theft of reninl property. Theft of rentad property twics o morc within
& period of six onths wihout bavieg hoen placed in Jeopsrdy for prior
ufferses 2nd when e agprepate value of the propenty s fiftcos Uyeusand
dollacy or more ix & <luss 2 Selocy,

Aggravaied moior vekicle thefl. A person who lzkes any motor vehicle
from another without suthorizazion and who sither retilas control for
over twenty four boum, comntils & celine, romoves the vehicle from the
stals, causes property damags or hodily wjury, or atismpts to ailer ihe
licenee pister, idesdification ounebes, of the vehicls welf, commits a

cizss 3 Salomy 5t valae of the motor vebicle or vehicles involved i

oiore thar fifteser Socsand dollars ¢ if the Jeferdirt bax 'wice
pesvisusly been convicted of chisrges separately Srought aned tried,

Theft by receiving. Whon 5 person meaives, sefaine, loass mooey by
pawn or pledge oo, or dipows of aother’s propenty, imowing that s=id
proparty hEs besm molen, and he imends W depmive e owner
permaeaily of the property, and the valse of the property i [ificen
touserd doliars ar oy, ke person cortmiss & class 2 feloav.

Theft by meceiving, Whea the value «f ths property invelved i four
mupdred dollare or more and the person is cogeged in the wasiness of
haying and solling of olen goods for profit, theft by moaivine i@ a class
3 Telony,

BLI03

184302 (%)

34400 T2) @)

154401 (4)

15-4-402 (5)

184412 {6)

18-4400 (3) (bt

i8-4 £10 (5}

18-4-410 (&}

3¥




Klementz of Offense

4.

Criminai mischief. A persca who knowicgly damnsges real or pemonal

promaty of suother valood fificen thoussnd dollssy or more i the

agzrogato commlts 8 clays 3 falony.

Offenses Kavolving Frand

8

Dejrauding & secares creditor or debior. A, person wh Srpeirs, repuers
worthicas or ncrfonceshle asy ascily Infemsat, or who a2, snigne,
tesfees, conveys, pledges, caccdens, corosals, Gesxsys, OF CisanaaR
o wny collateral mubject to n sccurity loteresz, and the valus of the
collieral b ffteen thousand dollirs or more, commits 4 ciass 3 felony.

Defrouding a secured creditor or debior. 17w crodifur 8els, assiges,
trarsfers, cenveys, pladges, Swuys, or eacarbers a prEisscry note or
confract signad by the detwer, and ihe amount owed o Mk note or
sontract is fiftoon thoussnd dollars or more, be commits & clase 3
feloy.

Uneuthorized use of o financel device. Any porson who ueis o
financial trenssction device for the puugpwse of obiziniag cash, ceedi,
propeny, of services or fin making fanciel paymenl, with intent 10
deftmudd, commiits crauthorized use of & Anancial device. 17 suck cask,
sredic, propecty, oF service obtaied o faarcial pavmex XRds excseds
Finor thousand dotixre, it 10 5 class 3 fndony.

Sale of & fixoncial transaction device. Asy persos who, with intoet to
cefrend, sells or has in his posssssion Lo e, two or 2ore fineocial
mRaseetion devices whick e koana 1o He host, aholes, forged. slemed,
conotefeted, or deliveved undet 3 mikske commits g cluas 3 falogy.

Sale of o blenk financial transaction devics. Smy parson who dolivers,

idreiasne, or selly fwee o more Hlank firescls! tepssction devices which
havy oot Been eribosaec or Tagmsticelly wacodsc wik thie name of the

account holder, posong] identificetion code; sxpiadion ditc, o pter

propuiesary institetional infoemaiion, comumits 4 cless 3 felomy.

Comegztes Crime

p—

Comgrater crime. Ary person who uses a compiser oF compiisr symem
for committng theR, or fiv false or fmwdulenl purposes, cogumits
coaapeter came. B guck low, damage, or thing of valu nvelved o the
am;umw‘m:lf‘%mm&ﬂhnmmﬂktchuﬁ
ieomy

184501

18-5-206 (1) (&)

18-5-206 ) ()
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36,

37,

inces. Ammmin spgrvased oces whe knowingly
magsies 9 vamiel ot Sefidets sexasl persbiation or istausion on, or
aubiecls to senbds cundziet A nataml chid, semehid. adoxed caild, wnd

cerain other whe't or half blowd wmlsives, e rovition does net

Wiy 1o & logl mariage o & sepekild or adomed chikl. Agmraveind
ogest ia & clasa 3 nlore,

Child mlwse. Wheo a porson 220 with ool aeplipincs vod the child

ghome veecs i the dosch of dhe U, %9 class T lovw,

Chlid abiee. Whet » powin acts kaowiagly o merklees’y and ho ol
aase ruailty ‘n sorfous Sodly ‘eitcy t the child. 008 8 class 3 Bdony.

Tralficking in children, Sclling,; erchanging. Sanerpe, o Jewisg a
child a3¢ rexuiving morsy o other coraiisration or tiixp ol valae [or
the 630 as 8 resst of sach tnamaction 15 2 cless 3 folonv,

Sevual exploiirgion of ckiifren., A pexon sho, for A3y sommercial
parpasy, kaowirgly czusex o obild 10 cagage ie or be used Jue expicit
waxaal contheet o Woliien n demnally oxploMetivg inatemal, commia
. eapiosation of a child which s a olsss 3 folony .

Procuremens of o chilld for sexueal coplalarion. Ax) pasen who
ieationally ives, (moapons, oroviden, or makes svelaike, o offers
io de- the same for U pusnese of sexwelle exploitiag 5 ohild, commi's
acham 3 flory.

Wirsogs to At-wisk Adulte and At-Risk Fvorleg

A%

Crivies apming af-rbd adulls ang o8 gk fovesiliz. Any porson 240
compite thw ariew of asssnt “n the secord doprma ohen the vietin i en
al-#idk Snlt or 2-niak Snvoriic oo 5 olass 7 fuloas.

Ciriimns cgednss oberivk obudts and @ik juveniley, Aoy peszon why
comaiy fobbery waen 130 victim v et st of atlsk faventis
eomamnta & cless 3 teloey.

Crimes auainid gi-risk edally ang atisk fuvensies. Aoy vanion Wi
onemnits Solt in e prososse of S vieHiny wher tho vistex 18 2r a0k
et or abisk faveriie coranits 2 slas 3 oy woen tho valaw ¢ o
itemn: fevolved s thyes Tundrod Sotas or wor.

186302 (%)
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Ofenses Relrting to Morals

sk

a7,

B

AT

Pimplng. Azy semsor who keowiegly lves oo o is suopesiad of
maiziny Ty Ay money samed Ty anothor person through prostinoson
comits pioping, which In & clase 3 fedooy,

Salicitng for child proséstion. A pecson who solicits snother, armnges
& meebing, or directs sxoiher to & place for the porpess of child
srostilgeion commits & class 3 Tlony

Pandering of o chald. Aayoos who armopes or oems to somnge 4
situation in whick & cbdll may peactice pratitetion cornmite « clease 5
felony.

Procurement of o child. Acy porson who inteationzlly gives, URNDONS,
piwvides, or makes svaliabie ¢ offere & do tae szme 100 e pripose of
calld poostitution. coranis £ clase § felory.

Keeping & place of child prnaivatiog. Any penon who sxercizes contol
over 3 place which offery seclusion o shelter for the purpose of
prostitution of or by 2 child commits » clasg 3 feloay,

Pimping of o child, Aoy porson who lives on uf s suppone’ by maney
or other tifzg of value procured by 2 ohild taroegh prostitetion coraiis
& class 1 folony,

Inducement af child provitution. Avy peron who by wond of sction
(ofhes then menacing or crindoal intiddation) induces & child & engzge
in proatination conimits a clzss 3 felony.

Padreniing o prosglissed child. 4 cirsa 3 Reloey [z copvritied vy aryons
who eagages in &y acl widich involves child promision, o by sayone
Who eakers 8 placs of proiiiction with the mtcotion ¢ engegiig  child
prostiution,

Offenses — Gavercments” Operstions

49,

Alding excape. If 3 passon assime anotict porson in escaping and (e
pesion aicted kas beee conviciod of a feionry nthes than 2 clads | or class
2 Telomy, said perser cornmits 2 clasy § fdony.

Assoult during escope. 1f 2 pomon who in being beld or cherped with
but not conviensd of & felory aNemos i cweaps and assaulls another
intemiionelly wick & deadlly wespor, o ecolher megas of foroo kely
preduce fury, He commits g class 3 felouy.

C.B.8, Citation
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36,

1.

Aggaull durbeg sscwpe. 175 porsoe e castedy i charged witk, Held (or,
or covicied of 2 tiizcdomuwancr o7 petty offeans, ang sHempls 1o GEcED0
and svsmilis another meatesly wik A deadly wespom or enother
meane Of force Xely ‘o poodocs oy, 0o SomimEte 3 CEsy 3 feiony,

Becgges. 3F a persen who bas tooe cocvleled of o feicny other than 2
ziasz , or casy 2 fowy vecepes From cusody o codfinoment, o
commits & claax 2 felony.

Risls in correctional ingtitutions. A pronc who cagagss with two or
more other persor In vickwt condacd, vsing 8 descly weapon, wihich

creates grave decper and obeints swaformsnce of the ‘nlintion
commits a clase 3 fekry.

Bribery. A cizse 3 felony s comuniticd of ¢ pesson offers a pecuniary
tensfit o & puikie official with the intont to influcncs some Scbion, oF
if be is 2 pubie officik] and accepis 3 bribe,

Agprovoled intimidation of & witsess or victim T, in 20 sttewst ©
influsnce o witness or victis, 8 person ether; 2) '8 ermsd with & desdly
weapon and txends, if resised, o ki, maim, of wound any persor; or
b) knowiagly wounds Ry parson Of puls any person in 4 eascnablie fear
of death or bodilly injusy, Se commits a class 7 feloay

Retglintion spodnst @ wilnesy or vicam. A person who intontionally
inflicts harm or injury upon any pesson or pioperty 88 reiadistion fivy
festitncay given io any official procesding cornmits o claxs Y falouy

Retolistion cgeinst @ jueor. I @n odivideal wses a (huest, act of
harassment, or a¢t of hanm of Uy UPOTM ANy PETSOR OF property,
which action is direcied o o commitied upor & juror who has served
for a onmingi or civii izl mvoleny the ndnvidusl or 3 person oc
persms on whose behalf the individual is weting, or wpoo & momber of
the innor's family, an indivicual in close elatioashye ©© the furor, of &n
Wm&gw&mummm;w, as matiation
or retnibution against foc fam”, he commits = clasy 1 (efoay.

58,

Wrﬁun&ﬁcmmim H’lpﬁmw with a fuciiey
nfwhmnmmmﬂyﬂnmnww‘thM
result in. possible bodfly Hanm or death, or be intends 1o cammit 4 cEme
o the publlc conveyzone or bo threaleos avyons with a deadly weapor
o & poblic coeveranse, he commiis 2 clasg 2 Selony

185206 1) (d)

18-5-208 42,

188211 12) tn)

18-8-300 (2}

15-8-705 (3)

18-8-706 (2)

18 8-706.3 (1)

129115 (5)



52, Vehicidor Fiuding, Vehiculze eluding which rewits In dewth to another
person. /i & ciess 3 feloay.

Uniferm Controlled Substances Act of 1962
&). Controlled subsances. 1t is uclawful o wanvfacture, dispenss, scll,
possess, or distribute 3 controlled suhatanor, aod it s a class 3 fniony:

& g oevsor I8 coavicted on 4 first offenso for suck activity in the cate
of schedule 1.or I controled mibstances; or

s if apevpon v convicied for 8 secood or subsoguent offense for sach
activity e the case of 3 schedule I 2onbolled substznco.

. Offenses relating fc marfuens. The folesing oforzey lavolving
marijusns of maniukas cotcontats ane claxs 5 felonies:

¢ a sooond or suhisequent cosviction of dizpepning (with considermtion)
over oor ounce of merijuacs by 2 parsod age I8 or over i & porsoe age
15 to 17, o any amount of maciiosne cooconttate (with or without
considmlion) o a person under 2ge 19, or dispersicy any amovnt of
martasna (with or withovl considemtion) =7 & perscr. sgt IE or Gver
10 & poeson andes age 19,

. uMnWmvmﬂmﬁrmhvﬁng growing, producing,
processing, of manefaciuring manjuara or its concentuatc om land
awned o contrulied by the person, or eliowing these activilies on his
snd: and

o B econ’ mmhmmmwmm
sl possesaing, or disrbuting marijcena OF it8 Conceoirate.

67. Monsy lundaring - illepal investments. A person commiits 5 class 3
folowy if he knowinply of intentionally violaes sy of the poevikiens of
paragiaphs (&) through () of section 18-18-408 peguniing wooey
Endesiag of illegal invostments pmstant 1o e Untform Coatrolsd
Substancey Act of 1997,

3. Imitetion conmtrolled subsiances. Any porsom aped L6 or over who
distributes an imitation comrolied substance 10 a perzon undey 18 after &
previous conviction of the same change commits 2 cleay I foleny,

C.R.8. Citstion
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18- 15-408
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Sippte of £} C.RS Ceatlan

Offecses Reluted o Timitod Gmin

Ge,  Pervomad pecuniary poin or senflict of isres. Aoy semon whio Sseis,  18-20-113 1)
moatis, ok, :wmmm!kwmmmmmcwmhﬂ
Ganieg A Tor any omona pecunizty pale o By g 07 vane
comuxiis & class 3 feiony.

Clase 3 ¥elonien, Not in the Urirvinal Code
Eaniritien
65, Frosdulen: prociices. Ary serson whe wioally viogios the provafoas of 181600013
sootion 11-52-500 emndng the Cradalont ofer, ale, of purchsse of any

sy, doeotly or Sedivetly, comaits & Cast 3 fiiong,
Calerada Commodity Cade

66,  Uniowful acivisies — compiodiiy sales. Ary violation of wiy proviaon of - L1-53-204 (1Y
setick 53 of dife ~ L of violatior of sectioc 12 ¥3-108, GRS, whis e
poraos mekes & statrocent witich i fidse o mwislsading s £ olase 3 fuoay

mm-wumw Bond Sipervision Azt

. MMisiensing fldsg. Aay persoa who wiliply mass & falie of miMcadrg T1-091LH (1)
smioment it sy oot filed Wik the securities coOTIIRNOGe: DITDMES
4 iamn 3 Sk,

Meodics! Mrection

68, Usprgiessionsl comduss. Thapensiag o injecting an soabolic storoid S (2-50-128 2 6)
2 soord o submguenct sstae notcis dispoesed. proseEn w8 wolig
srRinpoen oF dimersed By £ prctitioner O3 & clws 3 fifowe

83, Lermonal prowmiary pein or confiet of interess. Ary perom who isews, 12473 (T
srgpandy, v, o xeocws any Goense poosies 2o the Colurado Lincied
Cardieg Bz fir woy ewnal poconiery galy or aey (hog of velic
el 3 elass 5 folovy,



me»—mm Any person, othey thar @ bons
mwmmhgmmwm
who wilirs, sgvess, or contmacts o solicit or soawm for sny other pesson
mwm‘ww seryices ol wha, 0 5o doirg,
recEivos ARy tyne of couskiomtion contzgml spom o resultiog foo the
ncekry of the cooirast conmite a cissas 3 Zelowy.

Govemmwi — Stete Deperiment of Revenue

e

=T

Stade lottery — criminal penalties. Amy peowe whe, for personsl

peamdary pain, asues, mapeds, revokes, or ronews 2 contmet for paming

masiesials, or who viclatss the provisions conceraing confiicts of interest
in the opeation of the state lottery commitz a class 3 felony,

Gmm-.mmmdm-mmﬁmhw

. Deprriment 6f Health — penaltiss. Tyrmpering with a pablic waler aysiem
or wty drinkioag weler 2fter 28 withdeawa! for o0 Cestment v g public
water eystom & 2 ciass 3 felogy,

Humsn Services Code — Dopartment of Human Services

i

i.ﬂ

Frouduient arts, Obaning poblie asdstzace or voidor paymens 0 wiich
one 16 ol sotitle, oF publis assistance or vondos paymonts greator than
those to which one is eatitied, 5y means of a willfully falso statcment or
mymencasiion, ar by inpersonation, or by any other fraudeient dovice w
& e 3 febmy when the vaiug of the amisance or paymant it fificen
thouwsand doflzrs or greater (see 13-4-401 (2) (D)

4

Frowdulen: acts. Obtzizing food stampy W +kick oue 12 not entitied Dy
false. ststomeot 0F mﬂhﬁﬂnwhwhlzhuﬁﬂm?

shsn the vaine of the food samoe s Feen thowsand doflars or more {res
ELSLL \4.-1 ful

Frafficking in food stanpe. Treffickig in food starmps 4 & class 3 falony
il valeg of the Toctd sampe i fifieen thoowad dolam or mors.

-
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CLASS 4 FRLONIES

1= 7.

Ixchoate Offensen

1.

-

Criminagl atiempd. 16 3 person unertiopslly engages in conduct whinh
constinges # substasial step towssd the conuinission of & ciess 3 fwony,
(il peisan conumits & ciase 4 Glony.

Criminal conspimacy. Conspiacy 1o commit & class 3 folouw %2 ¢ clase
4 fislony.

Criming! solicéiation. A puron who attempts fo persuade snother
poreon to coimit 3 class 3 felvoy commiis a class 4 feicov  (Peasty
pravisiens %or criming! sofcizlion are ihe same as those for criminsl
aticmpt containec in sorgion 18 2-101.)

Offenses Agalnst the Persen

A

_b'r

Monglaaghter., A porson comunis manslaghter i (a) such person
reckiessly canses the death of another person; o @) much pessec
werrioneily canses o 252 apcthar pasor (o commit suitide.

Vehicular homicide. 1f a peroa causes the death of another while

recilessly Opersting 8 motor velic's, such person momite @ class 4
felony.

Assaull in the second Gegree. A person commils sssau’t in the second
degren i (2 ho Sntentionally causes seriovs bodly Ufury o enother, o
{5 b attemyrs to causr serioue Sudily nfury with & deadly wespon; oo
() witk mtent i prevent & peace officer or frmas from doing hue duty
be canses bodily infury: or (€) Be reckiessly causes merious injury by
means of a deadly weepon; ov {8} Y6 Sy somene By means of
ammﬂm;mthm{ﬂwhmhmw
he uses phywcal force agminst o pesce officer or fireman o the
perforpance of bis dutics  Asxssnlt i the scond degwe 's 2 class 4
F3ow,

Vehiculor actouti.  When o persoo opesates & molor vehicie while ander
the influence of alcohol or Arugs aad cavses sericuz hodly infuny o
Rnother, I 35 & claes & felony,

Criminal exiortion. A riasy 4 felomy i committed when £ porson
threatens & persom, b property, or ks repotation, te induce Gl person
‘o sct sgeinst Tia wil 1o &0 w1 act or refmn. from doing & lewfal act.

LRS8, Citution

182401 (#)
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Elements of Offense

!'3‘

&7

Seeond degres Hidnaping.  Ady person who kideiape 2 child not his own
angs s the sEe of cightsen years of age commits a cisse 4 feloey, of
the pecson xidnaned I= 0ot 5 vt of strsad asssult or mbbery, sod the
use of & deadly weszon is not epiryed.

Fnticement of & child. A person tommits e crie of axticemoat of &
child if be invites ne persuadey or aftlzpta o Tivite of pemukds & cRid
vy the ape of 15, 1o enter & velucle, Dolldiag, or yoors with the et
tey et sexusl sssanil. This iy a class 4 felony.

Sexwal exsanlt in the second degree.  An actor commits second dogres
geus] assault and commis s class 4 felony i (2} b causes the
subivission of a viotin to sexual pesstiation or sexns! intrusion withoul

conse: or agEne the violn's wil; or () the actor causes sobimission

of e victs o soxcal int=usion 5y ary means other ther those set forth
for sexusl £msgell in the fiow degroe Dul of sefficiort conssguencs o
cause sudaussion againg the victm's will; or (6) the actor koows the
viesim 8 unable o sppads The nature oF the victle ™y condact; o () the
actor knows that the vicion subumics believing the actor o e tho victis e
spouss, of (6) the victim &5 lese an fifteen years of ago and the sctor
s fornr yeers obdes than the yicom; of (f) the victie is leas than eightcor
vears 0id and the zctor is the victin's guardisn; ot (g) the sctor has
suprrvisory sathoshy wver the vietim in some canacity. ar (b) the actor
engaEes 1l Wreatmient o examingtion of the victim for other than boos

Sexsual azsoull v the thind degree Aoy actor whe Imowingly inflicts
seaue) fotrgsion or pemal Peaetradion 20 & vicio conlieds sexnal 2assolt
in the third degree i€ () the stor causes suhmtission of the victix
thoough the actzd application of physical foroe or phvsical violeace; or
{b} the actor causes saboiission of the viction by thireal of Seath, Dodily
frfury, yain, or ddnaping, and the victim balieves that the actos will
exscais e threat or (¢) the seior causes mibnniasion of the victim 1o
cetaliate ip the folure sgaing the vibtim, or any otbex porson, and the
viedr believes thi actor wil exscute the throst; or () the sctor engagoe
o treatment or sxanination of & vicdo Sor ofher than bons fide medical
purposts or iu 9 manger Incorslsteat with seascnshle medics! pasctices;
or (€5 the sdul agtor nowing'y, with or witioct sexval contaet, ieduces
o coemos 2 child by ey of the means sot forth ty sachion (8 5402 v
162403 to exposc intimate parts or 30 engepe in kry sonl azavily wiik
nother person for the actor’s own sexaal gratificesion.

Mmm_nﬁﬂ. Any sctor who sabiocss o sexual cortact &

ckild trat i 'axs than fifteen years of ago while that antor s af least foux
yeers ¢ller than the victim commits a class 4 felony.

18-3-302 ()

18:3-305 2)

IB3-400 1)

18-3404 (2}

183405 (2)
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WMHuMQmaqm of . Sexual assani
or, 4 vbild by one in & Sosition of Tuss i & chies 4 Telopy if the victin
iz fifieon vears of age or ofder D Isss than eightese. yoars of age.

Seounl caseult on 6 clisnl by @ prychotierspis, Soxual veneatiog or
sexuzl inbrsivy on £ visSe by ar scror wher i et b o»
pavdntdespcd and 1he Vet 48 peilant s & olass 4 Ry,

MWW

20

Second degrer aison, A pesor wEo damages or detroge by e or
sxzlofive the pruperty of anolsor; other tkan s DUkl oo meousied

v - COMmLE soons dogreg prsoe. 13 the Gamsge cauasd it valnsl
at over oue huedrod Golars, it g clave 4 {eloas .

Ihird dogree arvom. A poweon wiao, by peans of g or exposives,
temtiorsl) e camagny woy paopeny wikh st to doftead comaeda &
cass A4 Jeamay,

Founh degrow arson. A Jorson who gty o2 dudntaios 2 i‘?.:cmkisu.

acskher’s noopesty and horahy claces anther b derger of Ndily yiory
or desth comesiis & class € feony.

Neeong degrve burglary. A possos COXTOR A cam 4 feloey & b
valaeinly enters & Sulidiog with the irteat b commil £ oine spains. 8
PERON OT propety.

Thirg degree barglasy. B °s aciees 4 Tlovy if the ohjact of Ge barplury
¥ the efi of & conoolled robmance, lewiiily ko o or apon the
vrpery harghanees

Rodbery. A porson who Gikes anything of velso Com 2 pason by the
use of fores, Circets, o ifmidetor eomnits 1 olaaa ¢ lurg.

Thefl. A class 4 ‘siony is commiiited when & porson Kaowinply exsrcises
eortrol aver snything which iy valued & foxs Tundred Solezs or mo,
bt o e fiftoss thoosded Jolars, edthoit authorizatien or by ot
ot dhsepean,

Theft. 1 ihok N coxaxited on twu €1 moms oot witkin sin
paivichs, Zog 450 parson 4wt phaced In Spopetyy con the prlow oflaesg,
mmm.wmr:mwmmhmmm
:hummiﬁ!‘mmmmakﬂhﬂ, 2 class & lory ir coerrasisd,

CUR.5. Citation
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Hhernants of D%

from another withow: ssthoriration and who either retaise comtnsl for
ovex ety -wo hours, comemits a crime, removes the vebicls from the
state;, causes propesty demage or badily Giury, or attesmpls to altey the
lesanp plates, identification wmber, or the velticle jtself, commoits a
class & febogy I the motor velicle or vohicles involved is valoed at
fflooe thowsand dollyss o less,

Theft by reciving, If 2 person mcsives & thing of valie which is valped
&f foor hundred doikare or more bt Joss ther ffteen hovsend dollars
wiick he believes or kocwe t0 e aivlen, @od de intends to drprive e
tawiid owner peneapestly of the use or benefit of the thing of valie, he
coumits & class 4 Teloay.

Criminal mirchiefl A pessor commics a class 4 felomy whon in a2 slagle
erimrinel cpisode he knowingly danwiss sl or personsl propexty aid ke
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Offerses Involving Fraud
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Elements of Offense

32.

33.

Sexual exploitation of children. The second or subsequent offense of
sexual exploitation of a child by possession of sexually exploitative
material is a class 4 felony.

Contributing to delinquency. Inducing, aiding, or encouraging a child
to violate any state or federal law, municipal or county ordinance, or
court order is a class 4 felony.

Wrongs to At-risk Adults and At-risk Juveniles

34.

35.

36.

Crimes against at-risk adults and at-risk juveniles. Any person whose
conduct amounts to criminal negligence and such negligence results in
the death of an at-risk adult or at-risk juvenile commits a class 4 felony.

First degree assault against at-risk adults or at-risk juveniles. Any
person who commits a crime of assault in the first degree and the victim
is an at-risk adult or an at-risk juvenile commits a class 4 felony if the
act causing the injury is performed, not after deliberation, upon a sudden
heat of passion, caused by a serious and highly provoking act of the
intended victim, affecting the person causing the injury sufficiently to
excite an irresistible passion in a reasonable person.

Theft from at-risk adults and at-risk juveniles. Any person who
commits theft from an at-risk adult or at-risk juvenile by means other
than the use of force, threat, or intimidation commits a class 4 felony
without regard to the value of the thing taken.

Offenses — Governmental Operations

37.

38.

39.

40.

Accessory to crime. A person who renders assistance to another who has
committed a crime in order to prevent his apprehension and punishment
commits a class 4 felony if he knows that the person being assisted has
committed a class 1 or class 2 felony.

Introducing contraband in the first degree. If a person attempts to
introduce a dangerous instrument, alcoholic beverage, controlled
substance, or marijuana into a detention facility, or if a person is
confined in a detention facility and makes any of these items, he commits
a class 4 felony.

Possession of contraband. Possession of contraband which involves a
dangerous instrument is a class 4 felony.

Escapes. If a person has been charged but not convicted of a felony and
he escapes confinement, he commits a class 4 felony.

C.R.S. Citation

18-6-403 (5)

18-6-701 (2)

18-6.5-103 (2) (a)

18-6.5-103 (3) (a)

18-6.5-103 (5)

18-8-105 (3)

18-8-203 (2)

18-8-204.1 (3)

18-8-208 (3)
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Elements of Offense

41.

42.

43.

44,

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

52.

53.

Attempt to escape. If a person who is in custody or confinement
following the conviction of a felony attempts to escape, he commits a
class 4 felony.

Attempt to influence a public servant. Any person who attempts to
influence any public servant by means of deceit, threat of violence, or
economic reprisal commits a class 4 felony.

Perjury in the flrst degree. If a person makes a materially false
statement under oath in any official proceeding, he commits perjury in
the first degree, which is a class 4 felony.

Bribe-receiving by a witness. A witness accepting any benefit for the
purpose of influencing his presence or testimony at an official proceeding
commits a class 4 felony.

Bribing a juror. A person who attempts to influence a juror’s decision
by offering or conferring any benefit upon the juror commits a class 4
felony.

Bribe-receiving by a juror. Any juror who accepts any benefit for the
purpose of influencing his vote commits a class 4 felony.

Intimidating a juror. A person commits a class 4 felony, if he attempts
to influence a juror’s vote by use of threat of harm or injury to any
person or property.

Jury tampering. Jury tampering in any class 1 felony trial is a class 4
felony.

Bribing a witness or victim. A person commits a class 4 felony when
he offers or confers any benefit upon a witness or victim, in any official
proceeding, members of the witness or victim’s family, or persons in
close relationship to or residing in the same household with a witness or
victim in an attempt to influence that witness or victim.

Intimidating a witness or victim. If, in an attempt to influence a witness
or victim, a person threatens harm or injury to any person or property,
he commits a class 4 felony.

Tampering with a witness or victim. A person commits a class 4 felony
if he attempts to influence a victim or witness without bribery or threats.

Arming rioters. If a person supplies a deadly weapon or destructive
device for use in a riot, or teaches another to use such weapon or device
in a riot, he commits a class 4 felony.

Engaging in a riot. If a person employs a deadly weapon or destructive
device while engaged in a riot, he commits a class 4 felony.

C.R.S. Citation

18-8-208.1 (1)

18-8-306

18-8-502 (3)

18-8-603 (1)

18-8-606 (2)

18-8-607 (2)

18-8-608 (2)

18-8-609 (2)

18-8-703 (2)

18-8-704 (2)

18-8-707 (2)

18-9-103 (2)

18-9-104 (1)
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Elements of Offense C.R.S. Citation

54. Vehicular eluding. Any person who attempts to elude a peace officer  18-9-116.5
while operating a motor vehicle, and which results in bodily injury to .
another person, commits a class 4 felony.

55. Failure to leave premises upon request of a peace officer. Any person  18-9-119 (5)
who barricades or refuses police entry to any premises through use or
threat of force, fails to leave upon request by a peace officer outside the
structure, and holds another person hostage with use of a deadly weapon
commits a class 4 felony.

Offenses Against Public Peace, Order, and Decency

56. Dog-fighting — penalty. Any person committing a second or subsequent  18-9-204 (2)
violation commits a class 4 felony.

Offenses Relating to Firearms and Weapons

57. Possessing a dangerous or illegal weapon. A person who knowingly  18-12-102 (3)
possesses a dangerous weapon commits a class 4 felony for a second
violation and each subsequent violation.

58. Possession of weapons by previous offenders. A second or subsequent  18-12-108 (5)
offense of possession of a weapon by a person who has previously been
convicted of or adjudicated for a felony and when the weapon is a
dangerous weapon or when the conviction was for or the adjudication
was based on an offense involving burglary, arson, or any felony
involving the use of force or the use of a deadly weapon is a class 4
felony.

59. Unlawfully providing or permitting a juvenile to possess a handgun.  18-12-108.7 (1)
Any person who intentionally, knowingly, or recklessly provides a (b)
handgun to any person under the age of 18, or any parent or legal
guarding of a person under 18 who knows of such juvenile’s possession
of a handgun and fails to make reasonable efforts to prevent such
possession, commits unlawful providing or permitting a juvenile to
possess a handgun, a class 4 felony.

60. Unlawfully providing or permitting a juvenile to possess a handgun.  18-12-108.7 (2)
Any parent or guardian who intentionally, knowingly, or recklessly (b)
provides a handgun to a juvenile or who permits a juvenile to possess a
handgun, even though the parent or guardian is aware of a substantial
risk, fails to make reasonable efforts to prevent the commission of the
offense, commits the crime of unlawfully providing or permitting a
juvenile to possess a handgun, a class 4 felony.

4F



Elements of Offense

61.

62.

63.

64.

Possession, use, or removal of explosives or incendiary devices. Any
person who knowingly possesses or controls an explosive or incendiary
device commits a class 4 felony.

Possession, use, or removal of explosives or incendiary devices. Any
person who removes any explosive or incendiary device from the
premises of a lawful possessor without his consent, commits a class 4
felony.

Possession, use, or removal of explosives or incendiary devices. Any

person who possesses any explosive or incendiary parts commits a class
4 felony.

Possession, use, or removal of explosives or incendiary devices. Any

person who possesses a valid permit issued under the provisions of

article 7, title 9, C.R.S., or an employee of a permittee acting within the
scope of his employment, who knowingly dispenses, distributes, or sells
explosive or incendiary devices to a person not authorized to possess or
control such devices, commits a class 4 felony.

Miscellaneous Offenses

65.

66.

Dueling. Persons who by agreement engage in a fight with deadly
weapons commit dueling, which is a class 4 felony.

Hazardous wastes violations. Any person who abandons a vehicle
containing hazardous wastes or intentionally spills such wastes on a

street, highway, or public or private property without consent commits
a class 4 felony.

Offenses — Making, Financing, or Collection of Loans

67.

68.

Extortionate extension of credit. Any agreement between a creditor and
a debtor to the effect that delay or failure in making repayment for
extension of credit will result in the use of extortionate means of
collection results in extortionate extension of credit, which is a class 4
felony.

Collection of extensions of credit by extortionate means. Any person
who uses extortionate means to collect any extension of credit commits
a class 4 felony. :

C.R.S. Citation

18-12-109 (2)

18-12-109 (5)

18-12-109 (6)

18-12-109 (8)

18-13-104 (2)

18-13-112 (3)

18-15-102

18-15-107 (2)
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Elements of Offense

Uniform Controlled Substances Act of 1992

69.

70.

71.

72.

73.

Controlled substances. 1t is unlawful to manufacture, dispense, sell,
possess, or distribute a controlled substance, and it is a class 4 felony:

e if the violation is based on the possession of a controlled substance
listed in schedule II; or

¢ if a person is convicted of a first offense for such activity in the case
of schedule III controlled substances; or

e if a person is convicted of a second or subsequent offense for such
activity -in the case of schedule IV controlled substances.

Offenses relating to marijuana. The following offenses involving
marijuana or marijuana concentrate are class 4 felonies:

e A second or subsequent conviction for possession of eight or more
ounces of marijuana or any amount of marijuana concentrate;

e An initial conviction of dispensing (with consideration) over one
ounce of marijuana by a person aged 18 or over to a person aged 15
to 17 or any amount of marijuana concentrate (with or without
consideration) to a person under age 18;

® An initial conviction of dispensing any amount of marijuana (with or
without consideration) by a person aged 18 or over to a person under
age 15;

e An initial conviction of cultivating, growing, producing, processing,
or manufacturing marijuana or its concentrate on land owned or
controlled by the person or allowing such activities on his land;

® An initial conviction of manufacturing, dispensing,
possessing, or distributing marijuana or its concentrate.

Unlawful acts. Violation of any of the unlawful acts listed in paragraphs
(o) through (t) of section 18-18-414 (1) pursuant to the Uniform
Controlled Substances Act.

selling,

Fraud and deceit. Violation of the provisions of section 18-18-415
regarding obtaining controlled substances by fraud or deceit is a class 4
felony if the violation is committed subsequent to a prior conviction for
the same offense.

Controlled substances —inducing consumption by fraudulent means.
It is a class 4 felony when a person by means of fraud or
misrepresentation, causes another to unknowingly consume any
controlled substance.

C.R.S. Citation

18-1 8—405
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18-18-406
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(7) (b)
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18-18-414 (5)

18-18-415 (2) (b)

18-18-416 (2)
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Elements of Offense

74. Imitation controlled substances. The manufacture, distribution, or
possession with intent to distribute an imitation controlled substance is
a class 4 felony when the violation is committee subsequent to a prior
conviction for the same offense.

75. Imitation controlled substances. Distribution of an imitation controlled
substance by a person 18 or older to a person 18 or younger is a class
4 felony.

Class 4 Felonies, Not in the Criminal Code
Safety — Industrial and Commercial Explosives

76. Death by negligence. Any person who knowingly and unlawfully places
or allows explosives to be placed on a vehicle which results in the death
of another commits a class 4 felony.

Professions and Occupations Acupuncturists

77. Acupuncturists — grounds for disciplinary action. Sexual contact,
intrusion, or penetration with a patient during the course of patient care
by an acupuncturist is a class 4 felony.

Government — State Department of Human Services

78. Fraudulent acts. Obtaining public assistance or vendor payments when
not entitled, or public assistance or vendor payments greater than those
to which on is justly entitled, by means of a willfully false statement or
representation or by impersonation or by any other fraudulent device is
a class 4 felony when the value of the assistance or payments is four
hundred dollars or more but less than fifteen thousand dollars (see 18-4-
401 (2) (c)).

Colorado Public Assistance Act

79. Fraudulent acts. Obraining food stamps to which one is not entitled by
false statement or representation or by impersonation is a class 4 felony
when the value of the stamps is four hundred dollars or more but less
than fifteen thousand dollars (see 18-4-401 (2) (c)).

80. Trafficking in food stamps. Trafficking in food stamps is a class 4
felony if the value of the food stamps is $400 or more but less than
$15,000.

C.R.S. Citation

18-18-422 (1) (b)
1y

18-18-422 (2) (b)
@O

9-6-104

12-29.5-108 (3)

26-1-127 (1)

26-2-305 (1)

26-2-306 (2) (c)
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Elements of Offense

81. Trafficking in food stamps. Trafficking in food stamps twice or more
within a period of six months without having been placed in jeopardy for
the prior offense or offenses is a class 4 felony when the aggregate value
of the food stamps is $400 or more but less than $15,000.

Colorado Medical Assistance Act

82. Personal needs trust fund. Unlawful use of a patient personal needs
trust fund is a class 4 felony if the amount involved is $400 or more but
less than $15,000.

Government — Local Hazardous Substance Incidents

83. Hazardous substance incidents. Any person who intentionally causes or
substantially contributes to the occurrence of a hazardous substance
incident commits a class 4 felony.

Agriculture — Branding and Herding

84. Theft of certain animals. Any person who commits theft of, or
knowingly Kkills, sells, drives, leads, transports, rides away, purchases,
or in any manner deprives the owner of the immediate possession of any
cattle, horses, mules, sheep, goats, swine, or asses, either live or
slaughtered, commits a class 4 felony.

Regulation of Vehicles and Traffic

85. Accidents involving death or personal injuries. Drivers involved in
accidents resulting in death or personal injuries shall immediately stop
and remain at the scene, and shall fulfill the requirements concerning
giving of certain information and the rendering of aid. A person who
violates any provision of this section commits a class 4 felony if the
accident resulted in the death of any person.

Automobile Theft Law

86. Theft of motor vehicle parts. Theft of motor vehicle parts two times or
more within a period of six months without having been placed in
jeopardy for the prior offense or offenses is a class 4 felony when the
aggregate value of the things involved is fifteen thousand dollars or
more.

C.R.S. Citation

26-2-306 (3)

26-4-504 (8) (d)
(1)

29-22-108 (1)

35-43-128

42-4-1601 (2) (¢)

42-5-104 (3)

4F



CLASS 5 FELONIES

Elements of Offense

Inchoate Offenses

1.

Criminal attempt. Criminal attempt to commit a class 4 felony is a class
5 felony.

Criminal conspiracy. Conspiracy to commit a class 4 felony is a class 5
felony.

Criminal solicitation. Any person who attempts to persuade another
person to commit a class 4 felony commits a class 5 felony. (See
18-2-101 (4)).

Offenses Against the Person

4

Criminally negligent homicide. Any person who causes the death of
another person by conduct amounting to criminal negligence commits
criminally negligent homicide, a class 5 felony.

Assault in the first degree. If assault in the first degree is committed not

after deliberation, but in the heat of passion caused by a highly provoking
act of the victim, it is a class 5 felony. '

Vehicular assault. Any person who drives a motor vehicle in a reckless
manner, and this conduct is the proximate cause of the serious bodily
injury to another, commits a class 5 felony.

Menacing. Any person who menaces another by use of a deadly weapon
commits a class 5 felony.

Violation of custody. Any person who takes or entices any child under
the age of 18 from the custody of his parents, guardian, or legal
custodian, commits a class 5 felony.

Violation of custody. Any parent who violates an order of court granting
custody of a child to any person, agency, or institution, with the intent to
deprive the lawful custodian of the custody of the child commits a class
5 felony.

Offenses Against Property

10.

Third degree burglary. A person who enters or breaks into any vault,
safe, cash register, coin vending machine, product dispenser, money
depository, safety deposit box, coin telephone, coin box, etc., commits
a class 5 felony.

C.R.S, Citation

18-2-101 (4)

18-2-206 (1)

18-2-301 (5)

18-3-105

18-3-202 (2) (a)

18-3-205 (1) (c)

18-3-206

18-3-304 (1)

18-3-304 (2)

18-4-204 (2)
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Elements of Offense C.R.S, Citation

21. Defrauding a secured creditor or debtor. A person who intends to 18-5-206 (1) (c)
defraud a creditor by rendering any security interest worthless or
enforceable by disposing of any collateral subject to a security interest
commits a class 5 felony if the value of the collateral is four hundred
dollars or more but less than fifteen thousand dollars.

22. Defrauding a secured creditor or debtor. A creditor who intends to  18-5-206 (2) (c)
defraud a debtor by encumbering a promissory note or contract signed by
the debtor commits a class 5 felony if the amount owing on such note or
contract is four hundred dollars or more but less than fifteen thousand
dollars.

23. Unlawful activity concerning the selling of land. If any person, with  18-5-302 (1)
intent to defraud, sells the same land twice, he commits a class 5 felony.

24. Failure to pay over assigned accounts. A class 5 felony is committed  18-5-502
when an assignor for the collection of a debt account fails to pay the
assignee any money collected from the debtor, where the sum of money
involved is one hundred dollars or more. '

25. Concealment or removal of secured property. If a person has given 18-5-504
security interest in personal property and conceals or removes the
encumbered property from Colorado without written consent, he commits
a class 5 felony where the amount of the proceeds withheld is one
hundred dollars or more.

26. Failure to pay over proceeds. Any person giving security interest and  18-5-505
retaining possession of the encumbered property and having liberty of sale
or other disposition, and who wrongfully fails to pay to the secured
creditor the amounts due on account thereof, commits a class 5 felony
where the amount of the proceeds withheld is one hundred dollars or
more.

27.  Unauthorized use of a financial device. Any person who uses a financial 18-5-702 (3) (c)
transaction device for the purpose of obtaining cash, credit, property, or
services or for making financial payment, with intent to defraud, commits
the unauthorized use of a financial device. If such cash, credit, property,
or services obtained or financial payments made exceeds four hundred
dollars or more but less than fifteen thousand dollars, it is a class 5
felony.

28. Criminal possession of a financial transaction device. Any person who 18-5-703 (4)
has in his possession four or more financial transaction devices issued to
different account holders with the intent to defraud or which he knows to
be lost, stolen, or delivered under a mistake commits a class 5 felony.



Elements of Offense

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Possession of burglary tools. Possession of any explosive, tool,
instrument, or other article adapted, designed, or commonly used for
committing or facilitating burglary is a class 5 felony.

Theft. Theft from another person by means other than the use of force,
threat, or intimidation is a class 5 felony without regard to the value of
the thing taken.

Theft of rental property. If a person engages in the theft of rental
property when the value is four hundred dollars or more, but less than
fifteen thousand dollars, it is a class 5 felony.

Theft of rental property. Theft of rental property twice or more within
a period of six months without having been placed in jeopardy for prior
offenses and the aggregate value of the property is four hundred dollars
or more but less than fifteen thousand dollars is a class 5 felony.

Theft of trade secrets. Any person who steals or discloses to an
unauthorized person a trade secret or makes or causes to be made a copy
of an article representing a trade secret commits theft of a trade secret.
If a second or subsequent offense is committed -within five years of a
prior conviction, it is a class 5 felony.

Aggravated motor vehicle theft. Aggravated motor vehicle theft in the
second degree is a class 5 felony if committed by a person who has been
twice previously convicted of charges separately brought and tried.

First degree criminal trespass. A person who unlawfully enters a
building or enters a car with intent to steal anything of value commits a
class 5 felony.

Third degree criminal trespass. It is a class 5 felony if a person
unlawfully enters or remains on premises classified as agricultural land,
with the intent to commit a felony.

Offenses Involving Fraud

19.

20.

Forgery. A person commits forgery, a class 5 felony if, with intent to
defraud, such person falsely makes, completes, or alters a written
instrument listed in paragraphs (a) through (g) of section 18-5-102 (1).

Offering a false instrument for recording. Any person who offers a false
instrument for recording with intent to defraud commits a class 5 felony.

C.R.S. Citation

18-4-205 (2)

18-4-401 (5)

18-4-402 (4)

18-4-402 (6)

18-4-408 (3)

18-4-409 (4)

18-4-502

18-4-504 (2) (b)

18-5-102 (2)

18-5-114 (2)
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Elements of Offense

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

Sale of a financial transaction device. Any person who, with intent to
defraud, sells or has in his possession to sell, any financial transaction
device which he knows to be lost, stolen, forged, altered, counterfeited,
or delivered under a mistake, commits a class 5 felony.

Criminal possession of a blank financial transaction device. Any person
who has in his possession two or more blank financial transaction devices
and who intends to use, deliver, circulate, or sell them without the
authorization of the issuer or manufacturer commits a class 5 felony.

Sale of a blank financial transaction device. Any person who delivers,
circulates, or sells one blank financial transaction device which has not
been embossed or magnetically encoded with the name of the account
holder, personal identification code, expiration date, or other proprietary
institutional information commits a class 5 felony.

Unlawful manufacture of a financial transaction device. A person
commits a class 5 felony if he commits unlawful manufacture of a
financial transaction device, with intent to defraud, by: a) falsely making
or manufacturing such a device; b) falsely altering or adding codes or
information to such a device; or ¢) falsely completing such a device.

Equity skimming. Equity skimming of real property is a class 5 felony.

Computer Crime

34.

Computer crime. Any person who uses a computer or computer system
for committing theft, or for false or fraudulent purposes, commits
computer crime. If such loss, damage, or thing of value involved in the
computer crime is four hundred dollars or more but less than fifteen
thousand dollars, it is a class 5 felony.

Offenses Involving the Family Relations

35.

Pretended criminal abortion. Any person who intentionally pretends to
end the real or apparent pregnancy of a woman by means other than

justified medical termination or birth commits a class 5 felony.

Wrongs Against At-risk Adults and At-risk Juveniles

36.

Crimes against at-risk adults and at-risk juveniles. Any person whose
conducts amounts to criminal negligence when the negligence results in
serious bodily injury to an at-risk adult or at-risk juvenile commits a class
5 felony.

C.R.S, Citation

18-5-704 (1)

18-5-705 (3)

18-5-705 (4)

18-5-707 (3)

18-5-802 (3)

18-5.5-102 (3)

18-6-103 (2)

18-6.5-103 (2)
(b)
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Elements of Offense

37.

38.

Crimes against at-risk adults and at-risk juveniles. Any person who
commits a crime of assault in the third degree when the victim is an at-
risk adult or at-risk juvenile commits a class 5 felony.

Crimes against at-risk adults and at-risk juveniles. Any person who
commits theft, and commits any element of the offense in the presence of
the victim when the victim is an at-risk adult or at-risk juvenile commits
a class 5 felony.

Offenses Relating to Morals

39.

40.

Prostitution with knowledge of being infected with AIDS. Prostitution
with knowledge of being infected with AIDS is a class 5 felony.

Pandering. Any person who induces another person by menacing or
criminal intimidation to commit prostitution or by arranging for another
to practice prostitution commits a class 5 felony.

Offenses — Governmental Operations

41.

42.

43.

44,

45.

46.

Accessory to crime. Being an accessory to crime is a class 5 felony if the

offender knows that the person being assisted is suspected of or wanted

for a class 1 or class 2 felony.

Accessory to crime. Being an accessory to crime is a ¢lass 5 felony if the
offender knows that the person being assisted has committed, or has been
convicted of, or is charged with, or is suspected of or wanted for a felony
other than a class 1 or class 2 felony.

Disarming a peace officer. Disarming a peace officer is a class 5 felony.
A person commits disarming a peace officer if he knowingly, without
justification and without consent, removes the firearm of a peace officer
who is acting under color of his official authority.

Aiding escape from mental hospital. Any person who aids the escape of
an inmate in a mental hospital knowing the person was committed
pursuant to the criminal insanity statute commits a class 5 felony.

Escape. A person who has been confined pursuant to the criminal
insanity law commits a class 5 felony if he escapes his confinement and
travels outside of the state of Colorado.

Escape. A person commits a class 5 felony if he escapes while in
custody or confinement pursuant to the "Uniform Extradition Act."

C.R.S. Citation

18-6.5-103 (3)
©

18-6.5-103 (5)

18-7-201.7 (2)

18-7-203 (2)

18-8-105 (4)

18-8-105 (5)

18-8-116 (2)

18-8-201.1

18-8-208 (6) (c)

18-8-208 (8)
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Elements of Offense

47.

48.

49,

50.

51.

Attempt to escape. If a person, while in custody or confinement and held
for or charged with but not convicted of a felony, attempts to escape from
the custody or confinement, he commits a class 5 felony.

Escape. A person who is in custody or confinement for a felony offense
which is unclassified and escapes commits a class 5 felony.

Riots in correctional institutions. A person confined in any correctional
institution commits a class 5 felony if, during a riot, he intentionally
disobeys an order to move, disperse, or refrain from specified activities.

Embezzlement of public property. A class 5 felony is committed when
a public servant converts public moneys or properties to his own use or
to any use other than the public use as authorized by law.

Jury tampering. Knowing participation in the fraudulent processing or
selection of jurors or prospective jurors or attempting to communicate
with or influence jurors other than as a part of the official trial

‘proceedings is a class 5 felony.

Offenses Against Public Peace, Ofder, and Decency

52.

53.

54,

55.

56.

Inciting riot. Any person who incites, urges, instructs, or signals a group
of five or more persons to engage in a riot and injury to a person or
damage to property results therefrom commits a class 5 felony.

Harassment by stalking. A person commits harassment by stalking by
making a credible threat to another person, and in connection with the
threat, repeatedly follows that person or a member of that persons’s
immediate family. For a second offense within 7 years of the date of the
prior conviction it is considered a class 5 felony.

Vehicular eluding. Vehicular eluding is a class 5 felony when no bodily
injury or death occurs.

Failure to leave premises on request of peace officer. Any person who
barricades or refuses police entry to any premises through use or threat
of force and fails to leave upon request by a peace officer outside the
structure, and holds a hostage by feigning possession of a deadly weapon
commits a class 5 felony. ’

Terrorist training activities. Any person who teaches, demonstrates,
practices with, or is instructed in the use, application, or making of
firearms, explosive or incendiary devices, or techniques capable of
causing injury or death and who knows that the same will be used in the
furtherance of a civil disorder commits a class 5 felony.

C.R.S. Citation

18-8-208.1 (2)

18-8-210

18-8-211 (3)

18-8-407 (2)

18-8-609 (2)

18-9-102 (3)

18-9-111 (5)
@a.5)

18-9-116.5

18-9-119 (7)

18-9-120 (2)
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Elements of Offense

57.

58.

59.

60.

Ethnic intimidation. Knowingly causing bodily injury to another person
because of that person’s race, color, religion, ancestry. or national origin
constitutes a class 5 felony.

Killing dogs in contest. Any person or association of persons who
advertise, conduct, or otherwise promote any contest the object of which
is the fighting of dogs for monetary gain or entertainment commits a class
5 felony.

Unlawful ownership of dangerous dog. Any person who owns a
dangerous dog when the dog causes the death of a person commits a class
5 felony.

Wiretapping and eavesdropping devices prohibited. Any person who
possesses instruments or devices for wiretapping or eavesdropping with
intent to unlawfully use or employ such devices commits a class 5 felony

‘upon a second or subsequent offense.

Gambling

61.

Professional gambling. A person who engages in professional gambling
and is a repeated gambling offender commits a class 5 felony.

Offenses Involving Disloyalty

62.

63.

64.

Insurrection. Any person who intentionally, by force, resists the
execution of state law or engages or participates with any armed force to
invade the state, commits the class 5 felony of insurrection.

Advocating overthrow of government. Anyone who advocates the
destruction or overthrow of the government of the United State or of
Colorado by violent force or action commits sedition, which is a class 5
felony.

Membership in anarchistic and seditious associations. Any person who
is a member of an unlawful organization which advocates violent and
forceful change in the state of Colorado or in the United States commits
a class 5 felony. '

Offenses Relating to Firearms and Weapons

65.

66.

Possessing a dangerous or illegal weapon. A person who knowingly
possesses a dangerous weapon commits a class 5 felony.

Stunguns. The use of a stungun in the commission of a criminal offense
is a class 5 felony.

C.R.S, Citation

18-9-121 (3)

18-9-204 (2)

18-9-204.5 (3)
(d) |

18-9-302

18-10-103 (2)

18-11-102 (2)

18-11-201 (2)

18-11-203 (2)

18-12-102 (3)

18-12-106.5
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Elements of Offense

67.

68.

69.

70.

71.

72.

73.

74.

Offenses relating to firearms. Any person who has within five years
previously been convicted of possessing an illegal weapon, possessing a
defaced firearm, unlawfully carrying a concealed weapon, or using a
weapon in a prohibited manner, shall upon conviction for a second or
subsequent offense be guilty of a class 5 felony.

lllegal discharge of a firearm. Illegal discharge of a firearm is a class
5 felony.

Possession of weapons by previous offenders. Possession of a weapon
by a previous offender subsequent to the offender’s conviction for a
felony, or for conspiracy or attempt to commit a felony, is a class 5
felony when the weapon is a dangerous weapon.

Possession of weapons by previous offenders. Possession of a weapon
by a previous offender subsequent to the offender’s conviction for a
felony, or for conspiracy or attempt to commit a felony, is a class 5
felony when the previous conviction was for burglary, arson, or any
felony involving the use of force or a deadly weapon.

Possession of weapons by previous offenders. Possession of a weapon
by a previous offender subsequent to the person’s adjudication for a
felony, or for attempt or conspiracy to commit a felony, is a class 5
felony when the weapon is a dangerous weapon.

Possession of weapons by previous offenders. Possession of a weapon
by a previous offender subsequent to the offender’s adjudication for a
felony, or for conspiracy or attempt to commit a felony, is a class 5
felony when the previous adjudication was for burglary, arson, or any
felony involving the use of force or a deadly weapon.

Possession of handguns by juveniles. Possession of any handgun by a
person who has not attained the age of 18 years is a class 5 felony for a
second or subsequent offense.

Possession of explosives. Any person who manufacturers or possesses or
who gives, mails, sends, or causes to be sent any false, facsimile, or hoax
explosive or incendiary device to another person or places any such
purported explosive or incendiary device in or upon any real or personal
property commits a class 5 felony.

C.R.S. Citation

18-12-107

18-12-107.5 (3)

18-12-108 (2) (b)

18-12-108 (2) (¢)

18-12-108 (4) (b)

18-12-108 (4) (c)

18-12-108.5 (1)
(c) @

18-12-109 (7)
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" Elements of Offense

Miscellaneous Offenses

75.

Violation concerning sale of secondhand property. Upon a second or
subsequent conviction within a three-year period, any dealer in
secondhand property who fails to make record of a sale exceeding thirty
dollars, to deliver such record to local law enforcement agencies, or to
retain such record for a one-year period commits a class 5 felony.

Offenses — Making, Financing, or Collection of Loans

76.

Financing extortionate extensions of credit. Any person advancing
money or property to another whom he reasonably suspects will use such
money or property for the purpose of making an extortionate extension of
credit commits a class 5 felony.

Uniform Controlled Subsfancos Act of 1992 -

77.

78.

79.

80.

81.

Unlawful use of a controlled substance. Any person who uses any
controlled substance, except its lawful administration for bona fide
medical needs, commits a class 5 felony in the case of a schedule I or I
controlled substance. '

Unlawful activity relating to controlled substances. 1t is unlawful to
manufacture, dispense, sell, possess, or distribute a controlled substance,
and it is a class 5 felony:

¢ if a person is convicted of a first offense for such activity in the case
of schedule IV controlled substances; or

* if a person is convicted of a second or subsequent offense for such
activity in the case of schedule V controlled substances.

Offenses relating to marjjuana. The following offenses relating to
marijuana or marijuana concentrate are class 5 felonies:

® a second or subsequent conviction for possession of more than one
ounce but less than eight ounces of marijuana;

* an initial conviction for possession of eight ounces or more of
marijuana or any amount of marijuana concentrate.

Fraud and deceit. Violation of any of the provisions of section 18-18-415
regarding obtaining a controlled substance by fraud, deceit,
misrepresentation, or subterfuge is a class 5 felony.

Imitation controlled substances. The manufacture, distribution, or
possession with intent to distribute an imitation controlled substance is a
class 5 felony.

C.R.S. Citation

18-13-114 (6) (a)

18-15-105

18-18-404 (1) (a)

18-18-405

@O
2) (@ @)
18-18-406
(4) (2 @)
4 ® @O

18-18-415 (2) (a)

18-18-422 (1) (b)
Y
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Elements of Offense

82.

Counterfeit substances. The knowing intent to manufacture, deliver, or
possess or to intentionally make, distribute, or possess any equipment
designed to reproduce a counterfeit controlled substance is a class 5
felony.

Offenses Related to Limited Gaming

83.

84.

85.

86.

87.

88.

89.

Violation of taxation provisions. Any person who makes any false or
fraudulent return in attempting to defeat or evade taxes imposed by the
Colorado Limited Gaming Act commits a class 5 felony.

Violation of taxation provisions — gaming. Any person who, twice or
more within one year, fails to pay tax due within 30 days after the date
due, or fails to file a return within 30 days after the date the return is
due, pursuant to the Colorado Limited Gaming Act commits a class 5
felony.

Violation of taxation provisions — gaming. Any person who wilfully
aids or assists in, or procures, counsels, or advises the preparation or
presentation of a return, affidavit, claim, or other document which is
fraudulent or false pursuant to the Colorado Limited Gaming Act commits
a class 5 felony.

False statement on application. Any person who knowingly makes a
false statement in any application for a license or who provides false or
misleading information or who fails to keep books and records to
substantiate receipts or expenses or who falsifies any books or records
related to any transaction connected with limited card games or slot
machines or who knowingly violates any of the provisions of or rules and
regulations promulgated pursuant to the Colorado Limited Gaming Act
commits a class 5 felony.

Slot machines. Any violation of the provisions of section 18-20-105 (1)
regarding the requirements for shipping notices of slot machines commits
a class 5 felony.

Cheating. Cheating at any limited gaming activity is a class 5 felony
when the offender has been issued a license pursuant to the Colorado
Limited Gaming Act and is a repeat gambling offender.

Fraudulent acts — gaming. Violation of any of the provisions of section
18-20-107 regarding fraudulent acts pursuant to the Colorado Limited
Gaming Act is a class 5 felony when the offender has been issued a
license pursuant to the Act and is a repeat gambling offender.

C.R.S. Citation

18-18-423 (3)

18-20-103 (1) (a)

18-20-103 (1) (d)

18-20-103 (1) (e)

18-20-104

18-20-105 (1)

18-20-106 (3)

18-20-107 (2)
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Elements of Offense

90.

91.

92.

93.

94.

95.

Use of device for calculating probabilities. Any person who uses or
possesses a device intended to project the outcome of a game, keep track
of cards played, analyze the probability of the occurrence of an event in
the game or analyze the strategy for playing a game pursuant to the
Colorado Limited Gaming Act commits a class 5 felony when the
offender has been issued a license pursuant to the Act and is a repeat
gambling offender.

Counterfeit or unapproved chips or tokens — unlawful coins or devices.
Violation of any of the provisions of section 18-20-109 regarding the use
of counterfeit or unapproved chips or tokens or unlawful coins or devices
or the possession or unlawful devices, equipment, products or materials
pursuant to the Colorado Limited Gaming Act is a class 5 felony when the
offender has been issued a license pursuant to the Act and is a repeat
gambling offender.

Cheating game and devices. Any person who knowingly conducts or
allows any cheating or thieving game or conducts any game played with
cards or a mechanical device which has been marked commits a class 5
felony when the person has been issued a license pursuant to the Colorado
Limited Gaming Act and is a repeat gambling offender.

Manufacture, sale, distribution, marking, altering, or modification of
equipment and devices associated with limited gaming. Any person who
violates any of the provisions of section 18-20-111 regarding the unlawful
manufacture, sale, distribution, marking, altering, or modification of
equipment or devices related to limited gaming commits a class 5 felony
when the offender has been issued a license pursuant to the Colorado
Limited Gaming Act and is a repeat gambling offender.

Excluded and ejected persons. Any person who enters the licensed
premises of a limited gaming licensee or who has any personal pecuniary
interest in any limited gaming licensee or establishment when that
person’s name is on the list of persons who are to be excluded and ejected
from such premises commits a class 5 felony.

False or misleading information. Any person who provides any false or
misleading information pursuant to the Colorado Limited Gaming Act
commits a class 5 felony.

R itati

18-20-108 (2)

18-20-109 (8)

18-20-110 (2)

18-20-111 (4)

18-20-112 (3)

18-20-114 (2)
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Elements of Offense C.R.S. Citation

Class 5 Felonies, Not in the Criminal Code

Election Offenses

96. Penalties for election offenses — forgery. Anyone who forges, makes, 1-13-106
or alters any ballot, petition, nomination paper, or letter of acceptance,
declination, or withdrawal, commits forgery in the second degree, which
is a class 5 felony.

Colorado Antitrust Act of 1992

97. Illegal restraint; monopolization; bid rigging. Violation of any of the 6-4-117 (2)
provisions of sections 6-4-104, 6-4-105, or 6-4-106 of the Colorado
Antitrust Act of 1992 regarding illegal restraint or trade or commerce,
monopolization, and bid-rigging is a class 5 felony.

Colorado Charitable Solicitations Act

98. Charitable fraud. The commission of charitable fraud according to 6-16-111 (2)
section 6-16-111 (1) (b), (c), (d), (f), or (g) is a class S felony.

99. Charitable fraud. Charitable fraud pursuant to section 6-16-111 (1) (a) 6-16-111 (3)
or (e) involving three separate contributors in any one solicitation
campaign is a class 5 felony.

Division of Labor — Industrial Claim Appeals Office

100. Penalty for false statements — Industrial Commission — Division of 8-1-144
Labor. 1If, under the statutory provisions of the sections concerning the
Industrial Commission — Division of Labor, anyone willfully makes a
false statement or misrepresentation for the purposes of obtaining benefit
under said section, he commits a class 5 felony.

Labor and Industry — Enforcement and Penalties

101. Penalty for false statements/Workers’ Compensation Act of Colorado. 8-43-402
If anyone willfully makes a false statement or misrepresentation material '
to the claim in order to obtain benefits under articles 40 to 47 of title 8,
Colorado Revised Statutes, concerning labor benefits, he or she commits
a class S felony.
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Elements of Offense

Financial Institutions — State Banking Commissioner

102. Penalty for violation or non-performance of duties concerning the State
Banking Commission. Any person who willfully fails to perform any act
required, or commits any act in violation of his duties concerning bank
examinations and liquidations, commits a class 5 felony.

Financial Institutions — Organization and Powers

103. Defrauding savings and loan associations. Any employee of any savings
and loan association who attempts to steal or defraud the association of
any of its funds, securities, or properties, commits a class 5 felony.

Professions and Occupations — Acupuncturists

104. Acupuncturists — grounds for disciplinary action. A subsequent
violation within three years of the date of conviction of any of the
provisions of section 12-29.5-106 (1) (a) through (i), C.R.S., outlining
grounds for disciplinary action for acupuncturists is a class 5 felony.

Maedical Practice

105. Unprofessional conduct. Dispensing or injecting an anabolic steroid
unless dispensed pursuant to a written prescription or dispensed by a
practitioner is a class 5 felony.

Professions and Occupations — Mental Health

106. Mental health occupations. A subsequent violation within three years of
a previous conviction of any of the provisions regarding mandatory
disclosure of information to clients; title use restrictions; performing
outside of the area of training, experience or competence; using any
designation implying licensure when such license has been revoked; and
selling or fraudulently obtaining or furnishing a license to practice is a
class 5 felony.

Professions and Occupations — Alcoholic Beverages

107. It is a class 5 felony, in the case of an establishment licensed to sell
alcoholic beverages, to permit or authorize gambling activity, except that
which is conducted by an authorized nonprofit organization.

C.R.S. Citation

11-20-117

11-41-127 (1)

12-29.5-108 (1)

12-36-125 (2.5)

12-43-707 (2)

12-47-128 (5) (n)
D)
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Elements of Off

Colorado Limited Gaming Act

108.

109.

110.

111.

112.

113.

114.

115.

Violation of taxation provisions — gaming. Any person who makes any
false or fraudulent return in an attempt to defeat or evade taxes imposed
pursuant to the Colorado Limited Gaming Act commits a class 5 felony.

Violation of taxation provisions — gaming. Any person who, twice
within a year, fails to pay taxes due or file a return pursuant to the
Colorado Limited Gaming Act commits a class 5 felony.

Violation of taxation provisions — gaming. Any person who willfully
aids, assists, procures, counsels, or advises, in any matter before the
Colorado Limited Gaming Control Commission, a return, affidavit, claim,
or other document which is fraudulent or contains false information,
commits a class 5 felony.

False statement on application. Any person who knowingly makes a
false statement in any application for a license, or who fails to keep books
and records to substantiate receipts or expenses, or who falsifies any
books or records relating to any transaction connected with any limited
gaming, or who knowingly violates any of the provisions of the provisions
of the Colorado Limited Gaming Act or any rule or regulation
promulgated by the Colorado Limited Gaming Control Commission
commits a class 5 felony. ' ’

Slot machines — shipping notices. Violation of any of the provisions
regarding the shipping or importing of a slot machine into the State of
Colorado is a class 5 felony.

Cheating. Cheating at any limited gaming activity by an owner,
employee of, or player at a limited gaming establishment is a class §
felony if the person is a repeat gambling offender.

Fraudulent acts — gaming. Violation of any of the provisions of section
12-47.1-823 regarding fraudulent gaming acts is a class 5 felony if the
person is a repeat gambling offender.

Use of a device for calculating probabilities. Use or possession of any
device used to assist in projecting the outcome of a'game, keep track of
cards played, or analyze the probability of an event occurring or the
strategy for playing or betting is a class 5 felony when the person is a
repeat gambling offender.

C.R.S. Citation

12-47.1-603 (1)
(@)

12-47.1-603 (1)
@

12-47.1-603 (1)
e

12-47.1-802

12-47.1-803 (1)
®)
12-47.1-822 (3)

12-47.1-823 2)

12-47.1-824 (2)
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Elements of Offense

116.

117.

118.

119.

120.

Counterfeit or unapproved chips or tokens — unlawful devices,
equipment, products, or materials. Violation of any of the provisions of
section 12-47.1-825 regarding the use of counterfeit or unapproved chips
or tokens, unlawful coins or devices, and the possession of certain
unlawful devices, equipment, products, or materials commits a class 5
felony when the person is a repeat gambling offender.

Cheating game and devices. Knowingly conducting, operating, or
allowing any cheating or thieving game or device, or knowingly dealing,
conducting, or oper ating any game with cards or devices which have
been marked or tampered with is a class 5 felony when the offender is a
repeat gambling offender.

Manufacture, sale, distribution of equipment and devices associated with
limited gaming. Violation of any of the provisions of section 12-47.1-827
regarding the unlawful manufacture, sale, distribution, marking, altering,
or modification of equipment and devices associated with limited gaming
is a class 5 felony when the offender is a repeat gambling offender.

Unlawful entry. Unlawful entry into the premises of a licensed gaming
establishment by a person whose name is on the list of persons who are
to be excluded and ejected from gaming establishments is a class 5 felony.

False or misleading information. Providing any false or misleading
information pursuant to the Colorado Limited Gaming Act is a class 5
felony.

Professions and Occupations — Outfitters and Guides

121.

Issuance of certificate of registration. A second or subsequent conviction
of any of the provisions regarding the requirements for issuance of a
certificate of registration for outfitters is a class 5 felony.

Professions and Occupations — Pawnbrokers

122.

123.

Pawnbrokers. A second or subsequent conviction for a violation of
article 56 of title 12 within three years of the date of a prior conviction
constitutes a class 5 felony.

Pawnbrokers. Any customer who knowingly gives false information with
respect to the information a pawnbroker is required to obtain and keep,
commits a class 5 felony.

C.R.S. Citation

12-47.1-825 (8)

12-47.1-826 (2)

12-47.1-827 (4)

12-47.1-828 (3)

12-47.1-839 (2)

12-55.5-107.5
)

12-56-104 (4)

12-56-104 (5)
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Elements of Offens

deestic Matters — Parent and Child

124. Nonsupport of spouse and children. Any person who willfully neglects,
fails, or refuses to provide reasonable support and maintenance for his
spouse or for his children commits a class 5 felony.

Colorado Medical Treatment Decision Act

125. Colorado Medical Treatment Decision Act. Any person who falsifies or
forges a declaration of another commits a class 5 felony.

State History, Archives and Emblems

126. Punishment for illegal use of state emblems and symbols. Illegal use of
the seal of the state of Colorado is a class 5 felony.

Government — State Department of Public Health and Environment

127. Department of Public Health — penalties. An attempt or threat to
tamper with a public water system or with drinking water after its
withdrawal for or treatment by a public water system is a class 5 felony.

Government — Local Hazardous Substance Incidents

128. Hazardous substance incidents. Any person who willfully, recklessly,
or with criminal negligence causes or substantially contributes to the
occurrence of a hazardous substance incident commits a class 5 felony.

Wildlife — Law Enforcement and Penalties

129. Illegal sale of wildlife. It is unlawful for any person to sell or purchase
or offer for sale or purchase any wildlife or to solicit another person in
the illegal taking of any wildlife for the purpose of monetary or
commercial gain or profit. Violation with respect to big game,
endangered species, or eagles, constitutes a class 5 felony.

130. Willful destruction of wildlife. 1t is unlawful for any person to take or
to solicit another person to take any wildlife and detach or remove, with
the intent to abandon the carcass or body, only the head, hide, claws,
teeth, antlers, horns, internal organs, or feathers or any or all of such
parts or to kill and abandon any wildlife. Violation, with respect to big
game, eagles and endangered species is a class 5 felony.

C.R.S. Citation

14-6-101 (1)

15-18-113 ()

24-80-902

25-1-114 (5) (b)
(M)

29-22-108 (2)

33-6-113 (2) (a)

33-6-117 (1) (a)
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Elements of Offense

Agriculture — Slaughter, Processing, and Sale of Meat Animals

131. Sale of diseased meat. The unlawful sale of diseased meat for slaughter
or human consumption is a class 5 felony.

Agriculture — Sale of Stock

132. Selling livestock without bill of sale — theft. Any person who sells
livestock which does not carry the seller’s brand, or for which he has no
bill of sale or power of attorney, is guilty of a class 5 felony (see section
18-4-401 (5)).

Property — Real and Personal — Lien on Wells and Equipment

133. Penalty for removing property covered by a lien on well or equipment.
Any person who removed property covered by a lien on a well or
equipment when the lien has been filed is guilty of a class 5 felony (see
section 18-4-401(5)).

Taxation — Procedure and Administration

134. Tax amnesty program. The following violations involving the tax
amnesty program are class 5 felonies:

¢ willfully attempting to evade or defeat any tax administered;
¢ failing to collect or account for or pay such tax;

¢ willfully making or subscribing a return, statement, or document that
is not true or not correct as to every material matter; and

¢ willfully aiding or assisting in the fraudulent or false giving of
information.

Taxation — Income Tax

135. Residential energy credit. Violation of any of the provisions regarding
allocation of energy credits to a commercial lending institution is a class
5 felony. ‘

C.R.S. Citation

35-33-204 (2)

35-54-105 (1)

38-24-108

39-21-118

39-21-118 (1)
39-21-118 (2)
39-21-118 (4)

39-21-118 (5)

39-22-114 (5) (c)
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Automobile Theft Law

136.

137.

138.

139.

140.

Stolen motor vehicle parts. Any person who buys, sells, exchanges, or
alters the appearance of a motor vehicle or motor vehicle part which is
the property of another, or any person who aids in the commission of any
such act and who knows or should know that such motor vehicle or motor
vehicle part is stolen property, commits a class 5 felony.

Stolen motor vehicle parts. Any person who, except as needed for
legitimate repairs, removes, alters, or obliterates a motor vehicle
identification number, manufacturer’s number, or engine number or who
knowingly possesses a motor vehicle or motor vehicle part containing a
removed, altered, or obliterated vehicle identification number,
manufacturer’s number, or engine number commits a class 5 felony.

Tampering with a motor vehicle. Tampering with a motor vehicle is a
class 5 felony if the damage is $400 or more but less than $15,000.

Theft of motor vehicle parts. Theft of motor vehicle parts is a class 5
felony if the value of the thing involved is $400 or more but less than
$15,000. .

Theft of motor vehicle parts. Theft of motor vehicle parts two or more
times within a period of six months without having been placed in
jeopardy for the prior offense or offenses is a class 5 felony if the
aggregate value of the things involved is $400 or more but less than
$15,000.

42-5-102 (1)

42-5-102 (2)

42-5-103 (2) (b)

42-5-104 2) (b)

42-5-104 (3)
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CLASS 6 FELONIES

f

Inchoate Offenses

1.

Criminal attempt. Criminal attempt to commit a class 5 or class 6 felony
is a class 6 felony.

Criminal attempt. Criminal attempt to commit a felony defined outside of
the criminal code and for which no penalty is specified is a class 6 felony.

Conspiracy. Conspiracy to commit a felony defined outside of the criminal
code and for which no penalty is specified is a class 6 felony.

Conspiracy. Conspiracy to commit a class 5 or class 6 felony is a class 6
felony.

Offenses Against the Person

5.

Assault in the second degree. When assault in the second degree is
committed upon a sudden heat of passion, caused by a highly provoking act
of the victim, affecting the person causing the assault sufficiently to excite
an irresistible passion in a reasonable person, it is a class 6 felony.

Sex offenders against children — duty to register. Failure to register as
a convicted sex offender or submitting false information on a registration
form is a class 6 felony for a second or subsequent offense. In addition to
any other penalty, a mandatory one-year sentence to the Department of
Corrections is imposed for this offense.

Offenses Against Property

7.

Theft of medical records or medical information. Any person who obtains
medical records or medical information without authorization and who uses
the records or information for his own use or the use of another commits
theft of medical records or medical information, which is a class 6 felony.

Unlawful transfer for sale of sound recordings. Any person who, without

" the consent of the owner, transfers any copyrighted sound recordings with

the intent to sell such article on which such sounds are recorded or to
cause the same to be sold for profit, commits a class 6 felony.

Offenses Involving Fraud

9.

Criminal possession of first degree forged instrument. Any person who
possesses a forged instrument and intends to use the instrument to defraud,
commits a class 6 felony.

18-2-101 (4)

18-2-101 (5)

18-2-201 (5)

18-2-206 (1)

18-3-203 (2) (a)

18-3-412.5 (4)

18-4-412 (3)

18-4-602 (2)

18-5-105

6F



Elements of Offense

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Criminal possession of forgery devices. Any person who possesses forgery
devices with the intent to fraudulently use them commits a class 6 felony.

Criminal impersonation. Any person who assumes a false or fictitious
identity or capacity and in such identity or capacity does an act with intent
to unlawfully gain a benefit for himself or another or to injure or defraud
another commits a class 6 felony.

Fraud by check. Fraud by check is a class 6 felony if the fraudulent check
was for the sum of $400 or more, or if the offender is convicted of fraud
by check involving the issuance of two or more checks within any 60 day
period, or if the offender has been twice previously convicted under this
section. '

Fraud by check. Fraud by check is a class 6 felony if the fraudulent check
was drawn on an account which did not exist or which had been closed for
a period of 30 days or more prior to issuance of the check.

Issuing a false financial statement. A person who issues two or more
false financial statements for the purpose of obtaining two or more
financial transaction devices in order to obtain property, services, or
money commits a class 6 felony.

Receiving deposits in a failing financial institution. Any officer,
manager, or other person directing a financial institution, who receives
deposits or investments, knowing that the institution is insolvent, commits
a class 6 felony. ' '

Unlawful activity concerning the selling of land. Any person who
knowingly makes a false representation as to the existence of an ownership
interest in land which he has as a seller or which his principal has, and
which is relied upon, commits a class 6 felony.

Commercial bribery and breach of duty to act disinterestedly. A person
commits a class 6 felony if he solicits, accepts, or agrees to accept any
benefit as consideration for knowingly violating or agreeing to violate a
duty of fidelity to which he is subject.

Commercial bribery and breach of duty to act disinterestedly. A person
who holds himself out to the public as being engaged in the business of
making disinterested selection, appraisal, or criticism of commodities,
property, or services commits a class 6 felony if he knowingly solicits,
accepts, or agrees to accept any benefit to alter, modify, or change his
selection, appraisal, or criticism.

C.R.S. Citation
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Elements of Offense

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

Commercial bribery and breach of duty to act disinterestedly. A person
commits a class 6 felony if he confers or offers or agrees to confer any
benefit the acceptance of which would be a felony under subsections 18-5-
401(1) and 18-5-401(2).

Bribery in sports. Any person involved in bribery in sports contests or of
sports participants commits a class 6 felony.

Fraudulent receipt. A warehouseman who fraudulently issues a receipt for
goods knowing that the goods have not been actually received by the
warehouseman, or are not under his actual control at the time of issuing
the receipt, commits a class 6 felony.

Duplicate receipt not marked. A warehouseman who issues a duplicate or
additional negotiable receipt for goods knowing that a former negotiable
receipt for the same goods is outstanding and uncancelled, without placing
upon the face thereof the word "duplicate”, commits a class 6 felony.

Criminal possession of a financial transaction device. Any person who
has in his possession two or three financial transaction devices with the
intent to defraud or which he knows to be lost, stolen, or delivered under
a mistake commits a class 6 felony.

Criminal possession of a blank financial transaction device. Any person
who has in his possession a blank financial transaction device and who
intends to use, deliver, circulate, or sell it without the authorization of the
issuer or manufacturer commits a class 6 felony.

Criminal possession of forgery devices. A person commits a class 6 felony
if he possesses any tools, photographic equipment, printing equipment, or
other device used in the unauthorized manufacture, printing, embossing,

" magnetic encoding, or altering of a financial transaction device.

Equity skimming. Equity skimming of a vehicle is a class 6 felony.

Offenses Involving the Family Relations

217.

28.

Bigamy. Any married person who, while still married, marries or cohabits
with another commits bigamy which is a class 6 felony.

Crimes against at-risk adults and at-risk juveniles. A crime against an at-
risk adult or at-risk juvenile is a class 6 felony when the crime amounts to
criminal negligence resulting in bodily injury.

C.R.S. Citation
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Offenses Relating to Morals

29.

30.

31.

32.

Obscenity. Wholesale promotion of obscenity to a minor is a class 6
felony.

Obscenity. Promotion of obscenity to a minor is a class 6 felony.

Patronizing a prostitute with knowledge of being infected with AIDS.
Patronizing a prostitute with knowledge of being infected with AIDS is a
class 6 felony.

Indecent exposure. A subsequent offense of indecent exposure to a child
following a second conviction for the offense is a class 6 felony.

Offenses Related to Governmental Operations

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

Accessory to crime. Being an accessory to a crime is a class 6 felony
when the crime is a class 6 felony.

False report of explosives. Any person who reports that a bomb or other
explosive, chemical or biological agent, poison or weapon, or harmful
radioactive substance has been placed in any public or private place or
vehicle, knowing that the report is false, commits a class 6 felony.

Introducing contraband in the second degree. Any person who introduces
contraband, as defined in this section, into a detention facility commits a
class 6 felony.

Possession of contraband in the first degree. Any person confined in a
detention facility who possesses contraband (other than a dangerous
instrument) commits a class 6 felony.

Violation of bail bond conditions. If a person has been accused of a
felony and is released on bail bond, he commits a class 6 felony if he
knowingly fails to appear for trial or if he knowingly violates the condition
of the bail bond.

Compensation for official behavior. A person commits a class 6 felony
if he accepts compensation for having, as a public servant, given a
decision, opinion, recommendation, or vote favorable to another or for
having otherwise exercised a discretion in his favor, or if he offers
compensation for such a favor.

Designation of supplier prohibited. Any public servant who requires or
directs a bidder or contractor to deal with a particular person in procuring
goods or services required in submitting a bid to or fulfilling a contract
with any government commits a class 6 felony.

C.R.S. Citation
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Elements of Offense C.R.S. Citation

40. Misuse of official information. Any public servant, in contemplation of 18-8-402 (2)

official action by himself or in reliance on information to which he has
access in his official capacity and which has not been made public,
commits a class 6 felony if he: (1) acquires a pecuniary interest in any
property, transaction, or enterprise which may be affected by such
information or official action; or (2) speculates or wagers on the basis of
such information or official action; or (3) aids, advises, or encourages
another to do any of the foregoing with intent to confer on any person a
special pecuniary benefit.

41. Issuing a false certificate. A public servant who is authorized to make 18-8-406
and issue official certificates or other official written instruments commits
a class 6 felony if he makes and issues such an instrument containing a
statement which he knows is false.

42. Tampering with physical evidence. Tampering with physical evidence is 18-8-610 (3)
a class 6 felony. : :

Offenses Against Public Peace, Order and Decency

43. Harassment by stalking. A person commits harassment by stalking by 18-9-111 (5) (a)
making a credible threat to another person, and in connection with the
threat, repeatedly follows that person or a member of that persons’
immediate family. A person commits a class 6 felony for a first offense.

44. Firearms, explosives, or incendiary devices in facilities of public 18-9-118
transportation. A person commits a class 6 felony if, without legal
authority, he has any loaded firearm or explosive or incendiary device in
his possession in, or carries, or brings any of such items into, any facility
of public transportation.

45. Unlawful dwnership of dangerous dog. Unlawful ownership of a 18-9-204.5 (3)
dangerous dog when the dog inflicts bodily injury upon a person is a class (c)
6 felony for a second or subsequent violation.

46. Wiretapping prohibited. Wiretapping is a class 6 felony. 18-9-303 (2)
47. Eavesdropping prohibited. Eavesdropping is a class 6 felony. 18-9-304 (2)

48. Illegal telecommunications equipment. Any person who makes, 18-9-309 (2)
possesses, or uses illegal telecommunications equipment, or who furnishes
or sells such equipment to another, commits a class 6 felony if it is the
second or subsequent violation within five years of a previous conviction.



Elements of Offe

49.

Unlawful use of information. Any person who, having obtained
information pursuant to a court order for wiretapping or eavesdropping,
knowingly uses, publishes, or divulges the information to any person or in
any manner not authorized by law commits a class 6 felony.

Offenses Involving Gambling

50.

51.

52.

Possession of gambling devices. Possession of gambling devices by a
repeated gambling offender is a class 6 felony.

Gambling information. Any person who knowingly transmits or receives
gambling information commits a class 6 felony if he is a repeating
gambling offender.

Gambling premises. A repeat gambling offender who maintains gambling
premises commits a class 6 felony.

Offenses Involving Disloyalty

53.

Inciting destruction of life or property. Any person who advocates the
unlawful destruction of private or public property by the use of physical
force, or the unlawful injury of any person, or the unlawful taking of
human life, as a policy or course of conduct, under circumstances
constituting a clear and present danger that violent action will result
therefrom, commits a class 6 felony. '

Miscellaneous Offenses

54.

Criminal libel. 1t is a class 6 felony to publish or disseminate any
statement or object tending to blacken the memory of one who is dead, or
to impeach the reputation or expose the natural defects of one who is alive,
exposing him to public hatred, contempt, or ridicule.

Offenses — Making, Financing, or Collection of Loans

55.

56.

Criminal usury. Any person who knowingly charges, takes, or receives
any money or other property as a loan finance charge where the charge
exceeds an annual percentage rate of forty-five percent or the equivalent
for a longer or shorter period commits a class 6 felony.

Financing criminal usury. Any person who finances criminal usury
commits a class 6 felony.

R.S. Citation
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Elements of Offense

57.

Records of criminal usury. Any person who possesses or conceals records
of criminally serious transactions with intent to aid, assist, or facilitate
criminal usury commits a class 6 felony.

Offenses Related to Purchases of Valuable Articles

58.

Violation of "Purchase of Valuable Articles" statute. Any person who
violates the provisions of article 16 of title 18, concerning the purchase and
sale of valuable articles, or who knowingly gives false information
regarding the seller of a valuable article commits a class 6 felony.

Offenses Related to Limited Gaming

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

Cheating. Cheating at any limited gaming activity is a class 6 felony when
the offender has been issued a license pursuant to the Colorado Limited
Gaming Act.

Fraudulent acts. Violation of any of the provisions of section 18-20-107
regarding fraudulent acts pursuant to the Colorado Limited Gaming Act is
a class 6 felony when the offender has been issued a license pursuant to the
Colorado Limited Gaming Act.

Use of device for calculating probabilities. Any person who uses or
possesses a device intended to project the outcome of a game, keep track
of cards played, analyze the probability o the occurrence of an event in the
game or analyze the strategy for playing a game pursuant to the Colorado
Limited Gaming Act commits a class 6 felony when the offender has been
issued a license pursuant to the Act.

Counterfeit or unapproved chips or tokens — unlawful coins or devices.
Violation of any of the provisions of section 18-20-109 regarding the use
of counterfeit or unapproved chips or tokens or unlawful coins or devices
or the possession of unlawful devices, equipment, products or materials
pursuant to the Colorado Limited Gaming Act is a class 6 felony when the
offender has been issued a license pursuant to the Act.

Cheating game and devices. Any person who knowingly conducts or
allows any cheating or thieving game or conducts any game played with
cards or a mechanical device which has been marked commits a class 6
felony when the person has been issued a license pursuant to the Colorado
Limited Gaming Act.

C.R itation
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64. Manufacture, sale, distribution, marking, altering, or modification of
equipment and devices associated with limited gaming. Any person who
violates any of the provisions of section 18-20-111 regarding the unlawful
manufacture, sale, distribution, marking, altering, or modification of
equipment or devices related to limited gaming commits a class 6 felony
when the offender has been issues a license pursuant to the Colorado
Limited Gaming Act.

Class 6 Felonies, Not in the Criminal Code
Offenses Related to the Election Code

65. False information regarding residence. Any person who votes by giving
a false place of residence commits a class 6 felony.

Offenses Related to Consumer and Commercial Affairs

66. Promoting pyramid promotional scheme. Anyone who is convicted of a
second or subsequent offense of promoting a pyramid promotional scheme
commits a class 6 felony.

Offenses Related to Labor and Industry

67. Anrmed guards. Anyone who brings workmen into this state under arms,
or removes them from one place to another under arms, without a permit
from the governor, commits a class 6 felony.

Offenses Related to Industrial and Commercial Safety

68. Willful negligence to observe construction requirement. If any lives are
lost by reason of the willful negligence and failure to observe the
construction and fire regulations for buildings to be used for public
assemblages, the person through whose default such loss of life was
occasioned commits a class 6 felony.

69. Unlawfully transporting explosives. Any person who unlawfully transports
explosives in violation of Article 6 of Title 9 commits a class 6 felony.

Offenses Related to Insurance

70. Violation of insurance laws. Any person who violates the provisions of
Article 8 of Title 10 (Regulation of Insurance Holding Companies),
commits a class 6 felony.

C.R.S, Citation
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Offenses Related to Financial Institutions

71.

72.

73.

74.

Violation of banking laws. Any person responsible for any act or
omission expressly declared to be criminal by the banking code, if the act
or omission was intended to defraud, commits a class 6 felony.

Violation of industrial banking laws. Any person associated with an
industrial bank who embezzles or misapplies funds of an industrial bank in
an amount exceeding five thousand dollars commits a class 6 felony.

Violation of securities act. Any person who violates the provisions of the
"Securities Act" (Article 51 of Title 11) commits a class 6 felony.

Violation of "Uniform Facsimile Signature of Public Officials Act”. Any
person who violates the provisions of Article 55 of Title 11 commits a
class 6 felony. '

Offenses Related to Professions and Occupations |

75.

76.

Violation of automobile dealer "Antimonopoly Financing Law"”. Any
person who violates the provisions of Part 2 of Article 6 of Title 12
commits a class 6 felony.

Farm products. A person who makes fraudulent charges or returns for the
handling, sale, or storage or for any service in connection with the
handling, sale, or storage of farm products commits a class 6 felony.

e Willfully failing or refusing to render a true account of sales or storage
or to make a settlement thereon to pay for farm products received
within the time and in the manner required by part 1 of article 16 of
title 12 constitutes a class 6 felony.

¢ Intentionally making false or misleading statements as to market
conditions for farm products or false or misleading statements as to the
condition, quality, or quantity of farm products received, handled, sold,
or stored constitutes a class 6 felony.

e Engaging in fictitious sales, in collusion, or in unfair practices to
defraud the owners constitutes a class 6 felony.

e Acting as a dealer, small volume dealer, agent, or transporter without
having obtained a license or acting as a dealer or agent without having
executed and delivered a surety bond as provided in part 1 of article 16
of title 12, constitutes a class 6 felony.

C.R itation
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77.

78.

79.

0.

Farm commodity warehousing. Making fraudulent charges or returns for
the handling, sale, or storage or for the rendering of any service in
connection with the handling, sale, or storage of any commodities
constitutes a class 6 felony.

e Willfully failing or refusing to render a true account of sales or storage
or to make a settlement thereon or to pay for commodities received
within the time and in the manner required by part 2 of article 16 of
title 12 constitutes a class 6 felony. ’

e Intentionally making false or misleading statements as to the market
conditions for commodities or false or misleading statements as to the
condition, quality, or quantity of commodities received, handled, sold,
or stored constitutes a class 6 felony.

e Engaging in fictitious sales, in collusion, or in unfair practices to
defraud the owners constitutes a class 6 felony.

e Acting as a commodity handler without a license or filing a surety bond
or letter of credit constitutes a class 6 felony.

e Willfully altering or destroying any negotiable warehouse receipt or the
record of such receipt or issuing a receipt without preserving a record
thereof; or issuing a receipt when the commodity described is not
available; or issuing, with intent of defraud, a second receipt for a
commodity for which a valid negotiable warehouse receipt is already
outstanding and in force; or while any valid receipt is outstanding and
in force, selling, pledging, mortgaging, encumbering, or transferring
a commodity in violation of the provisions of part 2 of article 16 of
title 12 without the written consent of the holder of the receipt
constitutes a class 6 felony.

Drugs and druggists. Violating any of the provisions of part 1 of article
22 of title 12, for a second or subsequent time, constitutes a class 6 felony.

False advertising of cancer cure. Any person who is convicted of a third
or subsequent offense of willfully and falsely representing a device,
substance, or treatment as being of value in the treatment, alleviation, or
cure of cancer, commits a class 6 felony.

Podiatrists. Any person who presents as his own the diploma, license,
certificate, or credentials of another, or who gives false or forged evidence
to the Colorado Podiatry Board in connection with the application for
license to practice podiatry, or who practices podiatry under an assumed
name or who falsely impersonates a licensee commits a class 6 felony.

C.R.S. Citation
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81. Medieal praetice. A second or subsequent offense of any person, 12-36-129 (1)
association or corporation practicing medicine without complying with the
provisions of article 36 of title 12 is a class 6 felony.

e A person who practices medicine under a false or assumed name or 12-36-129 (2)
who uses false or forged evidence to obtain a license commits a class
6 felony.

82. Midwifery — unlawful practices. Any person who practices direct-entry 12-37-108
midwifery without first complying with the registration requirements and
the disclosure requirements for a second or subsequent offense commits a
class 6 felony.

83. Practicing nursing without a license. A professional or practical nurse 12-38-123 (2)
who practices without a license or during suspension of a license, or who
fraudulently obtains a license commits a class 6 felony if convicted of a
second or subsequent violation with three years of the first violation.

84. Nurse alde — unlawful aets. A subsequent violation of any of the 12-38.1-118 (2)
provisions of section 12-38.1-118 (1), C.R.S., regarding the practice and
certification of nurse aides is a class 6 felony.

85. Nursing home administrator — unlawful acts. A subsequent violation 12-39-116 (2)
within 3 years of the date of a first conviction of any of the provisions of
section 12-39-116, C.R.S., regarding the practice and licensure of nursing
home administrators is a class 6 felony.

86. Practice of optometry. Violation of any of the provisions of article 40 of 12-40-124
title 12 regarding the practice of optometry for a third or subsequent
offense is a class 6 felony.

87. Procuring food or accommodations with intent to defraud. Any person 12-44-102
who procures food or accommodations with intent to defraud and without
making payment, and the amount due under the agreement with the public
establishment is more than fifty dollars, commits a class 6 felony.

88. Cheating. Cheating at any limited gaming activity is a class 6 felony when 12-47.1-822 (3)
the offender has been issued a license pursuant to the Colorado Limited
Gaming Act.

89. Fraudulent acts — gaming. Violation of any of the provisions of section 12-47.1-823 (2)
12-47.1-823 regarding fraudulent gaming acts is a class 6 felony when the
offender has been issued a license pursuant to the Colorado Limited
Gaming Act.

6F
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90. Use of a device for calculating probabilities. Use or possession of any 12-47.1-824 (2)
device used to assist in projecting the outcome of a game, keep track of
cards played, or analyze the probability of an event occurring or the
strategy for playing or betting is a class 6 felony when the offender has
been issued a license pursuant to the Colorado Limited Gaming Act.

91. Counterfeit or unapproved chips or tokens — unlawful devices, 12-47.1-825 (8)
equipment, products, or materials. Violation of any of the provisions of
section 12-47.1-825 regarding the use of counterfeit or unapproved chips
or tokens, unlawful coins or devices, and the possession of certain unlawful
devices, equipment, products, or materials is a class 6 felony when the
offender has been issued a license pursuant to the Colorado Limited
Gaming Act.

92. Cheating game and devices. Knowingly conducting, operating, or 12-47.1-826 (2)
allowing any cheating or thieving game or device, or knowingly dealing,
conducting, or operating any game with cards or devices which have been
marked or tampered with is a class 6 felony when the offender has been
issued a license pursuant to the Colorado Limited Gaming Act.

93. Manufacture, sale, distribution of equipment and devices associated with 12-47.1-827 (4)
limited gaming. Violation of any of the provisions of section 12-47.1-827
regarding the unlawful manufacture, sale, distribution, marking, altering,
or modification of equipment and devices associated with limited gaming
is a class 6 felony when the offender has been issued a license pursuant to
the Colorado Limited Gaming Act.

94. Acting as subdivision developer without registering. Any person who acts 12-61-407
as a subdivision developer without having been properly and legally
registered commits a class 6 felony.

Offenses Related to Courts and Court Procedure

95. Confidentiality — courts. Releasing information regarding a decisibn of 13-1-128 (4)
a court of record before such decision is publicly announced by the court
is a class 6 felony.

96. Avoiding writ. Any person who attempts to avoid a writ of habeas corpus 13-45-114
commits a class 6 felony.
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Offenses Related to Education

917.

Interest in contracts — penalty. Neither the Commissioner of Education
nor any treasurer, superintendent, or other officer or agent shall be directly
or indirectly interested in any contract or other agreement for building,
repairing, furnishing, or supplying said school, and no drawbacks or secret
discounts whatever shall be given to or received by any such person on
account of any articles or materials furnished to or labor done for said
school. Any person violating the provisions of this section commits a class
6 felony.

Offenses Related to State Government

98.

99.

100.

101.

102.

103.

Personal profit on state moneys unlawful. If the State Treasurer or any
employee in the Department of the Treasury accepts any fee in
consideration of the deposit of state moneys with any person or in
consideration of any agreement or arrangement touching upon the use of
state moneys he commits a class 6 felony.

Unlawful acts — State Treasurer. Any person who pays to the State
Treasurer or an employee of that office any fee in consideration of the
deposit or investment of state moneys with any person commits a class 6
felony. '

Procedures — vouchers and warrants. Any person (State Treasurer or
Controller or any other state officer or employee) who receives any profit
in consideration of the loan or deposit of state moneys for any purpose not
authorized by law commits a class 6 felony.

Procedures — vouchers and warrants. Any person who offers
compensation to the State Treasurer or Controller or to any other state
officer or employee in consideration of the loan or deposit with such
person of state moneys commits a class 6 felony.

False claims for disaster relief. Any person who fraudulently makes a
misstatement of fact in connection with an application for financial
assistance for disaster relief and who thereby receives assistance to which
he is not entitled commits a class 6 felony.

State lottery. Any person violating any disclosure provision required under
the state lottery statute by providing any false or misleading information
commits a class 6 felony.

C.R.S. Citation
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104. Public printing contracts — penalty for bribe. Any person who either
offers to pay another not to bid for a public printing contract or any person
who accepts payment for not bidding for a public printing contract commits
a class 6 felony.

Offenses Related to the Military and Veterans

105. Misuse of property and funds by military. Any officer or enlisted person
who misuses military property or funds commits a class 6 felony.

Offenses Related to Wildlife, Parks, and Outdoor Recreation

106. License agents — reports — board of claims. Any license agent who fails
to account for licenses or who fails to pay over to the division its
authorized representative moneys received from the sales of licenses, when
the amount in question is two hundred dollars or more, commits a class 6
felony.

107. Pass and registration agents — reports — board of claims. Any pass or
registration agent who fails to account for passes and registrations or who
fails to pay over to the division or its authorized representative moneys
received from the sale of passes and registrations when the amount in
question is two hundred dollars or more, commits a class 6 felony.

Offenses Related to Mineral Resources

108. Mining equipment — violation. Any person who violates the provisions
of law concerning mining equipment and the transportation thereof commits
a class 6 felony.

109. Failure to account for mine proceeds. Any owner, manager, or agent
employed in extracting gold who neglects to account for, or pay over and
deliver, all the proceeds thereof to the owner commits a class 6 felony.

Offenses Related to Agriculture

110. Chemigation — penalties. Utilization of chemigation without a permit is
a class 6 felony.

111. Wrongful branding — penalty. Any person who brands an animal which
is the property of another or obliterates an existing brand is guilty of theft
(theft by means other than the use of force, intimidation, or threat is a
class 6 felony without regard to the value of the thing taken — see section
18-4-401(5)).

C.R.S. Citation
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112. Who may take up estrays. Any person who takes into custody and retains 35-44-108
possession of any estray without notifying the State Board of Stock
Inspection Commissioners within the time provided by statute is guilty of
a class 6 felony.

113. Concealing estray. Any person who conceals any estray found or taken 35-44-111
into his custody, or changes any mark or brand thereon, or carries the
same beyond the county limits, or knowingly allows the same to be done,
or neglects to notify or give information of estrays to the State Board of
Stock Inspection Commissioners is guilty of a class 6 felony.

114. Shipping prior to inspection. Any person who violates the provisions of 35-53-112 (1)
the law concerning the transportation of livestock commits a class 6 felony,
if it is for a third or subsequent violation.

115. Wrongful use of inedible meat. Any person who adds to, mixes with, or 35-59-113
substitutes an inedible meat for food intended to be used for human
consumption commits a class 6 felony.

Offenses Related to Natural Resources

116. Weather modification. Any person who fails to obey an order issued by 36-20-123 (2) (b)
the director of the Department of Natural Resources to cease conducting
weather modification because of the lack of a permit or a license commits
a class 6 felony.

117. Weather modification. Any person responsible for conducting a weather 36-20-126 (1) (a)
modification operation without first having procured a license and permit
or any person who contracts with another person known to be unlicensed
and without a permit to conduct a weather modification operation commits
a class 6 felony.

Offenses Related to Water and Irrigation

118. Penalty for fraud by officer of water and irrigation district. Any officer 37-7-104
of a water or irrigation district who misuses district money commits a class
6 felony.

119. Officer interested in contracts. Any drainage district officer who is 37-24-107
interested in any contract awarded by the board or in the profits thereof,
or who receives a bribe or gratuity, commits a class 6 felony.

120. Officer interested in contracts. Any director or officer of the Grand 37-31-123
Junction Drainage District who is interested in any contract awarded by the
board, or in the profits thereof, or who receives a bribe or gratuity,
commits a class 6 felony.

6F



Elements of Offense C.R. itation

121. Officer interested in contracts. Any director or officer of an irrigation 37-41-108
district who is interested in any contract awarded by the board, or in the
profits thereof, or who receives a bribe or gratuity, commits a class 6
felony.

122. Officer interested in contracts. Same offense as above as applied to 37-42-110 (6)
Irrigation District Law of 1921 is a class 6 felony.

123. Officer interested in contracts. Same offense as described above and as 37-44-142
applied to officers or directors of an Internal Improvement district is a
class 6 felony.

Offenses Related to Real and Personal Property

124. Altering or using altered certificate. Any person who alters or forges or 38-29-121

causes to be altered or forged any certificate issued pursuant to the
provisions of article 29 or title 38, or any written transfer thereof, or any
other notation placed thereon by the director or under his authority
respecting the mortgaging of the manufactured have therein described or
who uses or attempts to use any such certificate for the transfer thereof,
knowing the same to have been forged or altered, commits a class 6
felony.

125. Theft of certificate. Theft of a certificate of title to real estate is a class 38-36-192
6 felony.

126. Fraudulently procuring certificate of title to land. Whoever fraudulently 38-36-194
procures any certificate of title to land commits a class 6 felony.

127. Forging seal or signature. Any person who forges the seal of the registrar 38-36-195
of titles commiits a class 6 felony.

Offenses Related to Taxation

128. Department of Revenue employees. Any officer or employee of the 39-21-112 (7) (b)
department of revenue who: (1) extorts or willfully oppresses any person
through use of his authority; (2) knowingly demands greater sums than are
authorized by law or receives any fee, compensation, or reward for the
performance of his job; (3) makes opportunity for any person to defraud
the state by intentionally failing to perform his duty; (4) conspires or
colludes with any other person to defraud the state; (5) knowingly makes
opportunity for any person to defraud the state; (6) commits or omits to do
any act with the intent to enable any other person to defraud the state; or
(7) makes or signs any fraudulent entry in any book or makes or signs any
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Elements of Offense

129.

130.

fraudulent certificate, return, or statement; or (8) fails to report to the.

executive director in writing any information concerning a violation of any
revenue law; or (9) demands directly or indirectly, any sum of money for
the settlement of any charge or complaint commits a class 6 felony.

Officers or employees taking fees or rewards. Any executive director or
any inheritance or gift tax analyst or other employee of the Department of
Revenue who takes or demands for his own use any fees or rewards from
any person commits a class 6 felony.

Motor fuel and special fuel tax — no distributor license. 1t is unlawful
for any person to act as a refiner of motor fuel or as a distributor first
receiving motor fuel in this state without having a license therefor. If a
person engages in such a business without a license he commits a class 6
felony.

Offenses Related to Utilities

131.

Owner driving stock on track. If the owner of any stock drives any stock
on the line of the track of any railway company with intent to injure the
company he commits a class 6 felony.

Offenses Related to Vehicles and Traffic

132.

Driving after judgment of habitual offender. Any person who has been
adjudged a habitual traffic offender and who subsequently drives a car
commits a class 6 felony.

133. Altering or using altered certificate. Any person who alters or forges or

causes to be altered or forged any certificate of title to any automoblle
commits a class 6 felony.

C.R.S. Citation

39-21-112 (7) (b)
(continued)

39-23-150

39-27-104 (3)

40-27-101

42-2-206 (1)

42-6-143
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UNCLASSIFIED FELONIES

Elements of Offense

Making profit on public money. The making of profit,
directly or indirectly, out of state, county, city, town or
school district money, or using the same for any
purpose not authorized by law, by any public officer, is
a felony. '

Riots in detention facilities. 1t is a felony if a person
engages in a riot in a detention facility, but does not
employ a deadly weapon or destructive device:

Knowing endangerment. Any person who knowingly
releases into the air any hazardous air pollutant and
who knows at the time that such action places another
person in imminent danger or death or serious bodily
injury is guilty of a felony.

Hazardous waste. Transporting hazardous waste to a
facility having no permit; making any false statement or
representation in any document filed or used for
purposes of compliance with the law; and destroying,
altering, or concealing any record required to be
maintained pursuant to the statutes regarding storage,
treatment, transportation, disposal, or handling of
hazardous waste is a felony.

Officers not to reveal information. Revealing
information which is stamped confidential pertaining to
mine and metallurgical processes, ore bodies or
deposits, or to the location, course, or character of
underground workings is a felony.

False or fraudulent return, statement - penalty. Any
person or corporation who willfully violates any of the
provisions of section 39-26-120 regarding false or
fraudulent sales tax returns commits a felony.

C.R.S. Citation

Colorado Constitution, Article X,
Section 13

18-8-211 (2) (b). The punishment is
imprisonment in a correctional facility
for not less than two years nor more
than ten years.

25-7-122.1 (3) (a) Punishment is a
maximum fine of $50,000 per each
day of violation or up to four years
imprisonment or both.

25-15-310 (3). The punishment is a
fine of up to $50,000 per day of
violation or up to four years
imprisonment or both.

34-21-106 (2). The punishment is a
fine of $1,000 to $5,000 and removal
from position.

39-26-120 (2). The punishment is a
fine of $100,000 to $500,000.

UNCF



SECTION 2 — MISDEMEANORS

This section contains a current listing of misdemeanor offenses. Misdemeanor
offenses are categorized as follows: class 1, class 2, class 3, class 1 traffic offenses,
class 2 traffic offenses, and unclassified misdemeanors. The penalty for the
commission of a certain misdemeanor offense depends on its classification. The general
possible penalty scheme for misdemeanors is indicated in the chart below.

6 Months jail /$500 fine, or both | 18 months jail/ $5,000 fine, or both
jail and fine. jail and fine.

6 Months jail /$500 fine, or both | 24 months jail/ $5,000 fine, or both
jail and fine. jail and fine.

3 months jail/ $250 fine, or both | 12 months jail/ $1,000 fine, or both
ail and fine. jail and fine.

$50 fine. 6 months jail/ $750 fine, or both jail
and fine.

10 days jail/ $100 fine, or both 1 year jail/$1,000 fine, or both jail
jail and fine.** and fine.

10 days jail/ $10 fine, or both jail | 90 days jail/ $300 fine, or both jail "
and fine.** and fine.

specified in statute specified in statute

*  Misdemeanor offenses which present an extraordinary risk of harm to society include the
following: 1) Child Abuse, 2) Third Degree Assault, and 3) Third Degree Sexual Assault.

## Certain traffic offenses may carry a points assessment against the offender’s driver’s license
pursuant to Section 42-2-127, C.R.S.

It is important to note that nor all persons convicted of a misdemeanor offense
receive a sentence to the county jail. In fact, many offenders receive a sentence to
probation. The jail time indicated in the above chart is the sentencing range for those
persons who are incarcerated for their misdemeanor conviction.

The crimes in this listing are grouped according to the statutory title in which
they appear. In addition, those crimes that appear in title 18 are further designated by
their article. For example, crimes in title 18, article 3 are identified as “Offenses
Against the Person.” Title 18 crimes are listed first in each category, the other
offenses are organized sequentially by numerical title.

NOTE: All listings are current through 1996 session laws.

S:\LCS\SESSION\MEMOS\JUD\CRIME\96MISD.INT



Offense

16.

17.

Violation of a restraining order when the restrained person has previously
been convicted of violation of a restraining order or an analogous
municipal ordinance, or when the restraining order is issued pursuant to
section 18-1-1001

Knowing neglect of an at-risk adult or knowingly acting in a manner likely
to be injurious to the physical or mental welfare of an at-risk adult

Offenses Relating to Morals

18.

Wholesale promotion of obscenity

Offenses — Governmental Operations

19.

20.
21.
22.

23.
24.

Indecent exposure to a child following a prior conviction for any such
offense

Concealing death thereby preventing a determination of the cause of death
Abuse of public records

Aiding escape if the person aided was in custody or confinement and
charged with, held for, or convicted of a misdemeanor or a petty offense

Possession of contraband in the second degree

Escape while confined pursuant to insanity statute (article 8, title 16,
C.R.S)) if charged with a misdemeanor at the proceeding in which person
was committed

Escape while confined pursuant to insanity statute (article 8, title 16,
C.R.S)) if charged with a felony at the proceeding in which person was
committed

Trading in public office

Perjury in the second degree

Failure of a peace officer to report use of force by another peace officer
Inciting riot, if no injury to person or property

Desecration of place of worship or burial of human remains

Failure or refusal to leave premises or property through use of or
threatened use of force after being requested to do so by a peace officer
or holding another person hostage during the same episode; recklessly or
knowingly causing a peace officer to believe that he possesses a deadly
weapon

C.R.S. Citation

18-6-803.5 (2) (a)

18-6.5-103 (6)

18-7-102 (1) (b)

18-7-302 (3)

18-8-109
18-8-114 (1)
18-8-201 (6)

18-8-204.2 (2)
18-8-208 (6) (a)

18-8-208 (6) (b)

18-8-305 (3)
18-8-503 (2)
18-8-802 (1) (c)
18-9-102 (3)
18-9-113 (1) (b)
18-9-119 (4)



Offense

32.

Placing another person in fear of imminent lawless action directed at that
person or that person’s property while knowing that such words or
conduct will likely produce bodily injury to that person or that person’s
property; or knowingly causing damage to or destruction to another
person’s property because of that person’s race, color, religion, ancestry,
or national origin.

33. Cruelty to animals

34. Ownership of a dangerous dog when the dog inflicts serious bodily injury
to another person

35. Tampering or drugging of livestock

Gambling

36. Engaging in professional gambling — first offense

Offenses Relating to Firearms and Weapons

37.
38.
39.
40.

41.

Possession of an illegal weapon
Possession of a defaced firearm
Defacing a firearm

Possession of a weapon by a person previously convicted of a felony or
for attempt or conspiracy to commit a felony

Possession of a weapon by a person previously adjudicated for an act
which, if committed by an adult, would constitute a felony, or subsequent
to a person’s adjudication for attempt or conspiracy to commit a felony

Miscellaneous Offenses

42,

43.

44,

Violation of the provisions of, or providing false information pursuant to
section 18-13-111, regarding purchases of copper or copper alloy,
aluminum, or magnesium

Failure of secondhand dealer to keep records of each sale or trade of
secondhand property or failure to maintain required information pursuant
to such sale

Trading with a secondhand dealer, or any secondhand dealer who
knowingly gives false information pursuant to information required by
section 18-13-114 (2) )

C.R.S, Citation

18-9-121 (3)

18-9-202 (2) (a)
18-9-204.5 (3) ()

18-9-207

18-10-103 (2)

18-12-102 (4)
18-12-103
18-12-104
18-12-108 (2) (a)

18-12-108 (4) (a)

18-13-111 (3)

18-13-114 (6) (a)

18-13-114 (6) (b)



Offense

Offenses — Making, Financing, or Collection of Loans

45.

Violation of the provisions of section 18-15-109 regarding loan finders

Uniform Controlled Substances Act of 1992

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

Unlawful use of a controlled substance listed in schedule III, IV, or V of
part 3 of article 22 of title 12

Unlawful distribution of controlled substances listed in schedule V of part
2 of article 18 of title 18

Possession of more than one ounce of marihuana but less than eight
ounces

Violation of any of the provisions of section 18-18-411 regarding keeping,
maintaining, controlling, renting, or making available property for
unlawful distribution or manufacture of controlled substances

Publication of any advertisement or solicitation in order to promote the
distribution of imitation controlled substances

Offenses Related to Limited Gaming

51.

52,

53.

54.

55.

56.

57.

Failure to pay tax due under the Colorado Limited Gaming Act within 30
days after the return is due

Failure to file a return required by the Colorado Limited Gaming Act
within 30 days after the return is due

Cheating pursuant to the Colorado Limited Gaming Act, by a person other
than a licensee ‘

Committing any fraudulent act pursuant to the Colorado Limited Gaming
Act, by a person other than a licensee

Using a device for calculating probabilities pursuant to the Colorado
Limited Gaming Act by a person other than a licensee

Using counterfeit or unapproved chips or tokens or unlawful coins or
devices; possession of certain unlawful devices, equipment, products, or
materials pursuant to the Colorado Limited Gaming Act by a person other
than a licensee

Conducting any cheating game or using any cheating device pursuant to
the Colorado Limited Gaming Act by a person other than a licensee

C.R.S. Citation

18-15-109 (4)

18-18-104 (1) (b)

18-18-405 (2) (d) ()

18-18-406 (4) (2) ()

18-18-411 (4)

18-18-422 (3) (b)

18-20-103 (1) (b)

18-20-103 (1) (c)

18-20-106 (3)

18-20-107 (2)

18-20-108 (2)

18-20-109 (8)

18-20-110 (2)



Offense C.R.S. Citation

58.

Unlawful manufacture, sale, distribution, marking, altering, or 18-20-111 (4)
modification of equipment and devices associated with limited gaming

pursuant to the Colorado Limited Gaming Act by a person other than a

licensee

Class 1 Misdemeanors, Not in the Criminal Code

Election Code Offenses

59.

Making a false certificate in connection with an election 1-13-105

Uniform Commercial Code

60.

Knowing falsification of a repossessor bond application or 4-9-503.5 (5)
misrepresentation of information contained in the application

Consumer and Commercial Affairs Offenses

61.

62.

63.

Promoting a pyramid promotional scheme or commission of any deceptive  6-1-114
trade practice by a hearing aid dealer

Conducting business as a commercial telephone seller without having  6-1-305 (1) (a)
registered with the attorney general and after receiving notice of
noncompliance from the attorney general or district attorney.

Knowingly engaging in any unlawful telemarketing practice as defined in  6-1-305 (1) (b)
section 6-1-304 (1) (b) to (1) (h).

Offenses Related to Financial Institutions

64.
65.
66.

67.

68.

Violation of statute goveming industrial banks 11-22-114 (2)
Embezzlement of funds from industrial bank of less than $5,000 11-22-114 (3)

Violation of statute governing industrial banks for which no other penalty  11-22-117
is provided

Performing any duty or exercising any power of a credit union after  11-30-106 (8) (b) AV)
suspension or removal order :

Performing any duty or exercising any power of a domestic savings and  11-44-106.5 (2) (c)
loan association after suspension or removal order



Offense

Offenses Related to Professions and Occupations

69.

70.

71.
72.

73.

74.

75.

76.

77.

78.

79.
80.

81.

82.

83.
84.

Any violation of part 1 of article 6 of title 12 regarding the licensure of
motor vehicle dealers

Violation of any of the provisions regarding slaughterers by any person,
company, or corporation within three years of a previous violation

Unlawful butchering of another’s animals

Violation of the provisions of section 12-14-128 (1) through (4) of the
Colorado Fair Debt Collection Practices Act

Violation of any of the provisions of article 14.5 of title 12, the Colorado
Credit Services Organization Act

Committing fraud or deception in the procurement of a farm products
license

Failure to comply with any lawful order of the Commissioner of
Agriculture concerning administration of the Farm Products Act

Interfering or hindering an authorized representative of the Commissioner
of Agriculture pursuant to the Farm Products Act

Failure of a licensed cash buyer to pay in cash or farm products for any
transaction without first complying with the bonding requirements of
section 12-16-106.

Purchasing $20,000 or more worth of farm products in one year for
processing or resale, or purchasing $2,500 or more worth or farm
products in any single transaction by one who is licensed as a small-
volume dealer

Violation of any unspecified provision of the Farm Products Act

Committing fraud or deception in the procurement of a farm commodity
warehouse license

Failure to comply with any lawful order of the Commissioner of
Agriculture pursuant to the Commodity Warehouse Act

Interfering or hindering an authorized representative of the Commissioner
of Agriculture pursuant to the Commodity Warehouse Act

Violation of any unspecified provision of the Commodity Warehouse Act

Failure to meet any of the reporting requirements of the Colorado
Licensing of Controlled Substances Act

C.R.S. Citation

12-6-121
12-11-109 (2)

12-11-110 (3)
12-14-129

12-14.5-110 (1)

12-16-115 (1) (g)
12-16-115 (1) (h)
12-16-115 (1) (i)

12-16-115 (1) ()

12-16-115 (1) (m)

12-16-116 (2)
12-16:221 (1) (g)

12-16-221 (1) (h)
12-16-221 (1) (i)

12-16-222 (2)
12-22-318 (10) (b)



Offense

85.

86.

87.

88.

89.

90.

91.

92.

93.

98.

99.

100.

101.

Failure to comply with a citation, a stipulated settlement agreement, or an
order issued pursuant to an administrative hearing after exhausting other
remedies available pursuant to the electricians’ statute

Violation of any of the provisions of the electricians’ statute

Violation of any of the provision of section 12-26.5-105 (1) regarding the
transfer of a handgun

Sexual contact by an acupuncturist with a patient during the course of
patient care

A second violation of any of the provisions regarding the practice of
optometry

Violation of Indian Arts and Crafts Sales statute

Disclosure of confidential records or information of the Colorado Limited

Gaming Control Commission in violation of the provisions of section
12-47.1-527

Failure to pay tax due pursuant to the Colorado Limited Gaming Act
within 30 days after the due date

Failure to file a return pursuant to the Colorado Limited Gaming Act
within 30 days after the due date

Willful refusal to pay a winner of any limited gaming game
Cheating at any limited gaming activity by a person other than a licensee

Violation of any of the provisions prohibiting fraudulent acts pursuant to
the Colorado Limited Gaming Act by a person other than a licensee

Use of any device for calculating probabilities pursuant to the Colorado
Limited Gaming Act by a person other than a licensee

Use of counterfeit or unapproved chips or tokens or unlawful coins or
devices; possession of certain unlawful devices, equipment, products, or
materials pursuant to the Colorado Limited Gaming Act by a person other
than a licensee

Use of any cheating game or device pursuant to the Colorado Limited
Gaming Act by a person other than a licensee

Unlawful manufacture, sale, distribution, marking, altering, or
modification of equipment and devices pursuant to the Colorado Limited
Gaming Act by a person other than a licensee

Violation of any of the provisions of the Colorado Limited Gaming Act,
except as otherwise specified

C.R.S. Citation

12-23-118 (5) (¢)
12-23-119 (2)
12-26.5-105 (2)
12-29.5-108 (2)
12-40-124
12-44.5-107
12-47.1-527 (4) (a)
12-47.1-603 (1) (b)
12-47.1-603 (1) (c)

12-47.1-817 (2)
12-47.1-822 (3)
12-47.1-823 (2)

12-47.1-824 (2)

12-47.1-825 (8)

| 12-47.1-826 (2)

12-47.1-827 4)

12-47.1-832



Offense

102. Violation of any provision of article 56 of title 12 by a pawnbroker

103. Subsequent act of acting as a real estate appraiser without first having
obtained a license or certificate within three years after the date of a
conviction for the same violation

Offenses Related to Courts and Court Procedure

104. Divulging or disseminating any information contained in an environmental
audit report by a public entity, employee, or official. In addition, the
entity, employee, or official may be found in contempt of court and
assessed a penalty of up to $10,000

Offenses Related to Probate, Trusts, and Fiduciaries

105. Willfully concealing, defacing, damaging or destroying a declaration as to
medical or surgical treatment of another person pursuant to the Colorado
Medical Treatment Decision Act

106. Willfully withholding information concerning the revocation of the
declaration as to medical or surgical treatment of another person pursuant
to the Colorado Medical Treatment Decision Act

Offenses Related to Criminal Proceedings

107. Knowing or intentional disclosure of confidential records or information
in violation of the provisions regarding a Crime Stopper Organization

Offenses Related to the Children’s Code

108. Request of information by an operator of a facility or agency licensed to
provide child care, from the central registry of child protection,
concerning a person who is neither an employee or applicant for
employment

109. Permitting or willfully encouraging the release of data or information
contained in the central registry of child protection to persons not
permitted access to such information

Offenses Related to Highter Education and Vocational Training

110. Divulging data on students or personnel of any state-supported institution
by the director of the Colorado Commission on Higher Education or by
any commission employee except as provided by law

C.R.S. Citation

12-56-104 (4)
12-61-712 (2)

13-25-126.5 (5) (b) (1)

15-18-113 (1)

15-18-113 (4)

16-15.7-104 (2) (b)

19-1-307 (2) (k)

19-3-313 (10)

23-1-108 (9)



Offense

Offenses Related to State Government

111. Offering to pay fee contingent upon making a contract for professional
services with a state agency

112. Soliciting or securing a contract for professional services with a state
agency and receiving a fee contingent upon the making of a contract

113. Divulging information disclosed in any restricted or protected document,
program, or dataset located at the GGCC

114. Wearing or duplicating the badge or uniform of the Colorado State Patrol
with the intent of representing oneself as a member of the Colorado State
Patrol

115. Conducting an athletic or special event on a state highway when a permit
for said event has not been issued or violation of the terms of a permit
which has been issued for an athletic or special event

116. Any false statement regarding the installation, alteration, or repair of any
fire suppression system

117. Knowingly disturbing an unmarked human burial

Health — Related Offenses

118. Violation, by any officer of employee or agent of the state or local
department of health, of the provisions of section 25-1-122 (4) and (5)
regarding confidential public health reports or records

Human Services Code Offenses

119. Unlawful retention of patient personal needs fund twice or more within a
6 month period without having been placed in jeopardy for the prior
offenses.

Offenses Related to Wildlife, Parks, and Outdoor Recreation

120. Violation of any of the provisions of section 33-4-101.3 regarding the
taking of black bears

121. Violation of sections 33-6-114.5 (2), (3) or (4) regarding the possession,
transportation, importation, exportation, and release of native and
nonnative fish

122. Operation of a vessel by a river outfitter or guide while under the
influence of alcohol or any controlled substance

C.R.S. Citation

24-30-1406 (2)

24-30-1406 (3)

24-30-1604 (2) (b)

24-33.5-219 (2)

24-33.5-226 (2.5) (b)

24-33.5-1206.5 (2)

24-80-1305 (1)

25-1-122 (6)

26-4-504 (8) ()

33-4-101.3 (6)

33-6-114.5 (7) (a)

33-32-107 () (b)



Offense

Agriculture — Related Offenses

123. Removal or disposal of detained or embargoed pesticide or device by sale
or otherwise, without prior permission, or removal or alteration of the tag
or marking

124. Violation of any of the provisions of sections 35-9-120 (1) (a), (b), (c),
(&), O, (h), (§), &), (2) (@), (b), (c), or (g) pursuant to the Pesticide Act

125. Violation of any of the provisions of sections 35-10-117 (1) (a), (b), (¢),

(&), (@, 2) @), (b), (), (d), (3) (a), or (4) (a) of the Pesticide
Applicators’ Act

126. Violation of the provisions of section 35-27-113 (6) regarding the sale,
barter, or distribution of seed and seed beans.

127. Violation of any of the provisions of section 25-41.5-109 pursuant to the
Altemative Livestock Act

128. Violation of the provisions of section 35-42.5-101 regarding duties and
restrictions relating to animal shelters and pounds

129. A second or subsequent violation of any provision or requirement of
article 55 of title 35 regarding public livestock markets or of any rule or
regulation adopted by the state board of stock inspection commissioners

Offenses Related to Real and Personal Property

130. Offering to have recorded any document purporting to create a lien against
real property, knowing that such document is forged or groundless,
contains a material misstatement or false claim, or is otherwise invalid

Taxation Offenses

131. County officials acquiring land by tax sale

Offenses Related to Utilities

132. Operation of a motor vehicle by a carrier of household goods in violation -

of any provision of article 14, title 40

Offenses Related to Vehicles and Traffic

133. Tampering with an ignition interlock device

C.R.S. Citation

35-9-123 (3)

35-9-125 (2)

35-10-123 (2)

35-27-113 (6)

35-41.5-115

35-42.5-101 (3)

35-55-117

38-35-109 4)

39-11-151 (3)

40-14-105 (1)

42-2-126.3



Offense

134.

135.

136.

137.

138.

139.

140.

141.

142,

Driving any motor vehicle, bicycle, or motorized bicycle in a careless and
imprudent manner when the careless actions are the proximate cause of
bodily injury or death to another (class 1 misdemeanor traffic offense)

Owning or driving a motor vehicle without an insurance policy in effect,
failure to present evidence of insurance when asked to do so by a peace
officer (class 1 misdemeanor traffic offense)

Failing to stop at accident resulting in injury to another person (class 1
misdemeanor traffic offense)

Failing to stop at accident resulting in serious bodily injury to another
person

A second conviction within five years of failure to stop a vehicle when
meeting or overtaking from either direction a school bus which has
stopped with visual signal lights in operation (class 1 misdemeanor traffic
offense)

Violation of Any provision of section 42-6-202 regarding used motor
vehicle sales

Violation of any provision of parts 1, 2, or 3 of article 20 of title 42
regarding the transport by vehicle of hazardous materials

Intentionally transporting hazardous materials without a permit in violation
of section 42-20-201

Knowingly violating any of the terms and conditions of an annual or single
trip hazardous materials transportation permit

C.R.S. Citation

42-4-1402 (2)

42-4-1409 (4) (a)

42-4-1601 (2) (a)
42-4-1601 (2) (b)

42-4-1903 (6) (b)

42-6-203
42-20-111
42-20-204 (1)

42-20-204 (3)



CLASS 2 MISDEMEANORS

Offenses

Inchoate Offenses

1.
2.

Criminal attempt to commit a class 1 misdemeanor

Conspiracy to commit a class 1 misdemeanor

Offenses Against the Person

3.

4.

False imprisonment; knowingly confining or detaining another without the
other’s consent and without proper legal authority.

Failure to register as a sex offender

Offenses Against Property

5.

10.

11.

13.
14.

15.

Second degree arson (any property of another, other than a building or
occupied structure, if the damage is less than $100)

Fourth degree arson (knowingly or recklessly starting or maintaining a fire
or causing an explosion and by so doing placing another in danger of
death or serious bodily injury or placing any building or occupied
structure of another in danger of damage, if only property is thus
endangered and the value of the property is $100 or more)

Theft (if the value of the thing involved is $100 or more but less than
$400) -

Theft of rental property (if the value of the thing involved is $100 or more
but less than $400)

Aggravated motor vehicle theft in the second degree

Theft by receiving where value of thing involved is $100 or more but less
than $400

Criminal mischief where the aggregate damage to the real or personal
property is $100 or more but less than $400

Second degree criminal trespass if the premises have been classified as
agricultural land pursuant to section 39-1-103 (1.6)

Second degree criminal tampering

Tampering with equipment associated with oil or gas and (2) gathering
operations

Tampering with utility meter

C.R.S. Citation

18-2-101 (6)
18-2-206 (4)

18-3-303

18-3-412.5 (4)

18-4-103 (3)

18-4-105 (3)

18-4-401 (2) (b)
18-4-402 (3)

18-4-409 (4)
18-4-410 (3)

18-4-501
18-4-503 (2) (a)

18-4-506

18-4-506.3 (1) and (2)

18-4-506.5 (1) and (2)
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Offenses

16.
17.
18.

19.

Defacing or destroying landmarks or monuments
Defacing public or private property

Defacing, causing, aiding, or permitting the defacing of public or private
property without consent by use of paint, spray paint, ink, or other
method. In addition, convicted person must personally make repairs to
damaged property

Any violation of section 18-4-701 regarding theft of cable television
service

Offenses Involving Fraud

20.
21.
22.

25.
26.
27.
28.
29.

30.

32.
33.

Criminal possession of third degree forged instrument
Obtaining signature by deception

Fraud by check if the fraudulent check was for the sum of $100 or more
and less than $400 or if it involves the issuance of two or more checks
within any 60-day period totaling $100 or more and less than $400

Opening a checking account using false identification or an assumed name
for the purpose of issuing fraudulent checks

Defrauding a secured creditor or debtor if the value of the collateral or
amount owed is $100 or more but less than $400

Purchase on credit to defraud
Issuing a false financial statement
Fraud in effecting sales

Bait advertising

Failure to pay over assigned accounts where the amount of such proceeds
withheld is less than $100

Concealment or removal of secured property where the value of the
property concealed or removed is less than $100

Failure to pay over proceeds of security interest in personal property
where the amount of the proceeds withheld is less than $100

Fraudulently issuing a false statement of the receipt for goods

Issuing a negotiable receipt for goods without stating fully the ownership
of such goods

C.R.S. Citation

18-4-508 (1) and (2)
18-4-509 (1)
18-4-509 (2)

18-4-701 (3)

18-5-107
18-5-112 (3)
18-5-205 (3) (b)

18-5-205 (5)

18-5-206 (1) (b) and (2)
(b)

18-5-207
18-5-209 (2)
18-5-301 (1)
18-5-303 (3)
18-5-502

18-5-504

18-5-505

18-5-507
18-5-509
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Offenses

34.

35.

36.

Delivery of goods knowing that a negotiable receipt of those goods is
outstanding and uncancelled, without obtaining the possession of that
receipt before the time of delivery

Depositing goods to which the person does not have title or upon which
there is a security interest and taking a negotiable receipt for such goods
with the intention of negotiating for value without disclosing the want of
title or the existence of the security interest

Unauthorized use of a financial transaction device if the value of the cash,
credit, property, or services obtained or of the financial payment made is
$100 dollars or more but less than $400 dollars

Computer Crime

37.

Computer crime if the loss, damage, or thing taken is valued at $100 or
more but less than $400 '

Offenses Involving the Family Relations

38.
39.

40.
41.

Knowingly marrying a bigamist

Knowing or reckless child abuse committed with criminal negligence not
resulting in serious bodily injury

Aiding or harboring a runaway child

Violation of a restraining order

Offenses Relating to Morals

42.
43,
44,
45.
46.

Promotion of obscenity
Keeping a place of prostitution
Promoting sexual immorality
Indecent exposure to a child

Violation of any of the provisions of title 18, article 7, part 5, regarding
sexually explicit materials and children

Offenses — Governmental Operations

47.
48.
49.

Resisting arrest
Obstructing a peace officer or fireman

Impersonating a peace officer

C.R.S. Citation

18-5-510

18-5-511

18-5-702 (3) (b)

18-5.5-102 (3)

18-6-202

18-6-401 (7) (a) (VD)
and (7) (b) @

18-6-601 (3)
18-6-803.5 (2) (a) .

18-7-102 (2) (b)
18-7-204 (2)
18-7-208 (3)
18-7-302 (2)
18-7-502 (6)

18-8-103 (4)
18-8-104 (4)
18-8-112
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Offenses

50.
51.
52.
53.
54.

Soliciting unlawful compensation

Failure to disclose conflict of interest by a public servant
Official oppression

First degree official misconduct

Willful harassment of a juror

Offenses Against Public Peace, Order, and Decency

55. Engaging in a riot without a deadly weapon

56. Disorderly conduct — discharging a firearm in a public place or
displaying deadly weapon in manner calculated to alarm

57. Violation of the provisioné of section 18-9-110 regarding public buildings
— trespass, interference

58. Hindering transportation

59. Barricading or refusing police entry to any premises or property or failing
to leave any premises or property when requested to do so by a peace
officer and, in the same criminal episode, knowingly holding another
person hostage or confining or detaining such person without his consent

60. A second or subsequent violation of ownership of a dangerous dog when
the dog inflicts bodily injury upon another person

61. A second or subsequent violation of ownership of a dangerous dog when
the dog injures or destroys any domestic animal

62. Unauthorized release of an animal

63. Possessing devices used for wiretapping or eavesdropping

Gambling

64. Possession of gambling device or record

Offenses Relating to Firearms and Weapons

65.
66.

67.

Unlawfully carrying a concealed weapon

Unlawfully carrying a concealed weapon, unlawful possession of weapons
on the grounds of a school, college, or university

Prohibited use of weapons

C.R.S. Citation

18-8-304

18-8-308 (3)
18-8-403 (2)
18-8-404 (2)
18-8-614 (2)

18-9-104 (1)
18-9-106 (3)

18-9-110 (8)

18-9-114
18-9-119 (3)

18-9-204.5 (3) (b)

18-9-204.5 (3) (e)

18-9-206 (2)
18-9-302

18-10-105 (2)

18-12-105 (1)

18-12-105.5 (1)

18-12-106 (1)
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Offenses
68. Illegal possession of a handgun by a juvenile

Miscellaneous Offenses

69. Abuse of corpse

70. Firing of woods or prairie
71. Abuse of property insurance

72. Transport, storage, or usage of drip gasoline by unauthorized agents

Uniform Controlled Substances Act
73. Manufacture, sale, or delivery of drug paraphemalia

74.  Advertisement of drug paraphemalia

Class 2 Misdemeanors, Not in the Criminal Code

Election Code Offenses

75. False statements relating to candidates or questions submitted to electors

Consumer and Commercial Affairs Offenses

76. Violation of the provisions of section 6-16-111 (1) (a) or (e) of the
Colorado Charitable Solicitations Act

Offenses Related to Labor and Industry

77. Disclosing who signed a petition or how a person voted in a labor election
or refusing to call an election

78. Release of confidential data obtained pursuant to the collection of data and
statistics regarding the workers’ compensation system of Colorado

Insurance — Related Offenses
79. Violation of Fraudulent Claims and Arson Information Reporting Act

80. Knowingly or willfully making any materially false certificate, entry, or
memo on any of the books or papers of any captive insurance company
or on any statement filed or to be filed in the Division of Insurance

C.R.S. Citation

18-12-108.5 (1) (c) (D)

18-13-101 (2)
18-13-109
18-13-119.5 (5)
18-13-120 (4)

18-18-429
18-18-430

1-13-109 (2)

6-16-111 (3)

8-3-108 (1) (c) (V)

8-44-113 (1) (a)

10-4-1007
10-6-128.5 (4)
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Offenses

Offenses Related to Financial Institutions

81.

82.

83.

Making a false derogatory statement regarding the financial condition of
a state bank

Making a false derogatory statement regarding the financial condition of
any industrial bank

Operation by a foreign savings and loan association of an office in this
state in order to sell its shares or accounts or make new loans in this state

Offenses Related to Professions and Occupations

84.

85.

86.

87.

88.

89.

90.

91.

92.

93.

94.
95.
96.

Practicing barbering or cosmetology without a license or knowingly
employing a barber or cosmetologist without a license

Willful violation, procurement, aiding, or abetting in violation of the
Bingo and Raffles Law

Violation of any provision of part 1 of article 22 of title 12 regarding
drugs and druggists

The practice of medicine without complying with the provisions of, or
violation of any provision of the Colorado Medical Practice Act

Practicing or offering or attempting to practice direct-entry midwifery
without first complying with registration and disclosure requirements

Violation of any of the provisions of section 12-38.1-118 (1) regarding
practice as a nurse aide

Violation of any provision of section 12-46-112 (1) (a), (1)(b)(@), (1)(f),
or (2)(c) regarding fermented malt beverages

Violation of any provision of sections 12-47-128 (1)(a), (1)(f), (1)(g),
(D@, (&), ) @A), or (5)(c)X) regarding alcoholic beverages

Violation of any of the provisions of section 12-47.1-809 regarding a
person under 21 years who is allowed to participate, play, or collect
winnings pursuant to the Colorado Limited Gaming Act

Failure to display operator and premises license pursuant to the Colorado
Limited Gaming Act

Knowing and willful violation of the duties of a notary public
Impersonating a notary public

Violation of the terms of a contract, by a pawnbroker, for purchase
involving a fixed price

C.R.S. Citation

11-2-122

11-22-109 (15)

11-43-101

12-8-127 (1)

12-9-112

12-22-127

12-36-129 (1)

12-37-108 (1)

12-38.1-118 (2)

12-46-114 (2)

12-47-130 (2) and (3)

12-47.1-809 (4)

12-47.1-830 (2)

12-55-116 (1)
12-55-117
12-56-104 (3) (b)
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Offenses

97.

98.

99.

Unliscensed wagering or betting on the results of a pari-mutuel horse or
greyhound race '

Violation of any of the provisions of section 12-60-507 (1) regarding
investigation, denial, suspension, and revocation actions against racing
licensees

Violation of Preowned Housing Home Warranty Service Contract statute

Offenses Related to Courts and Court Procedure

100.

Willful harassment of a juror by an employer

Offenses Related to State Government

101.

102.
103.

Subsequent failure to register as a fire suppression contractor after
previous convictions of acting or advertising as a fire suppression
contractor when not registered as such

Violation of lottery ticket statutes

Failure to notify local law enforcement with knowledge that an unmarked
buman burial is unlawfully disturbed

Offenses Related to Health

104.

Violation of the provisions of the Pet Animal and Psittacine Bird
Dealerships statute

Hunian Services Code Offenses

10s.

106.

107.

108.

Any person who obtains public assistance or vendor payments to which
he is not entitled, or public assistance or vendor payments greater than
those to which he is justly entitled, by means of a willfully false statement
or representation, or by impersonation, or by any other fraudulent device,
if the amount of overpayment to which the recipient or vendor is not
entitled is $100 or more but less than $400

Obtaining food stamps to which one is not entitled by false statement or
representation or by impersonation when the value of the stamps is $100
or more but less than $400 dollars

Trafficking in food stamps when the value of the food stamps is $100 or
more but less than $400

Unlawful use of a patient personal needs trust fund when the amount
involved is $100 or more but less than $400

C.R.S. Citation

12-60-703.5

12-60-801 (1)

12-61-612

13-71-134 (2)

24-33.5-1206.5 (1)

24-35-215 (1)
24-80-1305 (2)

25-4-713 (1)

26-1-127 (1)

26-2-305 (1)

26-2-306 (2) (b)

26-4-504 (8) (d) (1)
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Offenses

109. Violation of Blind-made Products statute

110. Representing any medical service as reimbursable or subject to payment
under the Reform Act for the Provision of Health Care for the Medically
Indigent when it is not reimbursable or subject to payment

Offenses Related to County Governments

111. Conflict of interest of county coroners

112. Violation of county dog licensing and control statute which results in
bodily injury

Offenses Related to Municipal Governments

113. Violation of any of the provisions of 31-2-225 regarding formation and
reorganization of municipal governments

114, Tampering with initiative or referendum petition

Offenses Related to Special Districts

115. Interference with the examination, by the state auditor, of the books,
records, reports, or vouchers of the Denver Metro Major League Baseball
Stadium District

116. Interference by a director, employee, or agent of the metropolitan football
stadium district of a state auditor’s examination

Offenses Related to Wildlife, Parks, and Outdoor Recreation
117. Damage to state property under the control of the division of wildlife

118. Operation of a river outfitting business by a river outfitter without a valid
outfitters license

119. Operation of a river vessel with wanton or willful disregard for the safety
of persons or property

Offenses Related to Mineral Resources

120. Divulging confidential information in an application for a reclamation
permit from the Mined Land Reclamation Board

121. Knowingly or wilfully disclosing the confidential information in a
reclamation permit or notice of intent to conduct exploration

C.R.S. Citation

26-8.3-105 (3)
26-15-112

30-10-619 4)
30-15-102 (2)

31-2-225 (2)

31-11-115

32-14-109 (2) (b)

32-15-109(2)(b)

33-15-109
33-32-107 (1)

33-32-107 (2) (c)

34-32-112 (9)

34-32.5-112(8)
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Offenses

Agriculture — Related Offenses

122.

123.

124.

125.

126.
127.

128.

129.

130.

Violation of the provisions of section 35-9-120 (1) (g), (2) (d), or (2) (f)
of the Pesticide Act

Violation of the provisions of section 35-10-117 (1) (f), 2) (f), (2) (g), (4)
(b), or (5) of the Pesticide Applicators Act

To make, install, sell or offer to sell, use or allow use of weights or
measure, any counterfeit seal, or seal of the Commissioner of Agriculture
without proper authority

Any subsequent violation of any provision of the Colorado Bee and Bee
Products Act

Sale of adulterated or diseased meat

Violation of the provisions regarding the advertisement and sale of meat
animals

Operating a food plan, locker plant, or meat processing facility without
a valid license

Violation of any of the provisions of the Slaughter, Processing, and Sale
of Meat Animals Act

Violation of any of the provisions of section 35-80-108 of the Pet Animal
Care and Facilities Act

Offenses Related to Real and Personal Property

131,

Removal of any improvements from encumbered property without first
obtaining the written consent of the lien holder

Offenses Related to Utilities

132.

133.

134.

135.

Failure of an agent of a public utility to comply with an order or
requirement of the Public Utilities Commission

Failure of an agent of a corporation other than a public utility to comply
with an order or requirement of the Public Utilities Commission

Failure of a motor vehicle carrier to comply, or helping another in
noncompliance with any order, decision, rule, or regulation of the Public
Utilities Commission

Failure of a contract motor vehicle carrier to comply, or helping another
in noncompliance with any order, decision, rule, or regulation of the
Public Utilities Commission

C.R.S. Citation

35-9-125 (3)

35-10-123 (3)

35-14-132 (1)

35-25-111

35-33-204
35-33-302 (12)

35-33-401 (3)

35-33-406

35-80-114

38-39-105 (2)

40-7-106

40-7-108

40-10-113

40-11-111
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Offenses

136.

137.

Operation of a motor vehicle, by a motor vehicle carrier exempt from

regulation as a public utility, for its business

Operation of a motor vehicle by a carrier of sludge in violation of the
provisions of article 16.5 of title 40

Offenses Related to Vehicles and Traffic

138.

139.

140.

141.

142.

143.

144.

145.

146.

147,

Driving without a valid driver’s license or driving a vehicle without the
correct class of license (class 2 misdemeanor traffic offense)

Refusal to hand driver’s license to peace officer upon demand (class 2
misdemeanor traffic offense)

Failure to immediately surrender license for an offense which makes
revocation mandatory (class 2 misdemeanor traffic offense)

Failure to immediately surrender license upon conviction of driving under
the influence or excessive alcohol content (class 2 misdemeanor traffic
offense)

Failure to immediately surrender license after having pled guilty or nolo
contendere for a drug-related offense for which revocation of a license is
mandatory; failure to surrender license within five days of having swomn
to not being in immediate possession of the license (class 2 misdemeanor
traffic offense)

Failure to immediately surrender license after having pled guilty or nolo
contendere for a nondriving alcohol-related offense for which revocation
of a license is mandatory; failure to surrender license within five days of
having sworn to not being in immediate possession of the license (class 2
misdemeanor traffic offense)

Making false application for a new license before the expiration of the
period of suspension or revocation (class 2 misdemeanor traffic offense)

Unlawful possession or use of license (class 2 misdemeanor traffic
offense)

Making false affidavit or knowingly swearing or affirming falsely to any
matter pursuant to part 1 of article 2 or title 42 regarding drivers licenses
(class 2 misdemeanor traffic offense)

Display or possess fictitious, cancelled, revoked, suspended or altered
vehicle registration; failure to surrender such vehicle registration upon
demand; use of false information in any application for vehicle registration
(class 2 misdemeanor traffic offense)

C.R.S. Citation

40-16-107 (1)

40-16.5-107 (1)

42-2-101 (10)
42-2-115 (2)
42-2-124 (1) (a)

42-2-129

42-2-130

42-2-131

42-2-132 (3)
42-2-136 (6)

42-2-137

42-3-133 2) (b)
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Offenses

148.

149.

150.

I151.

152.

153.

154.

155.

160.

l161.

162.

Failure or refusal to comply with any lawful order or direction of a police
officer (class 2 misdemeanor traffic offense)

The sale of tires not in compliance with set standards (class 2
misdemeanor traffic offense)

Alteration of a vehicle’s suspension system (class 2 misdemeanor traffic
offense)

Violation of any rule or regulation pursuant to section 42-4-235 regarding
minimum standards for commercial vehicles (class 2 misdemeanor traffic
offense)

Violation of the provisions regarding wheel and axle loads (class 2
misdemeanor traffic offense)

“Violation of the provisions regarding the gross weight of vehicles and

loads (class 2 misdemeanor traffic offense)

Refusal or failure to stop and submit vehicle and load to a weighing (class
2 misdemeanor traffic offense)

Violation of the provisions regarding permits for excess size and weight
and for mobile homes (class 2 misdemeanor traffic offense)

. Driving 25 m.p.h. or more in excess of the reasonable and prudent speed

or in excess of the maximum lawful speed limit of 55 m.p.h. (class 2
misdemeanor traffic offense)

/. Violation of any of the provisions regarding speed contests (class 2

misdemeanor traffic offense)

. Violation of any of the provisions regarding reckless driving (class 2

misdemeanor traffic offense)

. Violation of any of the provisions regarding careless driving when such

action does not result in bodily injury or death to another (class 2
misdemeanor traffic offense)

Violation of any of the provisions regarding the operation of bicycles and
other human-powered vehicles pursuant to section 42-4-106.5 (class 2
misdemeanor traffic offense)

Eluding or attempting to elude a police officer when operating a motor
vehicle (class 2 misdemeanor traffic offense)

Failure to stop, when involved, at the scene of an accident resulting only
in damage to a vehicle (class 2 misdemeanor traffic offense)

C.R.S. Citation

42-4-107

42-4-228 (8) (b)

42-4-233 (3)

42-4-235 (5)

42-4-507 (6)

42-4-508 (4)

42-4-509 (3)

42-4-510 (12) (a)

42-4-1101 (12)

42-4-1105 (3)

42-4-1401 (2)

42-4-1402 (2)

42-4-1412 (12) (a)

42-4-1413

42-4-1602 (1)
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Offenses

163.

164.

165.

166.

167.

168.

169.

170.
171.

172.

174.

Failure to notify the operator of an unattended vehicle of damage caused
to such vehicle when causing such damage (class 2 misdemeanor traffic
offense)

Failure to notify the road authority of an accident resulting only in
damage to fixtures or traffic control devices on or adjacent to a highway
(class 2 misdemeanor traffic offense)

Violation of any of the provisions of section 42-4-1606 regarding duty to
report accidents (class 2 misdemeanor traffic offense)

Violation of the provisions regarding offenses by persons controlling
vehicles (class 2 misdemeanor traffic offense)

Violation of the provisions regarding notice to appear or pay fine and
failure to appear to pay fine (class 2 misdemeanor traffic offense)

Violation of the provisions not otherwise specified in title 42, article 4,
part 18, regarding towing and storage of vehicles

Violation of any of the provisions regarding stops, signs, and the passing
of school buses (class 2 misdemeanor traffic offense)

Tampering with a motor vehicle when the damage is less than $400

Theft of motor vehicle parts when the value of the things involved is less
than $400

Repossession of a motor vehicle without notification of the appropriate
law enforcement agency

Driving or owning a vehicle in violation of the provisions f section 42-8-
105(1) to (5) (Clearance of motor vehicles at port of entry weigh stations)
or 42-8-106 (Issuance of clearance certificates) (class 2 misdemeanor
traffic offense)

Violation of any of the provisions of or any rule or regulation
promulgated pursuant to parts 4 or 5 of article 20 of title 42 regarding
permits for and the transport of nuclear materials .

C.R.S. Citation

42-4-1604

42-4-1605

42-4-1606 (6)

42-4-1704
42-4-1716 (3)
42-4-1812
42-4-1903 (6) (a)

42-5-103 (2) (a)
42-5-104 (2) (a)

42-6-146 (2)

42-8-109(1)

42-20-405 (1)

2M



CLASS 3 MISDEMEANORS

Offense

Offenses Against the Person

1.

Criminal attempt to commit a misdemeanor other than a class 1
misdemeanor

Conspiring to commit a misdemeanor defined outside of Title 18 for which
no penalty is specifically provided

Conspiracy to commit a misdemeanor other than a class 1 misdemeanor

Menacing (knowingly placing or attempting to place another in fear of

" imminent serious bodily injury by any threat or physical action)

Reckless endangerment (recklessly engaging in conduct which creates a

substantial risk of serious bodily injury to another)

Offenses Against Property

6.

12.

13.
14,
15.
16.

Fourth degree arson (if only property is endangered and the value of the
property is less than $100)

Theft (if the value of the thing involved is less than $100)

Theft of rental property (if the value of the property involved is less than
$100)

Theft by receiving where the value of the thing involved is less than $100
Criminal mischief where the aggregate damage to property is less than $100

Second degree criminal trespass — entering or remaining in or upon
premises which are enclosed in a manner designed to exclude intruders or
which are fenced

Third degree criminal trespass if the premises have been classified by the
county assessor as agricultural land

Abandonment of a motor vehicle
Criminal use of noxious substance
Unlawful trafficking in unlawfully transferred articles (sound recordings)

Dealing in unlawfully packaged recorded articles (sound recordings)

C.R.S. Citation

18-2-101 (7)

18-2-201 (5)

18-2-206 (5)
18-3-206

18-3-208

18-4-105 (4)

18-4-401 (2) (a)

- 18-4-402 (2)

18-4-410 (2)
18-4-501
18-4-503 (2)

18-4-504 (2) (a)

18-4-512 (4)
18-4-513 (1)
18-4-603 (2)
18-3-204
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Offense

Offenses Involving Fraud
17. Unlawfully using slugs
18. Fraud by check where the amount is less than $100

19. Defrauding a secured creditor or debtor, if the value of the collateral or the
amount owed is less than $100

20. Dual contracts to induce loans
21. Altering an identification number
22. Rigging publicly exhibited contests

23. Issuance of a bad check

Computer Crime

24. Computer crime if less than $100

Offenses Involving the Family Relations

25. Child abuse when a person acts with criminal negligence but where no
death or injury results

Offenses Relating to Morals
26. Prostitution
27. Soliciting for prostitution

28. Pandering by arranging or offering to arrange a situation in which a person
may practice prostitution

29. Indecent exposure to a person 15 years or older

Offenses — Governmental Operations
30. Obstructing government operations

31. Compounding (accepting or agreeing to accept money for refraining from
seeking prosecution for an offense or refraining from reporting a crime to
law enforcement authorities)

32. False reporting to authorities

33. Impersonating a peace officer -

C.R.S, Citation

18-5-111(4)
18-5-205 (3) (a)

18-5-206 (1) (a)
and (2) (a)

18-5-208

18-5-305 (5)
18-5-402 (1) and (2)
18-5-512 (3)

18-5.5-102 (3)

18-6-401 (7) (b) (II)

18-7-201 (3)
18-7-202 (2)
18-7-203 (2)

18-7-302 (2) (a)

18-8-102 (3)
18-8-108 (3)

18-8-111 (2)
18-8-113 (3)

M



Offense

34.

35.
36.
37.
38.

Escape while in custody or confinement following conviction of a
misdemeanor or petty offense

Violation of bail bond conditions
Simulating the legal process
Failure to obey a juror summons

Willful misrepresentation of material fact on a juror questionnaire

Offenses Against Public Peace, Order and Decency

39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44.
43.
46.
47,
48.

49.

50.

51.

53.
54.

Disobedience of public safety orders under riot conditions
Disorderly conduct — fighting with another in a public place
Obstructing highway or other passageway

Disrupting lawful assembly

Interference with staff, faculty, or students of educational institutions
Harassment

Desecration of venerated objects

Violation of a restraining order related to public conveyances
Unlawful conduct on public property

Barricading or refusing police entry to any premises or property through
use of or threatened use of force, or, knowingly refusing or failing to leave
any premises or property upon the request of a peace officer

Knowingly obstructing, detaining, hindering, impeding, or blocking another
person’s entry to or exit from a health care facility

Knowingly approaching another person within 8 feet of that person, without
consent, for the purpose of passing information to, displaying a sign to, or
engaging in oral protest, education, or counseling with that person within
a radius of 100 feet from any entrance to a health care facility

Unlawful ownership of a dangerous dog when the dog inflicts bodily injury
upon any other person

Unlawful ownership of a dangerous dog when the dog injures or destroys
any domestic animal

Abuse of telephone and telegraph service

Access, make, possess, sell, or use illegal telecommunications equipment

C.R.S. Citation

18-8-208 (4)

18-8-212 (2)
18-8-611 (2)
18-8-612 (2)
18-8-613 (2)

18-9-105

18-9-106 (3)
18-9-107 (3)
18-9-108 (2)
18-9-109 (5)
18-9-111 (2)

18-9-113 (1) (a)

18-9-115.5
18-9-117 (3)
18-9-119 (2)

18-9-122 (2)

18-9-122 (3)

18-9-204.5 (3) (b)

18-9-204.5 (3) (e)

18-9-306 (1)
18-9-309 (2)

M



Offense

Gambling

55.
56.

Transmitting or receiving gambling information

Maintaining gambling premises

Offenses Involving Disloyalty

57.

Mutilation — contempt of flag

Miscellaneous Offenses

56.
58.
59.

60.

61.

62.

Interference with persons with disabilities
Removal of timber from state lands without lawful authority

Violation of the provisions of subsection (8) of section 18-13-114 regarding
the sale or trade of secondhand merchandise

Violation of the provisions of subsection (1) of section 18-13-115 by a
secondhand dealer or operator of a flea market

Violation of any of the provisions of subsection (1) of section 18-13-116
regarding sales tax licenses required of secondhand dealers

Violation of any of the provisions of subsection (1) of section 18-13-117
regarding the requirement of secondhand dealers to keep records of sales

Uniform Controlled Substances Act

63.

Failing to honor written promise to appear for possessing one ounce or less
of marihuana

Offenses Related to Elections

64.

Violating any provision of the Campaign Reform Act or giving or accepting
any contribution or contribution in kind required to be reported in such a
way as to hinder or prevent identification of the true donor

Offenses Related to Labor and Industry

65.

Release of confidential records regarding petroleum storage tanks

C.R.S. Citation

18-10-106 (1)
18-10-107 (3)

18-11-204 (3)

18-13-107 (4)
18-13-108
18-13-114 (8)

18-13-115 (3)

18-13-116 (2)

18-13-117 (2)

18-18-406 (2)

1-45-121 (1)

8-20.5-105 (2)

M



Offense

Offenses Related to Insurance

66.

Violation of any of the provisions regarding preneed funeral contracts or
violation of a cease and desist order issued regarding preneed funeral
contracts

Offenses Related to Financial Institutions

67.

Violation of any of the provisions or any rule or order of the Colorado
Municipal Bond Supervision Act

Offenses Related to Professions and Occupations

68.

69.
70.

=3
2
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74.

75.

76.

77.

78.

79.

80.

Violation of any provision of the Accountants statute or a cease and desist
order issued pursuant to section 12-2-126

Violation of the provisions regarding the practice of architecture

Acting as a motor vehicle dealer, manufacturer, distributor, wholesaler,
branch, representative, agent, or salesperson unless duly licensed

Violation of any of the provisions regarding slaughterers

The practice of engineering in violation of the provisions of part 1 of article
25 of title 12 relating to engineers and surveyors

Violation of the provisions of part 1 of article 25 of title 12 relating to
engincers and surveyors by a person, partnership, professional association,
joint stock company. or corporation

The practice of professional land surveying in violation of any of the
provisions of part 2 of article 25 of title 12

Violation of the provisions of part 2 of article 25 of title 12 relating to
engineers and surveyors

Violation of any of the provisions of article 28 of title 12 regarding
fireworks

Violation of any of the provisions of section 12-29.5-106 (1)(a) to (1)(i) —
grounds for disciplinary action regarding the practice of acupuncture

The practice of podiatry by any person, association, or corporation, without
complying with the provisions of article 32 of title 12 or the violation of
any provision of said article

Violation of the provisions of section 12-32-117 regarding the division of
podiatrists’ fees

Violation of the provisions of article 33 of title 12 regarding chiropractors

C.R.S. Citation

10-15-118 (1)

11-59-115 (2)

12-2-129

12-4-113 (1)
12-6-121

12-11-109 (1)
12-25-105 (6)

12-25-105 (7)

12-25-205 (3.5)

12-25-205 (4)

12-28-110

12-29.5-108 (1)

12-32-109 (1)

12-32-117 (1)

12-33-120

M



Offense C.R.S. Citation

81. Violation of the provisions of article 35 of title 12 pursuant to the Dental 12-35-132 (1)
Practice Law of Colorado

82. Violation of the provisions of section 12-36-125 regarding the division of 12-36-125 (1) (a)
medical fees related to an independent advertising or marketing agent

83. Receiving pay or compensation in violation of section 12-36-125 regarding 12-36-127
the practice of medicine, by any person, firm, association or corporation

84. Violation of the provisions of section 12-38-123 (1) regarding the licensing 12-38-123 (2)
of medical nurses

85. Violation of the provisions of section 12-39-116 (1) regarding the practice 12-39-116 (2)
and licensure as a nursing home administrator

86. Violation of the provisions of article 40 of title 12 regarding the practice of 12-40-124
optometry. '

87. Violation of the provisions of section 12-41-121 (1) regarding the licensing 12-41-121 (2)
and practice of physical therapy

88. Violation of the provisions of section 12-42-119 (1) regarding the licensing 12-42-119 (1)
of or practicing as a psychiatric technician

89. Practice of psychotherapy if not included in the data base of licensed and 12-43-220 (3)
unlicensed psychotherapists

90. Violation of the provisions of subsection (1) of section 12-43-707 regarding 12-43-707 (2)
mental health occupations and licensure

91. Unlawfully possessing a notary’s journal or seal 12-55-118

92. Violation of Plumbers statute 12-58-116 (2)
93. Acting as a real estate appraiser without a license or certificate 12-61-712 (2)
94. The practice of veterinary medicine without a license 12-64-114 (2)

Courts and Court Procedure
95. Failure to obey a juror summons without justifiable excuse 13-71-111

- 96. Willful misrepresentation of a material fact on a juror questionnaire 13-71-115 (1)

Children’s Code Offenses

97. Violation of the provisions of subsections (1) or (3.5) of section 19-3-304 19-3-304 (4) (a)
regarding the reporting of child abuse or neglect

M



Offense

Offenses Related to Higher Education

98.

Violation of the provisions of section 23-2-103 regarding the conferring of
an honorary or academic degree

Offenses Related to State Government

99.
100.

101.
102.

103.

Using a state-installed postage meter for private purposes

Violation of any of the provisions of section 24-33.5-1206.1 regarding
registration of a fire suppression contractor

Violation of rights of persons with assistance dogs

Failure to disclose, prior to charging a fee, that information from the Office
of Regulatory Reform regarding permits, coordination, and assistance
services of the office is available free of charge

Theft or mutilation of library property

Health — Related Offenses

104,

105.

106.
107.

Violation of Transportation Subsystem requirements of the Colorado
Emergency Medical Services Act

Operation, by an area operator, of a passenger tramway which has not been
licensed or when the license has been suspended or who fails to comply
with an order

Violation of any provision of the State Hazardous Waste Siting Act

Violation of any of the provisions of the State Hazardous Waste Incinerator
Siting Act

Human Servicés Code Offenses

108.

109.

Obtaining public assistance or vendor payments to which one is not entitled
or which are greater than those to which one is entitled, by means of a
willfully false statement or representation, or by impersonation, or by any
other fraudulent device, when the value of the assistance or payment is less
than one hundred dollars (see section 18-4-401 (2))

Any recipient of public assistance who fails to notify the department of the
receipt of property or income in excess of that declared at the time of
determination of eligibility or of any other change in circumstances
affecting the recipient’s eligibility

C.R.S. Citation

23-2-105

24-30-1111 (2)
24-33.5-1206.5 (1)

24-34-804 (2)
24-34-907 (3)

24-90-117

25-3.5-306

25-5-707 (4)

25-15-211
25-15-513

26-1-127 (1)

26-1-127 (2) (a)

M



Offense

110.
111.

112.

113.
114.
115.

A recipient or vendor of public assistance who falsifies any required report

Obtaining food stamps to which one is not entitled by false statement or
representation or by impersonation is a class 3 misdemeanor when the value
of the stamps is less than one hundred dollars (see 18-4-401 (2))

Any recipient of food stamps who fails to notify the department of any
change in circumstances affecting the recipient’s eligibility or the amount
of food stamp coupons or authorization to purchase cards and who by such
failure receives benefits in excess of those to which he was in fact entitled

Trafficking in food stamps when the value is less than $100 dollars

Unlawful retention of patient personal needs funds

Unlawful retention of patient personal needs funds when the amount .

involved is less than $100

Offenses Related to Military and Veterans

116.

Refusal to appear, testify, or produce evidence pursuant to trial procedures

“under the Colorado Code of Military Justice

Offenses Related to Local Governments

117.

The release of information without express written consent, required to be
provided by subsection (2) of section 107, article 22, title 29 regarding the
listing of hazardous substances

Wildlife, Parks, Outdoor Recreation

118.

119.

Failure, by a river outfitter, to have one personal flotation device for each
person on board

Operation, by a river outfitter, of a vessel in a careless or imprudent
manner without due regard for conditions, or, in such a manner as to
endanger any person, property, or wildlife

Offenses Related to Agriculture

120.
121.

122.

Violation of section 35-9-120 (2) (e) of the Pesticide Act

Intentional violation of any of the provisions of or of rules and regulations
promulgated pursuant to the Colorado Nursery Act

Violation of any provision of, or rules and regulations promulgated pursuant
to, the Weed Free Forage Crop Certification Act

C.R.S. Citation

26-1-127 (3)
26-2-305 (1)

26-2-305 (2)

26-2-306 (2) (a)
26-4-504 (8) (c)
26-4-504 (8) (d) (I)

28-3.1-312 (1)

29-22-107 (2) (c) (III)

33-32-107 ) (a)

33-32-107 (2) (b)

35-9-125 (4)
35-26-109 (1)

35-27.5-107
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Offense

123.

124.

125.

Violation of any of the provisions regarding inspection of cattle entering a
custom feedlot

Fraudulent use of a permanent hauling transportation permit for rodeo and
other horses

Violation of any provision or requirement of or rule or regulation
promulgated pursuant to the Public Livestock Markets statute

Taxation Offenses

126.

127.

A second or subsequent conviction for failure to provide an itemized list of
household furnishings by a mobile home dealer

Engaging in the business of selling at retail in this state without securing a
license

Offenses Related to Utilities

1258.

Operating a towing vehicle on a public way without holding a valid permit

Offenses Related to Vehicles and Traffic

129.

130.

131.

132.

133.

134.

135.

Violating provisions of law regarding identification cards issued by
Department of Revenue

Providing for the movement of a manufactured home, by an owner of a
manufactured home, without being the holder of a paid ad valorem tax
certificate and a transportable manufactured home permit

Violation of any of the provisions of part 1 of article 5 of title 42 regarding
motor vehicle theft not otherwise specified

Releasing an impounded vehicle from a garage or service station without an
official release or court order when such vehicle has been ordered held by
an officer of the Colorado State Patrol

Violation of a rule or regulation promulgated pursuant to section 42-20-105
regarding the transport of hazardous materials by motor vehicle

Violation of a rule or regulation promulgated pursuant to section 42-20-108
regarding the transport of hazardous materials by motor vehicle both in
interstate and intrastate transportation

Failure to give immediate notice to law enforcement of a hazardous
materials spill when transporting hazardous materials as cargo

C.R.S. Citation

35-43-130 (2)
35-53-129 (1)

35-55-117

39-5-203 (3) (b)

39-26-103 (4)

40-13-110 (2)

42-2-310

42-4-510 (12) (b)

42-5-108

42-13-105

42-20-109 (1)

42-20-109 (2)

42-20-113 4)
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Offense C.R.S. Citation

Offenses Related to Highways and Roads

136. Intentionally blocking any public highway which extends to any public land, 43-2-201.1 (1)
thereby closing public access to public lands

M



UNCLASSIFIED MISDEMEANORS

Offense

Offenses Involving Fraud

1. Violation, by an employment agency, of the
provisions of section 18-5-307 regarding fees paid
to private employment agencies

Offenses Relating to Morals

2. Dispensing violent films to minors

Offenses Related to Governmental Operations

3. Attempt to escape while in custody or confinement
following conviction of a misdemeanor or petty
offense

Uniform Controlled Substances Act of 1992

4. Violation of paragraphs (e) through (n) of
subsection 1 or of subsection 2 of section 18-18-
414. Uniform Controlled Substances Act of 1992

Election Code Offenses

5. Handling of a voting machine or electronic voting
equipment or device by an elected official

6.  Violation of duty imposed by election code

7. Anonymous statements concerning candidates or
1ssues

8. Wagers with electors
9. Failure to comply with requirements of secretary of
state

10. Interference with distribution of election material

11. Interfering with or impeding registration

C.R.S. Citation

18-5-307 (6) ($1,000 maximum fine, or
up to 1 year jail, or both)

18-7-601 (3) ($1,000 fine first offense,
$5,000 fine second and subsequent
offenses)

18-8-208.1 (3) (2 to 4 months jail to
run consecutively with other sentences)

18-18-414 (4) (up to $500 fine, or up to
1 year jail, or both)

1-5-607, 1-13-708.5 ($1,000 maximum
fine, or up to 1 year jail, or both)

1-13-107 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up
to 1 year jail, or both)

1-13-108 (1) ($1,000 maximum fine, or
up to 1 year jail, or both)

1-13-110 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up
to 1 year jail, or both)

1-113-114 ($500 maximum fine, or up
to 30 days jail

1-13-113 ($750 maximum fine, and
replacement costs)

1-13-201 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up
to 1 year jail, or both)

UNCM



Offense

12.

13.

14.
15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

26.

27.

Unlawful qualification as taxpaying elector
Procuring false registration

Adding names after registration closed

County clerk signing wrongful registration

Influencing, by a deputy county clerk and recorder,
a person to affiliate with a political party

Influencing, by a high school registrar, a person to
affiliate with a political party

Fraud at precinct caucus, assembly, or convention

Fraudulent voting in precinct caucus, assembly, or
convention

Voting more than once, procuring another to vote
traudulently, impersonating any elector, procuring
another to impersonate any elector, influencing any
voter by bribery or duress, or receiving money for
casting of vote at precinct caucus, assembly, or
convention

. Bribery of petition signers

2. Tampering with nomination papers

Defacing of petitions other than nominating
petitions '
Tampering with election notices or supplies
Interference with election official

Interference with election watcher

Tampering with registration book, registration list,
or pollbook

C.R.S. Citation

1-13-202 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up
to 1 year jail, or both)

1-13-203 ($5,000 maximum fine, or up
to 18 months jail, or both)

1-13-204 (5200 to $500 fine)

1-13-205 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up
to 1 year jail, or both)

1-13-208 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up
to 1 year jail, or both)

1-13-209 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up
to 1 year jail, or both)

1-13-301 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up
to 1 year jail, or both)

1-13-302 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up
to 1 year jail, or both)

1-13-303 (2) ($1,000 maximum fine, or
up to 1 year jail, or both)

1-13-401 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up
to 1 year jail, or both)

1-13-402 (1) and (2) ($1,000 maximum
fine, or up to 1 year jail, or both)

1-13-403 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up
to 1 year jail, or both)

1-13-601 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up
to 1 year jail, or both)

1-13-701 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up
to 1 year jail, or both)

1-13-702 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up
to 1 year jail, or both)

1-13-703 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up
to 1 year jail, or both)

UNCM



Offense

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

38.

39.

40.

41.

43,

44.

Unlawfully refusing ballot or permitting unlawful
vote

Unlawfully delivering and receiving ballots at polls
Inducing defective ballot

Tampering with voting equipment

Interference with voter while voting

Disclosing or identifying vote

Intimidation

. Electioneering — removal of ballots before closing

of polls

36. Liquor in or near polls

/. Destroying, removing, or delaying delivery of

election records

Destruction of election supplies

Unlawful release of information concerning ballot
count '

Employer’s unlawful acts regarding campaigns,
elections, and voting

Unlawfully giving or promising money or
employment in return for a vote or non-vote

Unlawful receipt of money or jobs in return for a
vote or non-vote

Defacing or removing abstract of votes

Neglect of duty and destruction of seal on ballots or
ballot boxes

C.R.S. Citation

1-13-704 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up
to 1 year jail, or both)

1-13-706 (4) ($1,000 maximum fine, or
up to 1 year jail, or both)

1-13-707 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up
to 1 year jail, or both)

1-13-708 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up
to 1 year jail, or both)

1-13-711 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up
to 1 year jail, or both)

1-13-712 (4) ($1,000 maximum fine, or
up to 1 year jail, or both)

1-13-713 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up
to 1 year jail, or both)

1-13-714 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up
to 1 year jail, or both)

1-13-715 (3) ($1,000 maximum fine, or
up to | year jail, or both)

1-13-716 (3) ($1,000 maximum fine, or
up to 1 year jail, or both)

1-13-717 ($5 to $100 fine, or up to 3
months jail, or both)

1-13-718 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up
to 1 year jail, or both)

1-13-719 (2) ($1,000 maximum fine, or
up to 1 year jail, or both)
1-13-720 (2) ($1,000 maximum fine, or
up to 1 year jail, or both)
1-13-721 (1) ($1,000 maximum fine, or
up to 1 year jail, or both)

1-13-722 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up
to 1 year jail, or both)

1-13-723 (1) and (2) ($1,000 maximum

fine, or up to 1 year jail, or both)

UNCM



Offense

45.

46.

47.

48.

Mailing other material with absentee voter’s ballot

Absentee voter applications and deliveries outside
county clerk and recorder’s office

Tampering with initiative or referendum petition

Violation of any of the provisions of section
1-45-110.5 regarding the reporting of independent
expenditures by any person or campaign treasurer

Offenses Related to the Legislature

49.

50.

51.

52.

Failing or refusing to obey any summons issued by
the General Assembly

Willfully violating the rules and regulations of the
General Assembly

Willfully disclosing the contents of any report
prepared by the state auditor prior to approval

Interfering with legislative audit

Uniform Consumer Credit Code Offenses

53.

A supervised lender who willfully makes charges in
excess of those permitted by Uniform Consumer
Credit Code

One other than a supervised lender who willfully
engages in the business of making supervised loans
without a license

Failing to comply with Uniform Consumer Credit
Code concerning notification or payment of fees

. Failure to comply with Uniform Consumer Credit

Code concerning disclosure and advertising

. Violation of the provisions of article 10 of title 5,

the Colorado Rental Purchase Agreement Act

C.R.S. Citation

1-13-801 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up
to 1 year jail, or both)

1-13-802 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up
to 1 year jail, or both)

1-40-131 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up
to 1 year jail, or both)

1-45-110.5 (3) (51,000 maximum fine,
or up to 1 year jail, or both)

2-2-314 ($500 maximum fine, or up to
1 year jail, or both)

2-2-404 (7) ($100 maximum fine, or up
to 30 days jail, or both)

2-3-103.7 (1) ($500 maximum fine)

2-3-107 (2) ($100 to $1,000 fine, or 1
month to 1 year jail, or both)

5-5-301 (1) ($5,000 maximum fine, or
up to 1 year jail, or both)

5-5-301 (2) ($5,000 maximum fine, or
up to 1 year jail, or both)

5-5-301 (3) ($1,000 maximum fine)
5-5-302 (85,000 maximum fine, or up

to 1 year jail, or both)
5-10-901 (1) ($500 maximum fine)

UNCM



Offense

Consumer and Commercial Affair Offenses

58.

59.

60.

61.

Sellihg any article or product below cost for the
purpose of injuring competitors and destroying
competition

Selling or advertising motor fuel for less than the
cost to a vendor for the purpose of injuring or
destroying competition

Secret rebates or refunds not extended to all
purchasers

Violation of any of the provisions of sections 6-2-
103 to 6-3-108 or 6-2-110 of the Unfair Practices
Act

Offenses Related to Corporations and Associations

62.

63.

64.

65.

66.

Failing or refusing, by an officer or director of a
corporation, to answer truthfully interrogatories
propounded by the Secretary of State or submitting
false material (directors, officers, records)

Failing or refusing, by a corporation, to answer
truthfully interrogatories propounded by the
Secretary of State or submitting false material
(reports, fees)

Damaging property of a ditch and reservoir
company

Misuse of or trafficking in articles or supplies upon
which a name, mark, or device has been filed with
the Secretary of State

Failure or refusal of a domestic or foreign
corporation to answer, truthfully and fully,

interrogatories propounded by the Secretary of State

. Failure or refusal of an officer or director of a

domestic or foreign corporation to answer,
truthfully and fully, interrogatories propounded by
the Secretary of State, or signing a document filed
with the Secretary of State which is known to be
false in any material respect

C.R.S. Citation

6-2-105 (1) (a) ($100 to $1,000 fine, or
up to 6 months jail, or both)

6-2-105 (1) (b) ($100 to $1,000 fine, or
up to 6 months jail, or both)

6-2-108 ($100 to $1,000 fine, or up to
6 months jail, or both)

6-2-116 ($100 to $1,000 fine, or up to
6 months jail, or both)

7-24-112 ($500 maximum fine)
7-28-105 (2) ($500 maximum fine)

7-42-109 ($500 maximum fine, or up to
1 year jail, or both)

7-73-109 ($10 to $50 fine)
7-116-109 (3) ($500 maximum fine)

7-116-109 (4) ($1,000 maximum fine)

UNCM



Offense

Offenses Related to Labor and Industry

68.

69.

70.

71.

72.

73.

74.

75.

76.

77.

18.

79.

80.

81.
82.

83.

Failure of employee or employer to fumish
information to the Division of Labor as required

Obstructing the performance of duties of the
Industrial Claims Appeals Office

Using statutory provisions for the purpose of
unjustly maintaining a given condition of affairs
through delay

Declaring or causing a lockout contrary to law
An employee going on strike contrary to law

Inciting, encouraging, or aiding a lockout or strike
contrary to law

Failure of witness to appear and testify in response
to a subpoena authorized by the director of the
division of labor

Coercing employees because of labor organization
connection

Obtaining workmen by misrepresentation, false
advertising, or false pretenses

Unlawfully preventing employees from participating
in politics '

Unlawfully blacklisting or publishing a blacklist
Unlawfully publishing notice of boycott, unlawfully

intimidating workmen, or unlawfully maintaining a
blacklist

Interference with official in performance of duties

under the Labor Peace Act
Violation of the provisions of the Labor Peace Act

Unlawfully claiming tips or gratuities unless a
notice is posted

Falsely denying amount or validity of wage claim

C.R.S. Citation

8-1-114 (2) ($200 fine if an employer
and $25 fine if an employee)

8-1-116 (2) ($1,000 maximum fine, or
up to 6 months jail, or both)

8-1-125 (3) ($100 maximum fine)

8-1-129 (1) ($1,000 maximum fine, or
up to 6 months jail, or both)

8-1-129 (2) ($50 maximum fine, or up
to 6 months jail, or both)

8-1-129 (3) ($1,000 maximum fine, or
up to 6 months jail, or both)

8-1-139 (1) ($100 maximum fine, or 30
days for each day in default)

8-2-103 (3100 to $500 fine, or 6
months to 1 year jail, or both)

8-2-105 ($2,000 maximum fine, or up
to 1 year jail, or both)

8-2-108 (1) ($2,000 maximum fine, or
up to 1 year jail, or both)

8-2-111 ($50 to $250 fine, or 30 to 90
days jail, or both)

8-2-115 (510 to $250 fine, or up to 60
days jail, or both)

8-3-116 ($500 maximum fine, or up to

.1 year jail, or both)

8-3-122 (350 to $500 fine)

8-4-116 ($300 maximum fine, or up to
30 days jail, or both)

8-4-117 ($300 maximum fine, or up to
30 days jail, or both)

UNCM



Offense

84.

85.

86.

&7.

88.

89.

90.

91.

92.

93.

94.

96.

97.

98.
99.

100.

Discriminating against migratory laborer who has
filed any complaint or instituted proceedings

Discriminating against employee who serves on a
wage board

Payment of less than the minimum wage

Permitting a minor to be employed in violation of
the Youth Employment Opportunity Act

Violation of provisions Youth

Employment Opportunity Act

regarding
Violation of eight-hour day statute
Violation of hours of duty for firemen

Violation of hours of work in cement and plaster
factortes

Violation of statutes on Protection of Building
Employeces

Violation of statute giving preference of Colorado
labor on public works

Violation of statutes concerning fuel products

. Violation of statutes concerning containers of gas or

gaseous compounds

Violation of regulations of the State Inspector. of
Oils

Violation of
petroleum gas

statutes concerning liquefied

Violation of Colorado Antifreeze Law
Violation of brake fluid product standards statute

Failure of a company or corporation who contracts
with a landowner or lessee of a farm or ranch to
provide insurance coverage or compensation for
injury or death

C.R.S. Citation

8-4-124 ($500 maximum fine, or up to
60 days jail, or both)

8-6-115 ($200 to $1,000 fine)

8-6-116 ($100 to $500 fine, 30 days to
1 year jail, or both)

8-12-116 (1) ($20 to $100 fine)
8-12-116 (2) ($20 to $100 fine)

8-13-103 ($250 to $500 fine, or 90
days to 6 months jail, or both)

8-13-108 ($100 to $500 fine, or up to
100 days jail, or both)

8-13-111 ($250 to $500 fine, 90 days to
6 months jail, or both)

8-14-105 ($50 to $500 fine)

8-17-103 ($500 maximum fine, or up to
I year jail, or both)

8-20-229 ($50 to $300 fine, or up to 90
days jail, or both)

8-20-305 ($300 maximum fine, or up to
90 days jail, or both)

8-20-403 ($500 maximum fine)

8-20-412 ($50 to $300 fine, or up to 90
days jail, or both)

8-20-812 ($50 to $300 fine)
8-20-904 ($50 to $300 fine)

8-41-401 (4) (b) ($500 maximum fine
or up to 60 days jail or both)
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Offense

101.

102.

103.

104.

105.

106.

107.

108.

Offenses Related to Industrial and Commercial Safety

109.

110.

111.

112.

113.

114.

Cutting of rates, rebating, or other method,
whereby any employer is given the benefit of or
obtains a rate lower than that approved by
Commissioner of Insurance

Violating provision concerning confidential records
in Employment and Training Division

Failure to attend and testify or produce documents
before Employment and Training Division

Making, requiring, or accepting any deduction
from wages to finance employer’s taxes

Charging fee to individual claiming benefits under
Employment Security law

Making a false statement of material fact with
intent to defraud under Employment Security law

Making a false statement of material fact with
intent to defraud, or failing or refusing to pay
required taxes, or to furnish reports as required, or
to refuse the inspection of records, under the
Employment Security law

Violation of Employment Security law for which
a penalty is not provided

Violation of public
construction requirements

assemblage  building

Failing to have doors open outward in buildings
for public assemblage

Violation of statutes regarding the sale and use of
fire extinguishers

Violation of statute concerning boiler location

Failure of boiler inspectors to perform duty

Violation of statute regarding the marking and
packaging of explosives

C.R.S. Citation

8-44-104 ($100 maximum fine)

8-72-107 (1) ($20 to $200, or up to 90
days jail, or both)

8-72-108 (2) ($200 maximuin fine, or
up to 60 days jail, or both)

8-80-101 ($100.to $1,000 fine, or up to
6 months jail, or both)

8-80-102, 8-81-101(3) (520 to $200
fine, or up to 60 days jail, or both)

8-81-101 (1) (a) ($25 to $1,000 fine, or
up to 6 months jail, or both)

8-81-101 (2) ($25 to $1,000 fine, or up
to 6 months jail, or both)

8-81-101 (3) (520 to $200 fine, or up to
60 days jail, or both)

9-1-102 ($500 maximum fine)
9-1-104 ($200 maximum fine)

9-3-104 ($100 maximum fine, or up to

30 days jail, or both)

9-4-108 (1)(4) ($1,000 maximum fine,
or up to 1 year jail, or both)

9-4-111 ($100 to $1,000 fine, or 2
months to 1 year jail, or both)

9-6-107 ($5,000 maximum fine, or up
to 1 year jail, or both)
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Offense

115.

Manufacture, sell, store, transport, or use
explosives without obtaining a permit

Insurance Related Offenses

116.

117.

118.

119.

120.

121

122,

124,

125.

. Noncompliance

Defamation of another insurance company

False testimony in reference to any matter material
to an investigation by the insurance commissioner

False certification of any books or papers filed
with the Division of Insurance in the course of an
investigation

Procuring, receiving, or forwarding applications
for insurance in, or to issue or to deliver policies
for any insurance company not legally authorized
to do business in this state

Violation of insurance laws

Violation of restrictions on increase of capital of
insurance companies

Failing to comply with orders of Insurance
Commissioner when company is under
conservatorship

. Filing application for receivership of a domestic

insurance company without approval of the
application by the Insurance Commissioner

Violation of the provisions regarding the regulation
of insurance activities related to disclosure of HIV
test results

Noncompliance with statutes governing mutual
insurance companies and mutual protective
associations

. Paying dividend or refund in violation of statute

with
interinsurance contracts

statutes ~ governing

C.R.S. Citation

9-7-111 ($25 to $500 fine, or up to 1
year jail, or both)

10-1-120 ($500 maximum fine, or up to
1 year jail, or both)

10-1-204 (4) ($500 maximum fine, or
up to 3 months jail, or both)

10-1-204 (5) (up to $1,000 fine. or 2 to
12 months jail, or both)

10-3-104 ($100 fine, or 2 months jail,
or both)

10-3-111 ($1,000 maximum fine and up
to 1 year jail)

10-3-114 ($500 maximum fine, or up to
6 months jail, or both)

10-3-411 ($5,000 maximum fine, or up
to 2 years jail, or both)

10-3-504.5 ($1,000 maximum fine, or
1 month to 1 year jail, or both)

10-3-1104.5 (6) ($500 to $5,000 fine,
or 6 months to 2 years jail, or both)

10-12-103 (1) ($500 to $1,500 fine)

10-12-216 (2) (1 week to 1 year jail)
10-13-110 ($100 to $1,000 fine)
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Offense

128.

Willfully making false or fraudulent representation
in or with reference to any application for
membership in fraternal benefit society or for the
purpose of obtaining money from any society

Offenses Related to Financial Institutions

129.

130.

131.

132.

133.

134.

135.

136.

137,

138.

Violation of the provisions of the Public Deposit
Protection Act by an official bank custodian

Violation of the provisions of the Public Deposit
Protection Act by a officer, or manager

Unauthorized conduct of banking business

o Receipt of deposits while insolvent

e Unlawful service as officer or director

e Unlawful gratuity, compensation, or
transactions

¢ Unlawful concealment of transactions

e Unlawful payment of penalties and judgment
against others

o Embezzlement or misapplication of funds

Carrying on a trust company business without a
license

Unlawful use of the words "credit union”
Defamation of another savings and loan association

Circulating false information conceming savings
and loan association

Violation of provisions goverming officers and
directors of savings and loan associations

Violation, by a member of the Financial Services
Board, of the oath to keep secret all information
acquired by them in the discharge of their duties

Testifying falsely in reference to any matter being
investigated by Commissioner of Insurance

C.R.S. Citation

10-14-704 (1) ($500 to $2,500 fine, or
30 days to 1 year jail, or both), (3)
($100 to $500 fine), and (4) (up to
$2,000 fine)

11-10.5-111 (4) (b) (5200 to $500
mandatory fine)

11-10.5-111 (4) (c) (5200 to $2,000
mandatory fine)

11-11-108 (1) (a) ($1,000 maximum
fine, or up to 1 year jail, or both)

11-23-119 ($1,000 maximum fine, or
up to 1 year jail, or both)

11-30-105 ($500 maximum fine, or up
to 60 days jail, or both)

11-40-107 ($300 to $1,000 fine, or 3
months to 1 year jail, or both)

11-40-108 ($300 maximum fine, or 6
months to 1 year jail, or both)

11-41-127 (2) ($500 maximum fine, or
up to 90 days jail, or both)

11-44-101.6 (8) ($1,000 maximum fine,
or up to 1 year jail, or both)

11-44-109 (5) ($500 maximum fine, or
up to 3 months jail, or both)
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Offense

139.

140.

141.

Willfully making a false certificate, entry, or
memorandum upon the books of a savings and
loan association filed with the Division of Savings
and Loan

Noncompliance with orders of Division of Savings
and Loan

Failure of government official to deposit public
moneys only in eligible savings and loan
associations

Offenses Related to Professions and Occupations

142.

143.

144,

145.

146.

147.

148.

149.

150.
151.

152.

Failure, by a motor vehicle dealer, wholesaler, or
used motor vehicle dealer which issues a draft or
check, to honor such draft or check causing loss to
a third party

Violation of Sunday Closing law

Violation of Bail Bondsmen statute

Violation of Cemeteries statute

Violation of Life Care Institutions statute
Violation of Commercial Driving Schools statute
Violation of Dance Halls statute

Engaging in business as a debt adjuster without a
license

Violation of the Debt Adjusters statute

Violation of Escort Services statute

Violation of Firearm Dealers statute

C.R.S. Citation

11-44-109 (6) ($1,000 maximum fine,
or 2 months to 1 year jail, or both)

11-44-114 ($300 maximum fine, or up
to 90 days jail, or both)

11-47-118 (2) ($200 to $500 mandatory
fine)

12-6-121.6 (2) (mandatory $2,500 fine)

12-6-303 ($75 to $1,000 fine, or up to
6 months jail, or both)

12-7-109 (2) and (3) ($1,000 maximum
fine, or up to 1 year jail, or both)

12-12-115 (3) ($1,000 maximum fine,
or up to 1 year jail, or both)

12-13-112 ($10,000 maximum fine, or
up to 6 months jail, or both)

12-15-120 ($500 maximum fine, or up
to 30 days jail, or both)

12-18-104 ($25 to $300 fine, or 10 to
30 days jail, or both)

12-20-112 (1) ($1,000 maximum fine,
or up to 6 months jail, or both)

12-20-112 (2) ($1,000 maximum fine)

12-25.5-113 (1) ($5,000 maximum fine,
or up to 1 year jail, or both)

12-26-103 ($25 to $100 fine, or up to 1
year jail, or both)
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Offense

153.

154.

155.

156.

157.
158.

159.

160.

161.

162.

163.

164.

Violation of Cancer Cure Control statute

Procuring food or accommodations with intent to
defraud, if under $50

Violation of Massage Parlor Code statute
Violation of Mercantile License statute

Violation of Money Orders statute

Violation of Mortuaries statute

Refusal to permit the inspection of applicable
documents, records, or other items required to be
maintained by outfitters and guides, when
requested to do so by peace officer

Engaging in activities as an outfitter or
representing oneself as an outfitter without first
obtaining a certificate of registration; acting as an
outfitter if such registration has been suspended or
revoked or has expired

Working as an outfitter guide when not 18 years of
age or without possession of a valid instructor’s
card in first aid or standard first aid or evidence of
equivalent training

Violation of Private Occupational School statute

Violation of Real Estate statute

Willfully failing to appear and respond to
subpoena in investigation by Real Estate
Commission '

C.R.S. Citation

12-30-106 (2) and 12-30-107 (2)
($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 1 year
jail, or both)

12-44-102 ($500 maximum fine, or up
to 90 days jail, or both)

12-48.5-111 (1) ($5,000 maximum fine,
or up to 1 year jail, or both)

12-51-106 ($300 maximum fine, or up
to 6 months jail, or both)

12-52-115 ($10,000 maximum fine)

12-54-118 ($5,000 maximum fine, or
up to 2 years jail, or both)

12-55.5-107 (3) ($100 fine)

12-55.5-107.5 (1) ($1,000 to $5,000
fine, or up to one year jail, or both)

12-55.5-108 (2) ($100 fine)

12-59-122 ($1,000 maximum fine, or
up to 6 months jail, or both)

12-61-119 ($500 maximum fine, or up
to 6 months jail, or both)

12-61-121 ($25 fine, or up to 30 days
jail, or both for each day of offense)
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Offense

Offenses Related to Courts and Court Procedure

165. Violation of provisions regarding the abolition of
common law civil actions for breach of promise to
marry, alienation of affections, criminal
conversation and seduction

166. Failure of judge to bind any witness or prisoner by
recognizance

Offenses Related to Domestic Matters

167. Knowingly violating provisions of the Uniform
Marriage Act

Offenses Related to Criminal Proceedings

168. Noncompliance with provisions
extradition of fugitives

regarding

Offenses Related to the Children’s Code

169. Charging money for consent to adoption

Education Related Offenses

170. Refusing to take oath when required by school
census enumerator '

171. School district officer or employee who refuses to
perform duty required by law when directed to
perform such duty

172. Discrimination in teacher employment

173. Allowing a teacher to instruct without taking oath
or affirmation

Offenses Related to Higher Education

174. Violation of any of the provisions of the Forest
Products statute

C.R.S, Citation

13-20-208 ($1,000 maximum fine, or
up to 90 days jail, or both)

13-45-106 (2) ($1,000 maximum fine,
or up to 1 year jail, or both)

14-2-113 ($500 maximum fine)

16-19-112 ($1,000 maximum fine, or
up to 6 months jail, or both)

19-5-213 (2) ($100 to $500 fine, or 90
days jail, or both)

22-1-113 ($1 to $10 fine)

22-32-123 ($100 maximum fine, or up
to 90 days jail, or both)

22-61-101 (2) ($50 maximum fine, or
up to 90 days jail, or both)

22-61-105 ($100 maximum fine, or up
to 6 months jail, or both)

23-30-404 (1) (Fine of twice the retail
value of the forest products involved)
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Offense

Ofienses Related to State Government

178.

179.

180.

181.
182.

183.

184.

185.

186.

187.

188.

189.

5. Violation of Public Official Disclosure law

Wilfully filing a false or incomplete report or
wilfully failing to provide the statement of value
pursuant to the Public Official Disclosure Law

. Violation of provisions regulating lobbyists

Failure of any officer to deliver any money to his
sureties or acts in performance of his duties after
failing to give a new bond

Violation of proclamation of state of riot statute

Neglect of duty by State Treasurer

Refusal of State Treasurer to pay warrant

Drawing or issuing any warrant upon the State
Treasurer not authorized by law

Willfully neglecting or refusing to perform duties
prescribed by fiscal rules promulgated by the
controller

Divulging information, by the Department of
Administration, in a confidential document

Violation of statute regarding manufacture of
equipment for camper trailers and camper coaches

Discrimination in places of public accommodation
Publication of discriminatory matter

Denying or interfering with the rights to or
enjoyment of public facilities by the blmd and
other handicapped persons

Contracts for public printing with prohibited
persons

C.R.S, Citation

24-6-202 (7) ($1,000 to $5,000 fine)
24-6-203 (7) (350 to $1,000 fine)

24-6-309 (1) ($5,000 maximum fine, or
up to 1 year jail, or both)

24-13-114 ($500 to $5,000 fine)

24-20-204 ($100 to $1,000 fine, or up
to 1 year jail, or both)

24-22-108 ($100 to $1,000 fine and
removal from office at court’s
discretion)

24-22-109 (1 year maximum jail)

24-30-202 (14) (Four-fold the amount
of such warrant, or up to 1 year jail, or
both)

24-30-202 (17) ($100 to $1,000 fine)

24-30-1105 (2) (b) ($500 to $5,000
fine, or 6 months to 2 years jail, or
both)

24-32-909 ($50 to $100 fine)

24-34-602 ($10 to $300 fine, or up to 1
year jail, or both)

24-34-705 ($100 to $500 fine, or 30
days to 90 days jail, or both)

24-34-802 ($100 maximum fine, or up
to 60 days jail, or both)

24-70-217 ($1,000 maximum fine)
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Offense

190.

191.

192.

193.

194.

196.

197.
198.

Violation of statute regarding requirements for
public printing contracts

Failure to furnish abstracts or copies pursuant to
the Public Records statute

Violation of Public Open Records law
Violation of Criminal Justice Records law

Divulging information regarding a recommendation
of the Commission on Judicial Discipline before
such recommendation is filed with the Supreme

- Court
195.

Appropriating, excavating, injuring, or destroying
any historical, prehistorical, or archaeological
resource on public land without a permit

Destroying, defacing, removing or injuring
monuments or marks erected to mark the Santa Fe
trail

Violating the limitation on picking the state flower

Destroying, damaging, defacing, or taking

anything from a designated ghost town

Health Related Offenses

199.

200.

201.
202.

203.

204.

Violation of Health laws

Violation of Public Health laws

Unlawful disposition of dead animals .

Selling or permitting to run at large a diseased
domestic animal

Importing a diseased domestic animal

Violation of Regional Health Department statute

C.R.S. Citation

24-70-228 ($1,000 maximum fine)
24-72-110 (2) ($100 to $1,000 fine)

24-72-206 ($100 maximum fine, or up
to 90 days jail, or both)

24-72-309 ($100 maximum fine, or up
to 90 days jail, or both)

24-72-402 (Up to a $500 fine)

24-80-409 (1) ($500 maximum fine, or
up to 30 days jail, or both)

24-80-801 ($100 fine, or 30 to 90 days
jail, or both)

24-80-908 ($5 to $50 fine)

24-80-1202 ($2,000 maximum fine, or
up to 6 months jail, or both)

25-1-114 @) ($1,000 maximum fine, or
up to 1 year jail, or both)

25-1-514 (4) ($1,000 maximum fine, or
up to 1 year jail, or both)

25-1-612 ($5 to $50 fine)

25-1-663 (85 to $100 fine, or 10 to 90
days jail, or both)

25-1-664 ($100 to $5000 fine, or up to
1 year jail, or both)

25-1-716 (4) ($1,000 maximum fine, or
up to 1 year jail, or both)
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Offense

205.

206.

207.
208.

209.
210.
211.

212.

213.

214.

215.

216.

217.

218.

219.

220.

Making a false statement on any vital statistics
record

Violation of the provisions of the Vital Statistics
Act

Operating hospital without license

Unlawfully maintaining or allowing to exist a
nuisance — unsanitary conditions

Violation of Disease Control statute
Violation of Prenatal Examination statute
Violation of Blindness in Newly Born statute

Violation of Venereal Disease statute

Violation of Tuberculosis statute

Failure to make required reports pursuant to the
Tuberculosis statute

Violation of Rabies Control statute

Violation, by a retail food store owner, of any of
the provisions of the Retail Food Store Sanitation
Act

Releasing or making public confidential
information from a medical record regarding the
results of a test for the HIV virus

Violation of Enrichment of Flour and Bread statute

Violation of the provisions of section 25-5-403 (1)
of the Colorado Pure Food and Drug Law

Sale, furnishing, or giving to any person under 18
years of age, any confectionery which contains
alcohol in excess of one-half of one percent by
volume

C.R.S. Citation

25-2-118 (1) ($1,000 maximum fine, or
up to 1 year jail, or both)

25-2-118 (2) (Up to $100 fine, or up to
30 days jail, or both)

25-3-105 ($50 to $500 fine)
25-4-106 ($200 maximum fine)

25-4-111 ($200 maximum fine)
25-4-204 ($300 maximum fine)
25-4-305 ($10 to $50 fine, or up to 50
days jail)

25-4-407 ($300 maximum fine, or up to
90 days jail, or both)

25-4-509 (1) ($1,000 maximum fine, or
up to 1 year jail, or both, plus order of
isolation, quarantine, or treatment)

25-4-509 (2) ($100 maximum fine)

25-4-614 ($100 maximum fine, or up to
30 days jail)

25-4-1312 (Up to $500 ﬁné, or up to
90 days jail, or both)

25-4-1409 (2) ($500 to $5,000 fine, or
6 months to 2 years jail, or both)

25-5-206 ($100 maximum fine, or up to
30 days jail)

25-5-405 (1) ($1000 maximum fine, or
up to 6 months jail, or both)

25-5-405 (4) (Up to $750 fine)
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Offense

221.

222.

223.

224,

225.

226.

227.

228.

229.

230.

231.

Misbranding of imported meat

Violation of section 25-5-504 of the Hazardous
Substances statute

Refusal to allow inspections provided for in the
Dairy Products statutes or obstructing the proper
officers from performing duties provided for in
such statutes

Violation of the provisions not otherwise
prescribed in part 1 of the Dairy Products statute

Violation of any of the provisions regarding
imitation dairy products

Violation of the provisions of the Colorado Frozen
Desserts Act

Knowing violation of any requirement or
prohibition of an emission control regulation listed
in section 25-7-122.1 (1) (b) pursuant to the
Colorado Air Pollution Prevention and Control Act

Knowing violation of any requirement, prohibition,
or order regarding an operating permit for
emission of pollutants or failure to pay the permit
fee

Making any false statement, omission, alteration,
representation, or certification in any document
required pursuant to the Colorado Air Pollutlon
Prevention and Control Act

Negligent violation of any requirement or
prohibition of an emission control regulation
pursuant to the Prevention of Significant
Deterioration Program under the Colorado Air
Pollution Prevention and Control Act

Failure to notify of discharge of oil in waters of
the state

C.R.S. Citation

25-5-411 (1) (n) ($100 to $1,000 fine,
or 30 to 90 days jail, or both)

25-5-504 (1) ($500 maximum fine, or
up to 90 days jail, or both) ($3,000
maximum fine, or up to 1 year jail, or
both if with intent to defraud or
mislead, or for second or subsequent
offenses)

25-5.5-114 (Up to $100 fine, or up to
30 days jail)

25-5.5-116 ($10 to $200 fine, and up to
60 days jail)

25-5.5-209 (Up to $1000 fine, or up to
90 days jail, or both)

25-5.5-312 (Up to $1,000 fine, or up to
90 days jail, or both)

25-7-122.1 (1) (b) (up to $25,000 fine
per day of violation)

25-7-122.1 (1) (c¢) (up to $25,000 fine
per day of violation; penalty doubled
for a second conviction within two
years of first conviction)

25-7-122.1 (2) (up to $12,500 fine per
violation)

25-7-122.1 (3) (d) (up to $12,500 fine
per day of violation)

25-8-601 (2) ($10,000 maximum fine,
or up to 1 year jail, or both)
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Offense

232.

233.

234,

235.

236.

237.

238.

239.

240.

241.

Falsifying documents related to or tampering with
water quality monitoring device

False representation as a certified water treatment
plant operator pursuant to the Water and
Wastewater Treatment Plant Operators statute

Operation of a water treatment plant or a
wastewater treatment plant without supervision by
a certified operator pursuant to the Water and
Wastewater Treatment Plant Operators statute

Violation of sections 25-11-107 (1), (2), and (2.5)
of the Radiation Control statute

Selling motor vehicle in violation of noise
restriction statute

Violation of Recreation Land Preservation statute

Transporting any hazardous waste to a facility
without a permit, or treating, storing, or disposing

such waste without a permit; false representation

in any application or record required by the State
Hazardous Waste Management Program

Storage of hazardous waste, by a hazardous waste
generator, exceeding the 90-day storage period or
any extension thereof

Falsifying identification or misrepresenting medical
condition on identification device

Conducting or maintaining a personal care
boarding home without having obtained a license
from the Department of Health

Human Services Code Offenses

242.

243,

Divulging confidential information of the
Department of Social Services

Violation of Child Care Centers statute

C.R.S, Citation

25-8-610 (1) ($10,000 maximum fine,
or up to 6 months jail, or both)

25-9-110 (1) ($300 maximum fine)

25-9-110 (2) ($300 maximum fine per
day of violation)

25-11-107 (3) ($100 to $500 fine, or 30
to 90 days jail, or both)

25-12-106 (3) ($50 to $300 fine)

25-13-114 ($500 maximum fine)

25-15-310 (2) ($25,000 maximum fine
per day of violation)

25-15-310 (4) (b) ($25,000 maximum
fine per day of violation)

25-20-107 ($300 maximum fine, or up
to 90 days jail, or both) :

25-27-103 (1) (a) ($50 to $500 fine)

26-1-114 (5) ($500 maximum fine, or
up to 3 months jail, or both)

26-6-112 ($300 to $500 fine)

UNCM



Offense

Offenses Related to Institutions

244,

Incurring or contracting any indebtedness, by any
officer of any state institution, for, on behalf of,
or in the name of such institution or in the name
of the state in excess of the sum appropriated by
the General Assembly for the use and support of
such institution for the fiscal year

Offenses Related to Military and Veterans

245.

246.

247.

Discrimination against officers or enlisted men of
the military in employment

Interference with officer or enlisted man of
National Guard while on duty

Destroying, damaging, selling, or illegally
disposing of military property

~ Offenses Related to Local Govemments‘

248.

249.

250.

Divulging sales tax information by employee of
municipality or county

Impersonating a peace officer

The release of information obtained by the
Colorado Travel and Tourism Authority regarding
the collection of contributions except as necessary
for enforcement and administration

Offenses Related to County Governments

251.

252.

253.

Sheriff who charges excessively for service of
process or who refuses to serve process; charging
for constructive mileage

Public officer neglecting or refusing to perform
official act

Refusing to pay over to County Treasurer or State
Treasurer the fees of his office

C.R.S. Citation

27-2-106 ($300 maximum fine)

28-3-506 ($500 maximum fine)

28-3-507 ($500 maximum fine, or up to

90 days jail)

28-3-702 ($500 maximum fine or up to
6 months jail)

29-2-106 (4) (c) (@) ($1,000 maximum
fine and removal from office)

29-5-102 ($500 maximum fine, or up to
1 year jail, or both)

29-24-110 (4) () ($500 to $5,000 fine,

or 6 months to two years jail, or both)

30-1-107 ($5 to $50 fine)

30-1-110 ($10 to $200 fine)

30-1-117 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up
to 1 year jail, or both)
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Offense

254.

255.

256.

257.

258.

259.

260.

261.

262.

263.

Acting as County Commissioner after failing to
give bond or after judgment of removal from
office has been entered

Failure of County Treasurer to perform duties

Defacing or destroying notice to leave attended
and to extinguish camp fire

Discharging firearms in designated areas where it
is unlawful

Violation of Solid Waste Disposal Site statute

Failure of County Commissioner to publish
financial statement of county

Violation of Limitation on Levy statute

Transferring title to or selling subdivided land
before final plat has been approved

Erecting, constructing, altering, or using any
building or structure in violation of county zoning
regulation or unlawfully using a building or land
in violation of county zoning regulation

Violating any provision of the area building code

Offenses Related to Municipal Governments

264.

265.

266.

Mayor or member of the governing body of any
city or town who receives illegal compensation

Willful destruction, defacement, mutilation, or
suppression of a recall petition or willful neglect in
filing or delays in delivering a recall petition for a
municipal official or any other tampering with
such petition

Penalty for Municipal Election Offenses not
otherwise specified ;

f

C.R.S. Citation

30-10-315 ($500 to $5,000 fine, or 30
days to 6 months jail)

30-10-726 ($50 to $500 fine, removal
from office at the court’s discretion)

30-15-202 ($100 maximum fine, or up
to 3 months jail, or both)

30-15-303 ($100 maximum fine)

30-20-114 ($2,000 maximum fine, or
up to 30 days jail or both)

30-25-111 (3) ($100 maximum fine)
30-25-206 ($1,000 maximum fine,
removal from office)

30-28-110 (4) (a) ($500 to $1,000 fine)

30-28-124 (1) (a) and (1) (b) (I) ($100
maximum fine, or up to 10 days jail, or
both)

30-28-209 ($100 maximum fine, or up
to 10 days jail, or both)

31-4-407 ($25 to $100 fine)

31-4-503 (5) (Up to $1,000 fine, or up

- to one year jail, or both)

31-10-1504 ($1,000 maximum fine, or
up to 1 year jail, or both)
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Offense

267.

268.

269.

270.

271.

272,

273.

274.

275.

276.

Wrongfully or willfully destroying, defacing,
mutilating, suppressing, neglecting or failing to
cause nomination papers to be filed by the proper
time

Offering or knowingly permitting anyone to offer
a bribe or promise of gain to an elector in
exchange for signing any nomination or election
paper, or accepting such bribe or promise of gain

Destroying, concealing, or suppressing official
ballots, tally sheets, registration book or lists, or
pollbook by an election official, or failure to
deliver such to the clerk within the prescribed time

Willfully destroying or defacing any ballot or tally
sheet, or willfully delaying the delivery of such, or
concealing or removing such from the polling
place

Willfully and maliciously, on the part of an
election judge, refusing or neglecting to receive
the ballot of any registered elector or knowingly
and willfully permitting any person to vote who is
not entitled to vote at any election

Revealing how a disabled voter voted after
assisting such disabled person in voting

Violating, neglecting, or omitting to perform, on
the part of a municipal official or election official,
imposed election duty or administering a false oath

Violation of the offenses listed as unlawful receipt
of money under the Municipal Election Code

Showing a ballot which has been prepared for
voting in such a way as to reveal its contents or
marking a ballot by means of which it can be
identified .

Violation of any of the offenses listed under
"Delivering and receiving ballots at polls" in the
Municipal Election Code

C.R.S. Citation

31-10-1508 ($1,000 maximum fine, or
up to 1 year jail, or both)

31-10-1509 ($1,000 maximum fine, or
up to 1 year jail, or both)

31-10-1511 (1) and (2) ($1,000
maximum fine, or up to 1 year jail, or
both)

31-10-1512 ($1,000 maximum fine, or
up to 1 year jail, or both)

31-10-1513 ($1,000 maximum fine, or
up to 1 year jail, or both)

31-10-1514 ($1,000 maximum fine, or
up to 1 year jail, or both)

31-10-1515 ($1,000 maximum fine, or
up to 1 year jail, or both)

31-10-1516 (2) ($1,000 maximum fine,
or up to 1 year jail, or both)

31-10-1517 ($1,000 maximum fine, or
up to 1 year jail, or both)

31-10-1518 (4) ($1,000 maximum fine,
or up to 1 year jail, or both)
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Offense

277.

278.

279.

280.

281.

282.

283.

284.

285.

286.

287.

288.

289.

Electioneering on election day within any polling
place or in any public street or room or in any
public manner within 100 feet of any building in
which a polling place is located

Anonymous statements concerning candidates or
issues

Violation of the offenses listed under "Employer’s
unlawful acts" in the Municipal Election Code

Making use of, directly or indirectly, any force,
violence, restraint, abduction, duress, or forcible
or fraudulent device or contrivance, or to inflict or
threaten to inflict, or to impede, prevent, or
otherwise interfere a qualified elector, or to refrain
from giving an elector his vote

Violation of any of the provisions of the offenses
listed under "Unlawfully giving or promising
money" in the Municipal Election Code

Attempting to influence or deter a voter or
fraudulently changing or altering a ballot

Interfering with a voter when inside the immediate
voting area or when marking a ballot or operating
a voting machine

Introducing liquor into polls while any election is
in process

Causing a ballot to misstate the wishes of the voter
or causing other deceit with intent to induce a
defective ballot to be cast

Altering in any way an abstract of voters posted
outside a polling place

Making any bet or wager with a qualified elector
upon any event arising out of an election

Tampering with any notice of election or with any
supplies or conveniences furnished to enable a
voter to prepare his ballot

Tampering with registration book, registration list,
or pollbook

C.R.S. Citation

31-10-1521 ($1,000 maximum fine, or
up to 1 year jail, or both)

31-10-1521.5 ($1,000 maximum fine,
or up to 1 year jail, or both)

31-10-1522 (2) ($1,000 maximum fine,
or up to 1 year jail, or both)

31-10-1523 ($1,000 maximum fine, or
up to 1 year jail, or both)

31-10-1524 (2) ($1,000 maximum fine,
or up to 1 year jail, or both)

31-10-1525 ($1,000 maximum fine, or
up to 1 year jail, or both)

31-10-1526 ($1,000 maximum fine, or
up to 1 year jail, or both)

31-10-1527 ($1,000 maximum fine, or
up to 1 year jail, or both)

31-10-1528 ($1,000 maximum fine, or
up to 1 year jail, or both)

31-10-1530 ($1,000 maximum fine, or
up to 1 year jail, or both)

31-10-1531 ($1,000 maximum fine, or
up to 1 year jail, or both)

31-10-1532 ($1,000 maximum fine, or
up 1 year jail, or both)

31-10-1533 ($1,000 maximum fine, or
up to 1 year jail, or both)
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Offense

290. Tampering with a voting machine with intent to
change the tabulation of votes

291. Interfering with an election official or inducing an
election official to violate his duties

292. Taking or placing title to property in the name of
another, or paying the taxes, or taking or issuing
a tax receipt in the name of another for the
purpose of attempting to qualify as a qualified
taxpaying elector

293. Failing to keep registry of warrants or certificates
of indebtedness

294. Making or causing to be made a connection of
sewers serving property in any unincorporated
territory with a sewerage system of any city
without a permit from said city

Offenses Related to Special Districts

295. Maintaining a fire hazard within any fire
protection district premises

296. Making a false alarm or cutting a fire alarm
telegraph

297. Damaging or destroying works of water and
sanitation districts

298. Wrongfully damaging, injuring, or destroying
property, or impairing the usefulness of any
facility, structure, improvement, equipment or
other property of the Regional Transportation
District, or interference with any officer, agent, or
employee of the district in the discharge of his
duties

299. Same as above, provision applied to an Urban
Drainage and Flood Control District

C.R.S. Citation

31-10-1534 ($1,000 maximum fine, or
up to 1 year jail, or both)

31-10-1535 ($1,000 maximum fine, or
up to 1 year jail, or both)

31-10-1536 ($1,000 maximum fine, or
up to 1 year jail, or both)

31-20-407 ($100 to $500 fine)

31-35-712 ($10 to $50 fine, or 20 to 90
days jail, or both)

32-1-1002 (3) (d) ($50 to $250 fine for
each day of violation)

32-1-1002 (4) (b) ($300 maximum fine,
or up to 90 days jail, or both)

32-4-545 (1) ($300 maximum fine, or
up to 90 days jail, or both)

32-9-160 (1) ($300 maximum fine, or
up to 90 days jail, or both)

32-11-815 ($300 maximum fine, or up
to 90 days jail, or both)
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Offense

C.R.S. Citation

Offenses Related to Wildlife, Parks, and Outdoor Recreation

300.

301.

302.

303.

304.

305.

306.

307.

308.

309.

310.

Failure to account for licenses or failure to pay
over to the Division of Wildlife moneys received
from the sales of licenses when the amount in
question is less than $200

Violation of any of the provisions of articles 1 to
6 of title 33 pursuant to the Division of Wildlife
and Parks and Outdoor Recreation

Purchasing, applying for, or exercising the benefits
conferred by a license when such license has been
suspended

Procuring or using more than one license of a
certain type in any one calendar year

Making a false statement in connection with
applying for or purchasing a license, or accepting
false information in connection with issuing a
license

Taking wildlife without a proper and valid license

Hunting wildlife with a youth license when under
16 years of age unless personally accompanied by
a person 18 years of age or older who holds a
valid hunter education certificate

Taking big game, if under 14 years of age, or if
between 14 and 18 years of age, not being
accompanied by a person over 18 years of age

Possessing wildlife without a license at the site
where the wildlife is kept

Fishing, if over 15 years of age, without a valid
fishing license; If under 15 years of age,
possessing more than 1/2 the bag or possession
limit set by the commission

The transfer, sale, loan, or assignment of a
lawfully acquired license to another person

33-4-101 (11) (a) ($100 to $1,000 fine,
or up to 1 year jail, or both)

33-6-104 (1) ($50 fine and 5 license
suspension points)

33-6-106 (6) ($500 fine and a 2-year
extension of the original suspension)

33-6-107 (1) ($50 fine and 10 license
suspension points; $200 fine and 15
license suspension points for big game
license)

33-6-107 (2) ($200 fine and 15 license
suspension points)

33-6-107 (3) ($50 fine and 10 license
suspension points; $250 fine and 15
license suspension points for big game
license)

33-6-107 (3.5) ($50 fine and 5 license
suspension points)

33-6-107 (4) ($50 fine and 10 iicense
suspension points)

33-6-107 (5) ($50 fine and 10 license
suspension points)

33-6-107 (6) ($50 fine and 10 license
suspension points)

33-6-107 (7) ($200 fine and 15 license
suspension points)
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Offense

311.

312.

313.

314.

315.

316.

317.

318.

319.

320.

321.

322.

The purchase of any hunting or trapping license
without a hunter education certificate by any
person born on or after January 1, 1949

Violation of the provisions of section 33-6-109
regarding illegal possession of wildlife

Refusal to allow inspection of license and wildlife,
a check of license and wildlife when requested to
do so at a check station failure to tag wildlife,
eluding an officer

Failure to retain evidence of wildlife sex and
species

Illegal sale of wildlife other than big game

Violation of section 33-6-114 regarding the
transportation, importation, exportation, and
release of wildlife

Stealing wildlife not lawfully acquired or possessed
Tampering with a legally set trapping device

Violation of section 33-6-116 regarding "Hunting,
trapping, or fishing on private property-posting
public lands"

Willful destruction of wildlife other than big game,
eagles, and endangered species

Advertising, conducting, or offering to conduct a
contest to kill big game animals

Failure to make a reasonable attempt to locate
game wildlife suspected of injury to take into
possession

C.R.S. Citation

33-6-107 (8) ($50 fine and 10 license
suspension points)

33-6-109 (3) and (4) ($250 to $1,000
fine and 5 to 10 license suspension
points per incident)

33-6-111 (1), (2), (3), and (4) ($50 to
$1,000 fine and 5 to 10 license
suspension points)

33-6-112 ($100 fine, and 10 license
suspension points for big game; $50
fine and 5 license suspension points for
all other wildlife)

33-6-113 (2) (b) ($100 to $1,000 fine,
or up to 1 year jail, or both, and 20
license suspension points)

33-6-114 (4) ($50 fine and 5 license
suspension points per incident involving
native wildlife; $250 to $1,000 fine and
5 license suspension points per incident
involving nonnative or exotic wildlife)

33-6-115 (1) ($100 to $500 fine and 20
license suspension points)

33-6-115 (2) ($200 fine and 10 license
suspension points)

33-6-116 (3) ($100 fine and 20 license
suspension points)

33-6-117 (1) (b) ($100 to $1,000 fine,

or up to 1 year jail, or both and 20

license suspension points)

33-6-118 ($500 fine and 20 license
suspension points)

33-6-119 (1) (a) ($100 fine and 15
license suspension points for big game;
when small game, $50 fine and 15
license suspension points)
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Offense

323.

324,

325.

326.

327.

328.

329.

330.

331.

332

333.

334.

335.

336.

Failure to immediately dress or care for and
provide for human consumption the edible portion
of any game wildlife

Using wildlife as bait

Hunting, trapping, or fishing out of season or in a
closed area '

Violation of the provisions of section 33-6-121
requiring hunters to wear daylight fluorescent
orange garments

Hunting in a careless manner

Hunting under the influence of alcohol or any
controlled substance

Violation of the provisions of section 33-6-124
regarding use of a motor vehicle or aircraft to
harass wildlife

Possession of a loaded firearm in a motor vehicle

Shooting from a public road

. Hunting with artificial light

Willfully damaging or destructing dens or nests or
harassing wildlife

Knowingly or negligently allowing or directing a
dog to harass wildlife

Damaging property or habitat under the Division
of Wildlife’s control

Using any Division of Wildlife property in
violation of any commission rule or regulation

C.R.S. Citation

33-6-119 (2) {If big game, $300 fine
and 15 license suspension points; $100
fine and 10 license points for other
game)

33-6-119 (3) ($100 fine and 10 license
suspension points)

33-6-120 ($100 fine and 10 license
suspension points)

33-6-121 (2) ($50 fine and 5 license
suspension points)

33-6-122 ($100 to $1,000 fine, or up to
1 year jail, or both, and 20 license
suspension points)

33-6-123 ($100 to $1,000 fine, or up to
1 year jail, or both, and 20 license
suspension points)

33-6-124 (3) ($200 fine and 15 license
suspension points)

33-6-125 ($50 fine and 15 license
suspension points)

33-6-126 ($50 fine and 5 license
suspension points)
33-6-127 ($200 fine and 20 license
suspension points)

33-6-128 (1) ($100 fine and 10 license
suspension points)

© 33-6-128 (2) ($200 fine)

33-6-129 (1) ($100 to $1,000 fine, or
up to 1 year jail, or both, and
reimbursement for damages upon order
of court)

33-6-129 (2) (850 fine)
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Offense

337.

338.

339.

340.

341.

342.

343.

344.

345.

346.

347.

Using toxicants, poisons, drugs, dynamite,
explosives, or any stupefying substances for the
purpose of taking or harassing any wildlife

Failure to account for passes and registrations or
failure to pay over moneys received from the sale
of passes and registrations to the Division of Parks
and Outdoor Recreation

Operation of a vessel in a wanton manner or with
willful disregard for the safety of persons or
property

Operation of a vessel while under the influence of
alcohol or drugs :

Operating a sailboat or motorboat while under the
influence of alcohol or a controlled substance

Knowing authorization of the operation of a
motorboat or sailboat by another who is under the
influence of alcohol or a controlled substance

Operation of a motorboat or sailboat when a court-
ordered suspension is in effect

Operation of or riding water skis, aquaplanes,
surfboards, innertubes, and similar devices while
under the influence of alcohol or a controlled
substance

Operation of a snowmobile without regard for the
safety of persons or property, or, operation of a
snowmobile while under the influence of alcohol
or a controlled substance

Eluding or attempting to elude a Division of Parks
and Recreation officer

Leaving a fire unattended on lands under the
control of the Division of Wildlife

C.R.S. Citation

33-6-130 (1) ($200 fine and 20 license
suspension points)

33-12-104 (11) (a) ($100 to $1,000
fine, or up to 1 year jail, or both)

33-13-108 (3) ($100 to $1,000 fine, or
up to 1 year jail, or both)

33-13-108 (4) ($100 or $1,000 fine, or
up to 1 year jail, or both)

33-13-108.1 (1) (a) ($100 to $1,000
fine or 5 (mandatory) to 180 days jail
or both and 96 mandatory hours public
service)

33-13-108.1 (13) (b) ($100 to $1,000

fine or up to 1 year jail or both)

33-13-108.2 (1) (Mandatory 3 to 180
day jail and $300 to $1,000 fine for
first offense; Mandatory 90 day to 1
year jail and $500 to $3,000 fine for
2nd offense)

33-13-110 (3) (b) ($100 to $1,000 fine,
or up to 1 year jail, or both) ’

33-14-116 (6) ($100 to $1,000 fine, or

up to 1 year jail, or both)

33-15-105 ($300 fine)

33-15-106 (8100 fine plus fire
suppression reimbursement costs upon
order of the court)
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Offense

348.

River Outfitter violation of safety equipment
provision of 33-13-106

Offenses Related to Mineral Resources

349.

350.

351.

352.

353.

354.

355.

356.

419,

420.

421.

Failure to securely cover or fence an abandoned
mine or removing such cover or fence without
permission

Trespassing into any mine

Removing or destroying any covering or fencing
placed around or over any abandoned or inactive
mine

Entering any active or inactive mine unless
accompanied by, or with prior written permission
from, the operator of the mine

Unlawful financial interest in mining operation
Threatening employees or owners of mine

Keeping and using false or fraudulent scales or
weights for weighing ore

Altering or changing true value of ore

Violation of provisions regarding memoranda of
ore sales

Making a false entry or statement in regards to
reports required by the Oil and Gas Conservation
Act

Violation of statute regulating oil wells and
boreholes

Agriculture — Related Offenses

422.

Failing or refusing to give information to
Commissioner of Agriculture as required by the
agricultural statistics statute

C.R.S. Citation

33-32-107(2)(a) ($100 fine)

34-24-110 (1) (Up to $300 fine)

34-24-110 (3) ($50 to $500 fine, or up
to ten days jail, or both)

34-24-111 ($50 to $300 fine, or up to
six months jail, or both)

34-24-112 (3) ($50 to $500 fine, or up
to ten days jail, or both)

34-33-122 (9) ($2,500 maximum fine,
or up to 1 year jail, or both)

34-45-102 ($250 maximum fine, or 30
days to 6 months jail)

34-53-102 ($100 to $1,000 fine, or up
to 1 year jail, or both)

34-53-103 ($100 to $1,000 fine, or up
to 1 year jail, or both)

34-54-106 ($50 to $500 fine, or 6
months jail, or both)

34-60-121 (2) ($5,000 maximum fire,
or 6 months jail, or both)

34-61-108 ($500 maximum fine, or up

to 6 months jail, or both)

35-2-104 ($10 to $500 fine)
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Offense

425.

426.
4217.

428.

429.

430.
431.

432.
433.

434,

435.

436.
437.

438.

439.

. Failure to give information to county assessor as

required by the agricultural statistics statute

. Disclosure of confidential reports made to the .

Commissioner of Agriculture pursuant to the
agricultural statistics statute

Violation of anhydrous ammonia statute

Violation of statute regulating processing of eggs
Malfeasance of fruit and vegetable inspector

Violation of statute or interference with the duties
of the Commissioner of Agriculture pursuant to the
inspection of agricultural products statute

Violation of Controlled Atmosphere Storage of
Apples Act

Violation of the Colorado Bee Act
Violation of Agriculture Marketing Act of 1939

Violation of Colorado seal of quality statute
Violation of destruction of food products statute

Offering, for purpose of obtaining bounty, the
scalp of any coyote or wolf that was killed outside
of the state

Brand or cause to be branded any livestock with a
brand which has not been recorded with the state

Branding of maverick without authorization

-Willful injury of a person by driving stock on

another’s land

Failing to comply with requirements to brand
calves

Herding or grazing of stock on public domain
range not entitled to be herded or grazed thereon

C.R.S. Citation

35-2-105 ($25 to $200 fine plus costs
of prosecution)

35-2-106 ($500 maximum fine plus
costs of prosecution, or up to 1 year
jail, or both)

35-13-108 ($100 to $1,000 fine, or 30
days to 6 months jail)

35-21-107 (1) ($500 maximum fine)

35-23-110 ($500 maximum fine, or up
to 3 months jail, or both)

35-23-116 ($500 maximum fine, or 3
months jail, or both)

35-23.5-107 (2) ($500 maximum fine)

35-25-111 (maximum $100 fine)

35-28-116 (2) ($50 to $500 fine, or 10
days to 6 months jail, or both)

35-29-109 ($500 maximum fine, or up
to 3 months jail, or both)

35-31-104 ($100 to $1,000 fine, or 30
days to 1 year jail, or both)

35-40-111 ($10 to $50 fine)

35-43-105 (3) ($50 to $500, or 30 days
to 1 year jail, or both)

35-43-118 (2) (3 months to 1 year jail)
35-43-120 (2) (325 to $100 fine)

35-43-129 (4) (8100 to $500 fine and
up to 90 days jail)

35-45-104 ($1,000 maximum fine, or
up to 6 months jail, or both)
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Offense

440.

441.

442,
443.

444.

445.

446.

447.

448.

449.

450.

451.

452.

453.

454,

Permitting livestock to graze or run at large in any
municipality or public highway if it is separated
from the land of such owner by a fence

Taking livestock into custody without compliance
with the law

Allowing horses or mules to run at large

Allowing an inferior bull or inferior ram to run at
large

Shipping or driving livestock into state without an
official health certificate

Transporting or driving sheep from authorized
inspection district, without giving due notice to an
authorized inspector

Moving livestock from a quarantined area in
violation of a quarantine order

Refusing to permit inspection of animals reacting
to tuberculin test, or refusing to clean buildings
and premises of disease-propagating substances
and to disinfect such premises

Violation of statutes concerning the control and
eradication of brucellosis

Unlawful manufacture or sale of animal biological
products ~

Violation of any of the provisions of article 52 of
title 35 regarding hogs

Making a false certificate by a brand inspector
pursuant to transportation of livestock statute

Shipping animals other than those described in
inspection certificate or substituting others therefor

Violating or disregarding any of the provisions of
a proclamation by the Governor prohibiting the
importation of livestock into this state or a
designated area

Violation of any of the provisions of sections 35-
53-101 to 35-53-112 regarding shipping animals
prior to inspection

C.R.S. Citation

35-46-105 (2) ($10 to $200 fine)

35-46-109 ($10 to $500 fine, or up to
60 days jail, or both)

35-47-103 ($25 to $500 fine)
35-48-103 (3) ($100 maximum fine)

35-50-103 ($100 to $1,000 fine, or up
to 6 months jail, or both)

35-50-106 ($300 maximum fine, or up
to 3 months jail, or both)

35-50-110 (2) ($500 to $2,000 fine, or
90 days to 1 year jail, or both)

35-50-130 ($100 to $500, or up to 90
days jail, or both)

35-50-145 ($500 to $2,000, or up to 90
days jail, or both)

35-51-102 ($100 to $500 fine, or 30

" days to 1 year jail, or both)

35-52-111 ($500 maximum fine)

35-53-103 ($1,000 maximum fine, or
up to.1 year jail, or both)

35-53-106 ($1,000 maximum fine, or

- up to 1 year jail, or both)

35-53-111 (2) (8300 to $3,000 fine, or
30 days to 1 year jail, or both)

35-53-112 (1) ($200 to $1,000 fine, or
up to 90 days to 1 year jail, or both)

UNCM



Offense

455.

456.

457.

458.
459.
460.
461.
462.

463.

Violation of statutes regarding inspection and
transportation of carcasses

Transporting animals without a permit from the
owner of such animals, making a false or forged
permit, or refusing to exhibit a permit

Failing to have cattle inspected on arrival at
market before they are taken to the scales for
weighing

Failure to give or receive a bill of sale for
livestock sold

Operation of a public livestock market without a
license

Violation of Inedible Meat Rendering and
Processing Act of 1967

Violation of any of the provisions of the Colorado
Commercial Feed Law of 1979

Using information which is entitled to protection
as trade secrets for personal advantage

Destroying property of fair exhibitor, visitor, or
lessee; wrongfully gaining admission to
fairgrounds

Offenses Related to Natural Resources

464.

465.

Trespassing, committing depredations, or
negligently starting fires, or cutting or removing
timber from a state forest without authority

Making a false statement in application for weather
modification permit, failing to file reports as
required, or violating any provision of the Weather
Modification Act of 1972

Offenses Related to Water and Irrigation

466.

Construction of works in a manner harmful to
conservancy district

C.R.S. Citation

35-53-120 ($300 maximum fine, or up
to 60 days jail, or both)

35-53-124 ($300 maximum fine, or up
to 3 months jail, or both)

35-53-126 ($100 to $500 fine)

35-54-102 ($25 to $500 fine, or 30
days to 6 months jail, or both)

35-55-102 (6) ($25 to $100 fine)

35-59-112 ($200 maximum fine, or up
to 90 days jail, or both)

35-60-112 (1) ($100 to $250 fine)
35-60-112 (6) ($100 minimum fine, or

up to 30 days jail, or both)

35-65-110 (85 to $25 fine, or up to 30
days jail)

36-7-201 (7) ($300 maximum fine, or
up to 3 months jail, or both)

36-20-126 (2) ($5,000 maximum fine,
or up to 6 months jail, or both)

37-3-106 (2) ($1,000 maximum fine)

UNCM



Offense

467.

468.

469.
470.

471.
472,

473.

474.

475.
476.
477.
478,

479.

480.

481,

Preventing the board of directors of any
conservancy district, or their agents, from entering
upon lands within the district in order to make
surveys and examinations

Destruction or removal of bench marks, witness
marks, stakes, or other reference marks, placed by
the surveyors or engineers of a conservancy
district

Willful damage to conservancy district works

Refusal to regulate flow of water into canal as
required by state engineer

False report of water gauge heights

Interference with, injuring, or destroying water
recording instrument

Diverting water into ditch, canal, flume, or
reservoir contrary to order of state engineer

Willfully neglecting or refusing to deliver water,
or preventing or interfering with the proper
delivery of water to persons having a right thereto

Division engineer’s willful neglect in prompt
measurement of water necessary for land irrigation

Collecting excessive fees or a bonus for delivery
of water

Refusal to deliver water which can be lawfully
delivered

Interfering with or damaging any state reservoir

Cutting or breaking gate, bank, or side of any
ditch, canal, flume, or reservoir with intent to
injure or to steal the water

Interfering with adjusted headgate

Violation of water well construction and pump
installation statute

C.R.S. Citation

37-3-113 ($50 maximum fine)

37-7-102 ($100 maximum fine)

37-7-103 (1) ($500 maximum fine and
costs)

37-80-117 ($100 maximum fine)

37-80-118 ($500 maximum fine)
37-80-119 ($500 maximum fine)

37-84-112 (2) ($500 maximum fine)

37-84-121 ($10 to $100 fine, or up to 1
month jail, or both)

37-84-122 ($10 to $100 fine, or up to 1
month jail, or both)

37-85-109 (3100 to $5,000 fine, 3
months to 1 year jail, or both)

37-85-110 ($100 to $5,000 fine, or 3
months to 1 year jail, or both)

37-88-107 ($1,000 maximum fine, or
up to 1 year jail, or both)

- 37-89-101 ($5 to $300 fine, or up to 90

days jail)

37-89-103 (1) ($300 maximum fine, or
up to 60 days jail, or both)

37-91-111 (2) ($500 maximum fine, or
up to 90 days jail, or both)

UNCM



Offense

Offenses Related to Real and Personal Property

482.

483.

484,

485.

486.

487.

488.

Violation of the provisions of subsection (1) of
section 38-29-112 regarding the transfer of
certificate of title to a manufactured home

Procuring, if a resident of this state, a certificate
of title to a manufactured home in any county of
the state other than the county in which the home
is to be used as a residence

Violation of the provision of subsection (1) of
section 38-29-141 regarding the sale or transfer of
a title to a manufactured home

Violation of the provisions of section 38-29-142
regarding notification of the repossession of a
manufactured home

Failure to file notice of a change of location with
the county assessor and treasurer pursuant to the
Titles to Manufactured Homes Act

Violation of sections 38-33-106 or 38-33-107 of
the Condominium Ownership Act

Knowing violation of the provisions of article 51
of title 38 regarding minimum standards for land
surveys and plats

Taxation Offenses

489.

490.

491.

Divulging confidential information from tax
records

Recording of document without

documentary fee

collecting

Failure or refusal to pay documentary fee when
such payment is required; willfully and knowingly
creating a consideration greater or less than the
actual consideration in connection with the
granting or conveying of title to real property by
any instrument to which the documentary fee
applies

C.R.S. Citation

38-29-112 (2) (250 to $1,000 fine, or
10 days to 6 months jail, or both)

38-29-120 ($50 to $100 fine, or 10
days to 6 months jail, or both)

38-29-141 (2) ($100 to $500 fine, or 10
days to 6 months jail, or both)

38-29-142 (2) ($50 to $100 fine)
38-29-143 (2) ($100 to $1,000 fine)

38-33-108 ($500 maximum fine)

38-51-110 (2) ($150 to $1,500 fine)

39-1-116 ($100 to $500 fine, or up to 3
months jail, or both)

39-13-105 ($50 fine)

39-13-106 (2) ($50 to $500 fine, or 10
days to 3 months jail, or both)

UNCM



Offense

492,

493.

494,
495.
496.
497,
498,

499.

500.

501.

502.

Officer or employee of the Department of Revenue
divulging information obtained in an investigation;
any officer or employee of the Department of
Revenue engaging in the business of tax
accounting in an effort to defeat or cancel any tax
assessed by the state

Failure to file a tax return and pay taxes

Willfully failing to pay gift tax, make a return, or
supply information required by law

Failing to collect or pay sales tax as required
Advertising that tax will be assumed or absorbed
Retaining excess sales tax

Making false statement in connection with
application for refund of taxes

Making a false statement on an invoice or
application for gasoline permit or an application
for a refund of taxes, or using the gasoline other
than as stated in the permit

Acting as distributor of special fuel without a
license

Failing or refusing to furnish additional bond or
continuing to purchase special fuel ex-tax without
authorization

Violation of requirements pertaining to special fuel
permits

Offenses Related to Utilities

503.
504.

Violation of statutes governing common carriers

Violation of statutes governing motor vehicle
carriers

C.R.S. Citation

39-21-113 (6) ($1,000 maximum fine,
removal from office if an officer or
employee of the state)

39-21-118 (3) ($50,000 fine, or up to 1
year jail, or both plus costs of
prosecution)

39-25-113 (2) ($1,000 maximum fine,
or up to 1 year jail, or both)

39-26-102 (22) (penalty is pursuant to
article 26)

39-26-108 ($1,000 maximum fine, 1
year jail, or both)

39-26-112 ($1,000 maximum fine, 1
year jail, or both)

39-26-114 (2) (d) ($500 maximum fine,
or up to 90 days jail, or both)

39-27-103 (3) (¢) ($1,000 maximum
fine, or up to 1 year jail, or both)

39-27-204 (1) (a) ($100 fine)

39-27-204 (5) (b) (850 fine)

39-27-205 (3) (d) (875 fine)

40-9-104 ($100 to $1,000 fine)

40-10-108 ($1,000 maximum fine, or
up to 6 months jail, or both)

UNCM



Offense

505.

506.

507.

508.

509.

Violation of statutes governing contract motor
carriers

Operating an electric or street railroad contrary to
statutes

Violation of statutes regarding the sale of railroad
tickets

Concealing the evidence of the killing or wounding
of any animal by a railroad train

Failing to stop train at railroad crossing as
required ‘

Offenses Related to Aircraft and Airports

510.

511.

512,

513.

Violation of Aeronautics Act of 1937

Operation of an aircraft while under the influence
of alcohol or one or more drugs or a combination
of alcohol and drugs

Operation of an aircraft by any person who is an
habitual user of any controlled substance

Operation of an aircraft with excessive alcohol
content

Offenses Related to Vehicles and Traffic

514.

515.

516.

517.

Use of equipment and supplies furnished for the
discharge of duties pursuant to the Uniform Motor
Vehicle Law for private or pleasure purposes

Driving a motor vehicle when license is under
restraint for an offense other than an alcohol-
related offense

Driving when license is under restraint for an
alcohol-related offense

Driving a commercial vehicle while not yet 21
years of age or while in possession of more than
one valid driver’s license

C.R.S. Citation

40-11-107 ($1,000 maximum fine, or
up to 6 months jail, or both)

40-24-111 ($50 to $100 fine, or up to
30 days jail)

40-26-106 ($100 to $500 fine, or 10
days to 60 days jail, or both)

40-27-113 ($200 maximum fine, or up
to 30 days jail, or both)

40-28-102 ($50 to $200 fine)

41-1-108 ($500 maximum fine, or up to
6 months jail, or both)

- 41-2-102 (1) (a) ($300 to $1,000 fine,

or five mandatory days to one year jail,
or both)

41-2-102 (1) (b) ($300 to $1,000 fine,
or five mandatory days to one year jail,
or both)

41-2-102 (2) (a) ($300 to $1,000 fine,
or five mandatory days to one year jail,
or both)

42-1-207 ($300 maximum fine, or up to
6 months jail, or both)

42-2-138 (1) (a) ($50 to $500 fine at
the court’s discretion and 5 mandatory
days to 6 months jail)

42-2-138 (1) (d) @) ($500 to $1,000
fine at the court’s discretion and 30
mandatory days to 1 year jail)

42-2-404 (3) ($25 to $1,000 fine, or up
to 1 year jail, or both) '

UNCM



Offense

518.

519.

520.

521.

522.

523.

524.

525.

526.

527.

528.

529.

Performing commercial driver’s license tests or
acting as a commercial driver’s license testing unit
or tester when not duly licensed pursuant to the
Commercial Driver’s License Act

Operating an unsafe vehicle

Operating an unsafe vehicle when a non-owner of
the vehicle

Installer who violates provisions governing motor
vehicles and obstructed windows — prohibited
materials

Possession of a counterfeit emissions sticker, or
issuance of a counterfeit emissions sticker

Violation of the provisions of section 42-4-313
regarding emissions stickers

Violation of any of the provisions of section 42-4-
313 by a nonowner driver

Violation of any of the provisions regarding visible
emissions from diesel-powered motor vehicles

Operation of a heavy-duty diesel motor vehicle
which does not comply with emissions regulations
or which does not display a valid inspection sticker

Violation of any rule or regulation establishing
standards for the testing or inspection of heavy-
duty diesel motor vehicles

Display of a disability distress flag by any person
who is not a paraplegic or a person with a
disability

Driving under the influence of alcohol or drugs

C:R.S. Citation

42-2-408 (2) ($25 to $1,000 fine, or up

- to 1 year jail, or both)

42-4-203 (4) (a) () ($100 fine; $5 fine
if repairs made or vehicle is disposed

of)

42-4-203 (4) (b) (@) ($100 fine; $5 fine
if repairs made or vehicle is disposed

of)

42-4-227 (3) (b) ($500 to $5,000 fine)
(unclassified offense)

42-4-313 (1) (c) and (2) (b) ($25 to
$1,000 fine, or up to 90 days jail, or
both)

42-4-313 (3) (c) ($15 fine)
42-4-313 (3) (d) ($15 fine)
42-4-413 (2) (c) @ and (2) (d) (@)

($100 fine)
42-4-414 (3) (a) (325 to $300 fine)

42-4-414 (3) (b) ($100 to $300 fine)

42-4-611 ($100 to $300 fine, 10-90
days jail or both)

42-4-1301 (1) (a) ($300 to $1,000 fine
and 5 mandatory days to 1 year jail
plus 48 mandatory to 96 hours of
public service)

UNCM



Offense

530.

531.

532.

533.

534.
535.

536.

537.

538.

539.

540.

541.

542.

543.

Driving while ability impaired by alcohol or drugs

Driving a vehicle when an habitual user of a
controlled substance '

Driving a vehicle when the amount of alcohol in
the blood is 0.10 or more grams per 100 milliliters
of blood or 0.10 more grams of alcohol per 210
liters of breath at the time of the alleged offense or
within 2 hours after driving

Violation of regulations pertaining to school bus
operators

Failure to keep daily dealer records
Failure to transfer certificate of title

Violation of any of the provisions of section 42-6-
137 regarding the registration of a motor vehicle

Sell, transfer, or dispose of a motor vehicle
without complying with the requirements of part 1
of article 6 of title 42

Failure to comply with the provisions of section
42-6-210 regarding disclosure requirements upon
transfer of ownership of a salvage vehicle

Driving while under suspension or revocation

Forging evidence of ability to respond in damages
or submitting false statement
automobile liability policy

Failure to surrender license when required

Violation of Motor Vehicle

Responsibility Act

Financial

Failure to have insurance or bond for a motor
vehicle when required

evidencing

C.R.S. Citation

42-4-1301 (1) (b) (3100 to $500 fine
and 2 mandatory days to 180 days jail
plus 24 mandatory to 48 hours of
public service)

42-4-1301 (1) (c) ($300 to $1,000 fine
and 5 mandatory days to 1 year jail
plus 48 mandatory to 96 hours of
public service)

42-4-1301 (2) (a) ($300 to $1,000 fine
and 5 mandatory days to 1 year jail
plus 48 mandatory to 96 hours of
public service)

42-4-1904 (3) ($5 to $100 fine, or up to
1 year jail, or both)

42-5-105 (4) ($500 maximum fine)

42-6-110 (2) ($15 to $500 fine, or 10
days to 60 months jail, or both)

42-6-139 (3) ($500 fine, or 10 days to
6 months jail, or both)

42-6-142 (2) ($100 to $500 fine, or 10
days to 6 months jail, or both)

42-6-206 (4) ($1,500 maximum fine for
a first offense, $5,000 fine for each
subsequent offense)

42-7-422 ($50 to $500 fine and 5 days
to 6 months jail)

42-7-505 ($100 to $1,000 fine, or up to
90 days jail, or both)

42-7-506 (1) ($100 to $1,000 fine, or
up to 90 days jail, or both)

42-7-507 ($100 to $1,000 fine, or up to
90 days jail, or both)

42-7-510 (3) ($100 to $1,000 fine, or
up to 90 days jail, or both)

UNCM



Offense

544.
545.

546.

547.

548.

Violation of Port of Entry Weigh Station

Failure by motor vehicle repair garage or
employee to provide a written or oral estimate or
invoice

Violation of any of the prohibited acts regarding
repair of a motor vehicle by a repair garage or
employee of such garage

Transportation of hazardous materials without a
permit in violation of any of the provisions of 42-
20-201

Transportation of hazardous materials by motor
vehicle in a manner inconsistent with the
authorized route

Offenses Related to Highways and Roads

549.
550.
551.

552.
553.
554.

Violation of QOutdoor Advertising Act
Violation of junkyard statute

Collecting toll upon a road when a judgment has
been entered against the owners or operators of
said road

Allowing stolen vehicle to be stored
Obstructing highway
Overflowing highway

C.R.S. Citation

42-8-109 (1) (850 to $100 fine)

42-9-112 ($500 to $2000 fine per
violation)

42-9-112 (2) ($500 to $2000 fine per
violation)

42-20-204 ($250 fine)

42-20-305 (2) (8250 fine for Ist
offense; $250 to $500 fine for 2nd
offense within 1 year)

43-1-417 (2) ($100 to $1,000 fine)
43-1-508 ($25 to $100 fine)

43-3-318 ($100 maximum fine, or up to
90 days jail, or both)

43-5-205 ($100 maximum fine)
43-5-301 ($10 to $300 fine)
43-5-303 ($10 to $300 fine)

UNCM



SECTION 3 — PETTY OFFENSES

This section contains a current listing of petty offenses. Petty offenses have two
categories, class 1 and class 2. The penalty for the commission of a certain petty
offense depends on its classification. A class 1 petty offense carries no minimum
possible penalty, but a maximum possible penalty of 6 months in jail and/or a $500
Jfine. The penalty for a class 2 petty offense is a fine specified in the section defining
the offense. Only in very limited circumstances does a class 2 petty offense carry
possible jail time.

It is important to note that not all persons convicted of a class 1 petty offense
that carries potential jail time actually receive a sentence to the county jail. Many
receive a sentence to probation. Offenders convicted of a class 1 petty offense are
entitled to apply for probation whereas those convicted of a class 2 petty offense are
not.

The crimes in this listing are grouped according to the statutory title in which
they appear. In addition, those crimes that appear in title 18 are further designated by
their article. For example, crimes in title 18, article 4 are identified as “Offenses
Against Property”. Title 18 crimes are listed first in each category, the other offenses
are organized sequentially by numerical title.

All listings are current through 1996 session laws.



CLASS 1 PETTY OFFENSES

Offense
Offenses Against Property
1. Third degree criminal trespass

2. Defacing posted property

Offenses Involving Fraud
3. False statements as to circulation

4. Unauthorized use of a financial transaction device when the value is less
than one hundred dollars

Offenses Relating to Morals
5. Patronizing a prostitute

6. Prostitute making a display
7. Pubic indecency

Offenses — Governmental Operations

8. Accessory to a crime if the crime is designated as a misdemeanor
9. Refusal to permit inspections

10. Refusing to aid a peace officer

11. Inducing prisoners to absent themselves

12. Aiding escape from civil process

13. Escape from custody or confinement while being held for or charged
with but not convicted of a misdemeanor or petty offense

14. Second degree criminal misconduct
15. Designation of insurer by a public servant

16. False swearing

Offenses Against Public Peace, Order and Decency
17. Disorderly conduct in violation of 18-9-106 (1) (a)- (c)

C.R.S. Citation

18-4-504 (2)
18-4-510

18-5-304

18-5-702 (3) (a)

18-7-205 (2)
18-7-207
18-7-301 (2)

18-8-105 (6)
18-8-106 (1)
18-8-107
18-8-202
18-8-205
18-8-208 (5)

18-8-405 (2)
18-8-408 (2)
18-8-504 (2)

18-9-106 (3)

1P



Offense

18. Loitering

19. Throwing missiles at vehicles

20. Bringing alcoholic beverages, bottles, or cans into the major league
baseball stadium

21. Refusal to yield party line

22. Requesting the use of a party line on the pretext that an emergency
exists, knowing that no emergency exists

23. Failure by a person, firm, or corporation providing telephone directories
to provide notice of the party line requirements in 18-9-307

24 Automated dialing systems prohibited

Gambling

25. Gambling

Offenses Involving Disloyalty

26.

217.

Display of a flag on any state, county, municipal or other public
building or adjacent grounds other than the flag of the United States of
America or of the state of Colorado or any of its subdivisions, agencies
or 1nstitutions

Display of a flag other than the flag of the United States of America or
of the state of Colorado or any of its subdivisions, agencies or
institutions in a pace likely to cause a breach of the peace

Miscellaneous Offenses

28.

30.

31.

29.

Fighting by agreement— dueling

Unlawful to discard or abandon iceboxes or motor vehicles and similar
items

Use of a cane or walking stick which is white or white tipped with red
or metallic in color or a leash blaze orange in color on any
accompanying dog in a public place by a person who is not wholly or
partially blind, or wholly or partially deaf or both

Abuse of health insurance

C.R.S. Citation

18-9-112 (2)
18-9-116
18-9-123 (3)

18-9-307 (2)
18-9-307 (3)

18-9-308

18-9-311

18-10-103 (1)

18-11-205 (1)

18-11-205 (2)

18-13-104 (1)
18-13-106

18-13-107 (1)

18-13-119 (4)

1P



Offense

Hotel Facility Rates: Posting - Notice

32.

Violation by any owner, agent, lessee, or manager of any hotel facility
of Section 18-14-102, (Accommodations and rates posted) or Section
18-14-103, (Advertising prohibited - when)

Uniform Controlled Substances Act of 1992

334
34.

35
36.
37.

Abusing toxic vapors

Possession of prescribed controlled substances in a container other than
that in which it was dispensed and unable to show legal ownership

Class One Petty Offenses, Not in the Criminal Code

Violation of the Individual Sewage Disposal Systems Act
Violation of cattle in feedlots

Failure to surrender Colorado certificate of title by an owner of a
manufactured home upon the destruction or dismantling of such home

38. Perjury on a motor vehicle registration application

39.

Violation of Duties of dealers - assembled motor vehicles

Failure to surrender Colorado certificate of title by an owner of any
motor vehicle upon the destruction or dismantling of such vehicle

C.R.S. Citation

18-14-104

18-18-412
18-18-413

25-10-112
35-43-130 (2)
38-29-118 (1)

42-3-140
42-5-106
42-6-136 (1)



CLASS 2 PETTY OFFENSES

Offense

Offenses Against Property
1.  Theft by resale of a lift ticket or coupon

2. Littering

Miscellaneous Offenses

3. Sell of a metal beverage container with a detachable
opening device

4.  Fumishing cigarettes or tobacco products to minors

5. Failure to display warning sign stating that it is illegal
for any person under the age of eighteen to purchase
cigarettes and tobacco products

6.  Possession or consumption of ethyl alcohol by a person
under twenty-one years of age

Uniform Controlled Substances Act of 1992
e Possession of not more than one ounce of marihuana

8. Open and public display, consumption, or use of not
more than one ounce of marihuana

9.  Possession of drug paraphernalia

C.R.S. Citation

18-4-416 (maximum $300 fine)

18-4-511 (4) (mandatory $20 - $500
fine, 1st conviction, $50-$1,000 2nd
conviction, $100 - $1,000 3rd
conviction)

18-13-113 (4) ( $50 - $100 fine)

18-13-121 (1) ($200 fine)
18-13-121 (4) (b) ($200 fine)

18-13-122 (2) (b) (maximum $100
fine)

18-18-406 (1) (maximum $100 fine)

18-18-406 (3) (a) (I) (maximum $100
fine/ 15 days jail)

18-18-428 (2) (maximum $100 fine)

Class 2 Petty Offenses, Not in the Criminal Code

Consumer and Commercial Affairs Offenses

10. Prohibited collection on unsolicited goods

Offenses Related to Professions and Occupations

11. Failure by a physician to report to the police a wound
inflicted by a firearm, knife or sharp instrument
believed to have occurred during the course of a crime

6-6-103 (3) (maximum $200 fine)

12-36-135 (1) (maximum $300 fine,
90 days jail or both)

2P



Offense

12.

13.

14.
13-

Violation of the “Colorado Beer Code”
Violation of the “Colorado Liquor Code’
Underage wagering

Violation of rules promulgated by the Colorado racing
commission

Children’s Code Offenses

16.

1.

Failure to maintain the confidentiality of child abuse
reports

Failure by a confidential intermediary to keep
information obtained during an investigation
confidential; failure for a confidential intermediary to
obtain consent from a sought-after biological relative
and the person who initiated a search that the two want
to communicate with one another

Offenses Related to State Government

18.

Violation of the privacy of user records by a publicly-
supported library or library system official, employee,
or volunteer

Health — Related Offenses

19.

20.

Unauthorized use of information in the voluntary
adoption registry

Failure of an attending physician, health care provider,
laboratory or person providing laboratory tests to report
to the department of public health on every individual
known to have a diagnosis of AIDS, HIV-related
illness, or HIV infection, including death from HIV
infection.

C.R.S. Citation

12-46-114 (1), (3), & (4) (maximum
$250 fine)

12-47-130 (1) (a) (maximum $250
fine)

12-60-601 (3) (maximum $100 fine)
12-60-801 (2) (maximum $100 fine)

19-1-307 (1) (c) (maximum $100
fine)

19-5-304 (6) maximum $500 fine)

24-90-119 (3) (maximum $300 fine)

25-2-113.5 (8) (maximum $500 fine)

25-4-1409 (1) (maximum $300 fine)

2P



Offense

Human Services Code Offenses

24

Failure to keep confidential, the reports of mistreatment
or self-neglect of an at-risk adult

Offenses Related to Local Governments

22.

Violation of any county rule/regulation regarding the
use of public recreation lands and facilities

Offenses Related to County Governments

23.

24.
25.

Violation of a county resolution adopted pursuant to pet
animal control and licensing not involving bodily injury

Leaving a campfire unattended

Violation of a county ordinance adopted for control or
licensing of those matters of purely local concern

C.R.S. Citation

26-3.1-102 (7) (c) (maximum $300
fine)

29-7-101 (2) (maximum $300 fine)

30-15-102 (1) (maximum $300
fine/90 days jail or both)

30-15-201 (1) (850 fine)

30-15-402 (1) (maximum $600 fine
for each violation)

Offenses Related to Wildlife, Parks, and Outdoor Recreation

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

£ B

Intentional interference with lawful activities of

hunting, trapping, and fishing

Operation of a motorized vehicle on a designated
nonmotorized trail

Unauthorized transfer, sale, or assignment of a pass or
registration issued under articles 10 to 15 of Parks and
Outdoor Recreation

Making a false statement, giving false information in
connection with selling or purchasing a pass or
registration or any alteration of same

Failure to obtain or make readily available to a parks
and recreation or peace officer, a valid pass or
registration

Failure to pay a special district toll for access road
maintenance

33-6-115.5 (3) (maximum $500 fine
and 20 license suspension points)
33-11-112 ($25 fine)

33-12-105 (1) ($100 fine)
33-12-105 (2) ($100 fine and voiding
of pass or registration)

33-12-105 (3) ($25 fine)

33-12-107 (2) ($25 fine)

2P



Offense

32.

33,
34.

35.

36.

37

38.
39.

40.

41.

42,

43.

44.

Operation of a vessel on the waters of the state without
a registration issued by the division of wildlife, or
failure to produce registration upon demand of division
of wildlife officer

Failure to display a vessel number

Failure to have vessel registration on board and
available for inspection

Failure to have required equipment on board a vessel
operated on the water of the state

Owner or operator of a vessel livery permitting a vessel
to depart from his/her premises not being equipped or
registered as required by article 13 of Title 33

Operating or giving permission for operation of a
vessel in violation of the prohibited vessel operations of
section 33-13-108 (1) (a)

Careless operation of a vessel

Failure to give aid, or name and information to others
when involved in a collision, accident, or other casualty
of a vessel, or failure to report same, as provided in
the rules and regulations of the board of parks and
outdoor recreation

Operation or manipulation of a vessel, towrope, or
other device in a careless or imprudent manner or in
such a way as to cause persons using water skis, an
aquaplane, surfboard, innertube or other similar device
to collide with another person or object

Operation of water skis, an aquaplane, a surfboard, an
innertube, or any similar device without a personal
flotation device

Failure to obey an order regarding the closure of
waters by the board of parks and outdoor recreation

Failure of a snowmobile dealer to require a purchases
of a snowmobile to compere a registration application
and pay the registration fee

Operation of a snowmobile without a current
registration

C.R.S. Citation

33-13-103 (4) (325 fine)

33-13-104 (1) ($10 fine)
33-13-104 (2) ($25 fine)

33-13-106 (2) ($25 fine)

33-13-107 (2) ($50 fine)

33-13-108 (1) (b) ($25 fine)

33-13-108 (2) (%50 fine)

33-13-109 (6) ($25 fine)

33-13-110 (1) (c) ($50 fine)

33-13-110 (2) (d) (825 fine)

33-13-111 (3) (850 fine)

33-14-102 (2) (a) ($50 fine)

33-14-102 (9) ($35 fine)

2P



Offense

45.

46.

47.

48.

49,

50.

31

52.

53.

54.

55.

56.

7.

Failure to display an assigned registration number on a
snowmobile

Failure to show proof of registration of a snowmobile
on demand

Violation of restrictions on minor operators of
snowmobiles

Violation of snowmobile operation on right-of-way of
streets, roads, or highways

Violation of statute regarding crossing roads, highways,
and railroad tracks by snowmobile

Operation of a snowmobile on private property without
prior permission from the owner, lessee, or agent

Operation of a snowmobile on a public street or
highway without proper equipment

Failure to report a snowmobile accident to law
enforcement

Operation of a snowmobile in a careless or imprudent
manner

Owner of a snowmobile permitting it to be operated in
violation of article 14 of title 33

Hunting wildlife from a snowmobile; operating or
riding a snowmobile while in possession of a firearm or
bow unless same is properly stored and secured;
pursuing, driving , or otherwise intentionally disturbing
or harassing any wildlife by use of a snowmobile unless
protecting crops or other property

Operation of an off-highway vehicle in violation of
section 33-14.5-102, C.R.S. regarding off-highway
vehicle registration - fees - applications - requirements
- exemptions.

Failure by an off-highway vehicle dealer to require a
purchaser to complete a registration application and pay
the registration fee before the off-highway vehicle
leaves the dealer’s premises

C.R.S. Citation

33-14-104 (8) (a) ($10 fine)

33-14-108 (8) (b) ($25 fine)

33-14-109 (3) ($25 fine)

33-14-111 (3) ($15 fine)

33-14-112 (3) ($25 fine)

33-14-113 ($50 fine)

33-14-114 (3) (325 fine)

33-14-115 (4) (825 fine)

33-14-116 (5) (850 fine)

33-14-116 (7) ($25 fine)

33-14-117 (3) ($20 fine)

33-14.5-102 (7) ($35 fine)

33-14.5-102 (8) ($50 fine)

2P



Offense C.R.S. Citation

58. Failure to display the number assigned to an off- 33-14.5-104 (7) ($25 fine)
highway vehicle or failure to show proof of registration
to a peace officer upon demand

59. Violation of off-highway vehicle operation on streets, 33-14.5-108 (2) ($25 fine)
roads, and highways

60. Operation of an off-highway vehicle without proper 33-14.5-109 (2) ($25 fine)
equipment

61. Failure to obtain and or display an off-highway use 33-14.5-112 (6) ($25 fine)
permit

62. Failure to notify law enforcement of an accident 33-14.5-113 (4) (525 fine)
involving an off-highway vehicle

63. Refusal to allow an officer having authority to enforce 33-15-101 (2) ($50 fine)
the provisions of articles 10 to 15 and 32 of title 33, to
make use of a motor vehicle or other means of
transportation when the public health, safety, welfare,
Or necessity requires

64. Violation of the provisions of articles 10 to 15 of title 33-15-102 (1) ($25 fine)
33 or any rule or regulation of the Board of Parks and
Outdoor Recreation that does not have a specific
penalty listed*

65. Leaving a fire unattended or failing to thoroughly 33-15-106 (2) ($50 fine)
extinguish a fire before leaving it on any property
under the control of the division of wildlife

66. Unlawful camping 33-15-107 ($25 fine)

67. Violation of statutes regarding the operation of vehicles 33-15-110 (2) ($25 fine)
and vessels on state property

68. Operation of a vehicle on property under the control of 33-15-112 ($50 fine)
the division of wildlife in a careless or imprudent
.manner

69. Skiing on a ski slope or trail posted as “Closed”; skiing 33-44-109 (2) (maximum $300 fine)
while ability impaired or under the influence of alcohol
or a controlled substance; skier leaving the vicinity
of a collision with another skier or person in which

2P



Offense

70.

injuries are involved, without giving name and current
address to an employee of the ski area; or knowingly
entering upon public or private lands adjoining a ski
area when such land has been closed by its owner and
so posted

Violation of the pest control act, except for sections 35-
4-107 and 35-4-110.5

Offenses Related to Water and Irrigation

71.

Person or corporation preventing the board of directors
of the Rio Grande Water Conservation District or its
employees or agents, from having access land to make
surveys and examinations

Taxation Offenses

2

Seller of a mobile home knowingly failing to provide
an itemized list of household furnishings which are
included in the selling price of the mobile home at the
time of the sale

Offenses Related to Vehicles and Traffic

73
74.

73,

Air pollution violations, motor vehicle

Owner of a manufactured home moving the home
without being the holder of a paid ad valorem tax
certificate and a transportable manufactured home
permit

Parking an unauthorized motor vehicle on private
property in any area designated and marked for
authorized vehicles

Offenses Related to Highways and Roads

76.

Violation of auto and tourist camps, hotels and motels
(Section 43-5-201 et.seq.)

C.R.S. Citation

33-44-109 (2) (maximum $300 fine
(Continued)

35-4-114 (maximum $500 fine)

37-48-131 (maximum $50 fine)

39-5-203 (3) (b) ($200 fine)

42-4-412 (1) (a) ($25 fine)

42-4-510 (12) (b) ($200 fine)

42-4-1210 (3) ($25 fine)

43-5-207 (maximum $100 fine)

2P



SECTION 4 — UNCLASSIFIED OFFENSES

This section contains a current listing of offenses for which there is a penalty
but no classification. The penalty is designated within the statute describing the
offense. : , _

All listings are current through 1996 session laws.



- UNCLASSIFIED OFFENSES

- Offense

Election Code Offenses
1. foenses reIated to mail ballots

2. | Personating elector

3. Know'mgly voting in wrong precinct
4, Voting twice

5. Offenses relating to absentee voting
Insurance Related Offenses

6. Illegal payment of dividends

Health -Related Offenses
7. Violation of Mattresses and Bedding statute

Offenses Related to Municipal Governments
8. Voting more than once or offering more than one ballot

9. ' Fraudulently voting in any precinct not of residence
. 10. Falsely personating any registered elector

11. Knowingly violating the provisions of article 10 of title
31 relative to the casting of absent voters’ ballots or
aiding in connection with any fraudulent absentee ballot
to be cast

R.S. Citation

1-13-112 ($5,000 maximum fine, or up to
18 months jail, or both)

1-13-705 ($5,000 maximum fine, or up to
18 months jail, or both) -

1-13-709 ($5,000 maximum fine, or up to
18 months jail, or both)

1-13-710 (85,000 maximum fine, or up to
18 months jail, or both)

1-13-803 ($5,000 maximum fine, or up to
18 months jail, or both)

10-3-204 (2) ($1,000 maximum fine)

25-5-316 (civil penalty of up to $1,000)

31-10-1519 (($5,000 maximum fine, or up
to 18 months jail, or both)

31-10-1520 ($5,000 maximum fine, or up
to 18 months jail, or both)

31-10-1529 ($5‘,OOO maximum ﬁne', or up
to 18 months jail or both)

31-10- 1537 ($5 1000 maximum fine, or up .
to 18 months jail, or. both)

" UNCO



Offense |

Traffic Offenses

12,

13.

Violation of any of the provisions regarding motor
vehicles and obstructed windows - prohibited matenals
- windshield wiper requu'ements

Installer who violates provisions governing motor
vehicles and obstructed windows - prohibited materials

42-4-227(3)(a) (sso_ fine)

42-4-227 (3) (b) (8500 to $5,000 fine)

UNCO



SECTION 5 — TRAFFIC INFRACTIONS

This section contains a current listing of traffic infractions. Traffic infractions
have two categories, class A and class B. The penalty range for the commission of
a class A or class B traffic infraction is a $15 to $100 fine. In addition, certain traffic
infractions may carry the assessment of points against a driver’s license pursuant to
Section 42-2-127, C.R.S.

All listings are current through 1996 session laws.



TRAFFIC INFRACTIONS

Offense

(RS

5]

0

10.

i [0

12,

13.

14.

Driving a motor vehicle with an expired license,
driving or operating a motor vehicle without a valid
license in immediate possession

Violation of special restrictions on certain drivers

Violation of provisions regarding instruction permits
and temporary licenses

Violation of any of the provisions regarding restricted
licenses

Failure to notify the Department of Revenue, within
ten days, of a change in address or name by marriage
after applying for or receiving a driver’s license or
motor registration number

Permitting an unauthorized minor to drive
Permitting an unauthorized person to drive

Violation of any provision of part 1 of article 2 of
title 42 for which no other penalty is specified

Failure 1o register a motor vehicle, trailer, or semi
trailer within 45 days of purchase

Failure to register vehicle in Colorado within thirty
days of becoming a resident of Colorado

Violation of the provisions of section 42-3-113 (3)
regarding the placement of number plates to a motor
vehicle other than a motorcycle

Violation of the provisions regarding the expiration of
temporary, new, and old license plates, and
reflectorized plates

Use of a temporary vehicle registration tag after the
expiration of the period for which it was issued

Operation of a vehicle which is not registered;
lending registration card to another vehicle

Permit the use of any noncommercial or recreational
vehicle to transport cargo or passengers for profit or
hire in any business or commercial enterprise

C.R.S. Citation

42-2-101 (10) (class B traffic infraction)
42-2-105 (3) (class A traffic infraction)
42-2-106 (3) (class A traffic infraction)
42-2-116 (6) (class A traffic infraction)

42-2-119 (3) (class B traffic infraction)

42-2-139 (2) (class B traffic infraction)
42-2-140 (2) (class B traffic infraction)
42-2-142 (class B traffic infraction)

42-3-103 (1) (class B traffic infraction)
42-3-103 (4) (a) (class B traffic infraction)

42-3-123 (3) (class B traffic infraction)

42-3-124 (1) (a) (class B traffic infraction)

42-3-124 (3) (a) (class B traffic infraction)
42-3-133 (2) (a) (class B traffic infraction)

42-3-133 (2) (c) (class B traffic infraction)

TI



Offense

16.

L7

18.

19,

30.

31.

532

Violation of any provision of article 3 of title 42 for
which no other penalty is provided in said article

Violation of any of the provisions regarding who may
restrict the right to use highways

Violation of any of the provisions regarding bicycles,
motorized bicycles, animals, skis, skates, and toy
vehicles on highways

Violation of any of the provisions regarding
obstruction of view or driving mechanism

Violation of any of the provisions regarding unsafe
vehicles - identification plates

Violation of any of the provisions regarding lighted
lamps required for a vehicle

Violation of any of the provisions regarding
headlamps on vehicles

Violation of any of the provisions regarding tail
lamps and reflectors on vehicles

Violation of any of the provisions regarding vehicle
clearance and identification

Violation of any of the provisions regarding vehicle
stop lamps and turn signals

Violation of the provision regarding vehicle lamp or
flag on a projecting load

Violation of any of the provisions regarding lamps on
parked vehicles

Violation of any of the provisions regarding lamps on
farm equipment and other vehicles and equipment

Violation of any of the provisions regarding vehicle
spot lamps and auxiliary lamps

Violation of any of the provisions regarding audible
and visual signals on emergency vehicles

Violation of any of the provisions regarding visual
signals on service vehicles

Violation of any of the provisions regarding signal
lamps and devices - additional lighting equipment

C.R.S. Citation

42-3-142 (class B traffic infraction)
42-4-106 (8) (class B traffic infraction)

42-4-109 (13) (class B traffic infraction)

42-4-201 (8) (class A traffic infraction)
42-4-202 (5) (class A traffic infraction)
42-4-204 (4) (class A traffic infraction)
42-4-205 (4) (class B traffic infraction)
42-4-206 (7) (class B traffic infraction)
42-4-207 (6) (class B traffic infraction
42-4-208 (4) (class B traffic infraction)
42-4-209 (class A traffic infraction)

42-4-210 (4) (class B traffic infraction)
42-4-211 (8) (class B traffic infraction)
42-4-212 (5) (class B traffic infraction)
42-4-213 (6) (class A traffic infraction)
42-4-214 (6) (class B traffic infraction)

42-4-215 (9) (class B traffic infraction)
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Offense

49.

50.

3l

v i

53,

54.

55

56.

58.

39

60.

61.

62.

63.

Violation of the provision regarding motor vehicle
parking lights

Violation of any of the provisions regarding minimum
safety standards for motorcycles and motor-driven
cycles

Violation of any of the provisions regarding slow-
moving vehicles - display of emblem

Violation of any of the provisions regarding child
restraint systems required for motor vehicles

Operation of a motor vehicle while not wearing a
safety belt or while any passenger is not wearing a
safety belt

Violation of any of the provisions of section 42-4-314
regarding tampering with automobile air pollution
control systems

Violation of any of the provisions regarding the width
of vehicles

Violation of the provisions regarding projecting loads
on passenger vehicles

Violation of any of the provisions regarding the
height and length of vehicles

Violation of any of the provisions regarding longer
vehicle combinations

Violation of any of the provisions regarding trailers
and towed vehicles

Violation of any of the provisions regarding the
liability for damage to highways

Violation of any of the provisions regarding
obedience to official traffic control devices

Violation of any of the provisions regarding traffic
control signal legends

Violation of any of the provisions regarding flashing
signals

Violation of any of the provisions regarding the
display of unauthorized signs or devices upon or in
view of a public highway

C.R.S. Citation

42-4-231 (class B traffic infraction)

42-4-232 (4)

42-4-234 (4)

42-4-236 (7)

42-4-237 (4)

42-4314 (3)

42-4-502 (6)

(class A traffic infraction)

(class B traffic infraction)

(class B traffic infraction)

(class B traffic infraction)

(class A traffic infraction)

(class B traffic infraction)

42-4-503 (class B traffic infraction)

42-4-504 (7)

42-4-505 (5)

42-4-506 (4)

42-4-512 (3)

42-4-603 (5)

42-4-604 (2)

42-4-605 (3)

42-4-606 (3)

(class B traffic infraction)

(class B traffic infraction)

(class B traffic infraction)

(class A traffic infraction)

(class A traffic infraction)

(class A traffic infraction)

(class A traffic infraction)

(class A traffic infraction)

TI



Offense

65.

66.

67.

68.

69.

70.

L.

73

74

75.

76.
77.

78.

79.

80.

81.

Interference with any official traffic control device or
any railroad sign or signal

Violation of any of the provisions regarding signals
by hand or signal device

Violation of any of the provisions regarding the
method of giving hand and arm signals

Violation of the provision regarding the displaying of
any unauthorized insignia on a motor vehicle

Violation of any of the provisions regarding
inoperative or malfunctioning traffic signals

Violation of any of the provisions regarding vehicles
approaching or entering an intersection

Violation of the provision regarding vehicles turning
left

Violation of any of the provisions regarding entering
a highway through a stop or yield intersection

Violation of the provision regarding entering a
roadway from any place other than another roadway

Failure to yield the right-of-way upon approach of an
emergency vehicle

Violation of any of the provisions regarding
obedience to railroad signals

Failure to stop a railroad grade crossing

Violation of any of the provisions regarding moving
heavy equipment at railroad grade crossings

Violation of the provision regarding a required stop
when traffic is obstructed

Violation of any of the provisions regarding
emergence of a motor vehicle from or entering an
alley, driveway, or building

Violation of the provisions regarding driving on
mountain highways

Violation of any of the provisions regarding driving
in a highway work area

C.R.S. Citation

42-4-607 (class B traffic infraction)

42-4-608 (3) (class A traffic infraction)

42-4-609 (2) (class A traffic infraction)

42-4-610 (class B traffic infraction)

42-4-612 (3) (class A traffic infraction)

42-4-701 (3) (class A traffic infraction)

42-4-702 (class A traffic infraction)

42-4-703 (5) (class A traffic infraction)

42-4-704 (class A traffic infraction)

42-4-705 (class A traffic infraction)

42-4-706 (3) (class A traffic infraction)

42-4-707 (6) (class A traffic infraction)
42-4-708 (6) (class B traffic infraction)

42-4-709 (class A traffic infraction

42-4-710 (4) (class A traffic infraction)

42-4-711 (3) (class A traffic infraction)

42-4-712 (3) (class A traffic infraction)



Offense

82.

83.

84.

85.

86.

87.

88.

89.

90).

91.

93.

04,

95.

96.

97.

Violation of any of the provisions regarding
pedestrian obedience to traffic control devices and
traffic regulations

Violation of any of the provisions regarding
pedestrians’ right-of-way in crosswalks

Violation of any of the provisions regarding
pedestrian crossing at other than crosswalks

Violation of the provision requiring pedestrians to use
the right half of a crosswalk

Violation of any of the provisions regarding
pedestrians upon highways

Violation of the provision prohibiting driving through
a safety zone

Violation of the provision requiring drivers to
exercise due care

Failure of drivers and pedestrians to yield to
handicapped person

Violation of any of the provisions regarding required
position and method of tuming a motor vehicle

Violation of any of the provisions regarding
limitations on turning a motor vehicle around

Violation of any of the provisions regarding required
signals for tuming movements

Violation of any of the provisions making exceptions
to the requirement that vehicles drive on the right
side

Violation of the requirements for passing oncoming
vehicles

Violation of the provisions regarding overtaking a
vehicle on the left

Violation of the provisions regarding overtaking a
vehicle on the right

Violation of the provisions limiting overtaking on the
left

C.R.S. Citation

42-4-801 (4) (class B traffic infraction)

42-4-802 (6) (class A traffic infraction)
42-4-803 (5) (class B traffic infraction)
42-4-804 (class B traffic infraction)
42-4-805 (9) (class B traffic infraction)
42-4-806 (class A traffic infraction)
42-4-807 (class A traffic infraction)
42-4-808 (1) ($15 to 100 fine) (class A traffic
infraction)

42-4-901 (3) (class A traffic infraction)
42-4-902 (4) (class A traffic infraction)

42-4-903 (5) (class A rraffic infraction)

42-4-1001 (4) (class A traffic infraction)

42-4-1002 (class A traffic infraction)

42-4-1003 (2) (class A traffic infraction)

42-4-1004 (3) (class A traffic infraction)

42-4-1005 (5) (class A traffic infraction)

TI



Offense

98.

LA

100.
101.

102.

103.

104.

105.

106.

107,

108.

110.

5%

Violation of any of the provisions regarding one-way
roadways and rotary traffic islands

Violation of any of the provisions regarding driving
on roadways laned for traffic

Following too closely in any motor vehicle

Violation of the provisions prohibiting coasting upon
a downgrade

Violation of any of the provisions regarding driving
on divided or controlled-access highways

Violation of any of the provisions regarding the use
of runaway vehicle ramps

Use of a high occupancy vehicle lane in violation of
imposed restrictions

Violation of any of the provisions regarding driving
in excess of the maximum posted speed limit

Violation of any of the provisions regarding minimum
speed regulations

Violation of any of the provisions regarding speed
limits on elevated structures

Violation of the provision regarding starting a parked
vehicle

. Violation of the provisions regarding parking or

abandonment of vehicles

Violation of any of the provisions prohibiting
stopping, standing, or parking in specified places

. Violation of any of the provisions regarding parking

at a curb or the edge of a roadway

. Violation of the provision regarding an unattended

motor vehicle

. Violation of the provision regarding the opening and

closing of vehicle doors

Exercising the parking privileges for the handicapped
by one who is not a handicapped person

Use of a license plate or placard issued to a
handicapped by a person who is not handicapped

C.R.S. Citation

42-4-1006 (4) (class A traffic infraction)
42-4-1007 (2) (class A traffic infraction)

42-4-1008 (4)
42-4-1009 (3)

(class A traffic infraction)

(class A traffic infraction)
42-4-1010 (4) (class A traffic infraction)
42-4-1011 (3) (class A traffic infraction)
42-4-1012 (3) (class A traffic infraction)
42-4-1101 (12) (class A traffic infraction)
42-4-1103 (5) (class A traffic infraction)
42-4-1104 (4) (class A traffic infraction)
42-4-1201 (class A traffic infraction)

42-4-1202 (2) (class B traffic infraction)
42-4-1204 (7) (class B traffic infraction)
42-4-1205 (4) (class B traffic infraction)
42-4-1206 (class B traffic infraction)

42-4-1207 (class B traffic infraction)

42-4-1208 (6) (class B traffic infraction)

42-4-1208 (7) (class B traffic infraction)

TI



Offense

116.

117.

118.

119.

120.

121,

124,

125.

126.

Violation of any of the provisions
limitations on backing a vehicle

regarding

Violation of the provision prohibiting the following of
fire apparatus

Violation of the provision prohibiting a motor vehicle
from crossing a fire hose

Occupying a trailer while it is being moved upon a
public highway

Violation of any of the provisions prohibiting foreign
matter on highways

Violation of the provision prohibiting spilled loads on
highways

Violation of any of the provisions regarding the
operation of motor vehicles on property under the
control of or owned by parks and recreation districts

. Violation of any of the provisions regarding the use

of earphones while driving a motor vehicle

Violation of any of the provisions regarding riding on
motorcycies

Violation of any of the provisions regarding operating
motorcycles on roadways laned for traffic

Violation of the provision prohibiting a person riding
upon a motorcycle from clinging to another vehicle

. Failure to have a copy of an annual or single trip

hazardous materials transportation permit in the cab
of the vehicle transporting hazardous materials after
obtaining such permit

C.R.S. Citation

42-4-1211 (2) (class A traffic infraction)

42-4-1403 (class A traffic infraction)

42-4-1404 (class B traffic infraction)

42-4-1405 (class B traffic infraction)

42-4-1406 (5) (class B traffic infraction)

42-4-1407 (class B traffic infraction)

42-4-1408 (3) (class B traffic infraction)

42-4-1411 (2) (class B traffic infraction)

42-4-1502 (5) (class A traffic infraction)

42-4-1503 (6) (class A traffic infraction)

42-4-1504 (class A traffic infraction)

42-20-204 (2) (class B traffic infraction)
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